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I N T R 0 D U C T I 0 N 

In the 7th century there was in all probability a Saxon wooden 
church here. The massive Norman stone church that was known 
to exist in 1130 was rebuilt and enlarged in the early form 
of the Decorated period between 1250 and 1258. A general 
rebuilding, in the Perpendicular style, was begun in about 
1450. The spire, however, is more modern, for it was built, 
and the upper part of the tower was renewed, in 1832. In the 
past fifteen years extensive repairs have been carried out to 
the clerestoi--y, nave roof, tower and spire. 

In the churchyard the oldest tomb is dated 1667 (no. 140) and 
continue to 1881 (no. 183), with an additional one of 1982 
(no. 229). 

On the floor of the church there are two chest toLJ.bs, dated 
1521 (no. C6) and 1544 (no. C14). Of the lecls"er stones, the 
oldest is 1672 (no. C48) and the latest 1844 (no. G26). 

On the walls of the church monuments and recoi~ls run fron 
1568 (no. C98< to 1952 (no. C140), but there is a brass of 
1430 (no. C87). The list of Vicars goes back to c. 1200. 

'I'he ::,omunents were copied and checked by Dr and ==rs. J. s. 
3oys Sf.}~th, 1"1iss G. Dyer, Miss W. Foster, I:r. r.. Jeranett, 
Eis:::; :;. Humphreys, Mrs. C. Northrop, I',1rs. J. l)rice, Hr. N. Price, 
Niss J. Tanner, Hiss A. Tebbi t, Mr. R. Wybrew. 
'i1he arns were described by Mrs. A. Fotherby. 
'.i.'hc stones in the church were described by i:r. P. Ade.ms. 
'l'he plans of the church and churchyard were dra1m b;cr I:r. H.. Jemmett. 

iJ.G.:: • 
~=ay 1984. 

It Le:: rirobable that a monumental inscription in r:1eno:...7 of 
Lord J3u:clor will be placed on the wall of the clmr:=:h beneath his 
b8.1111er (no. C150). In that case one or all of nos. C104, C105 
a.ncl C106 may be placed elsewhere in the church. 

z. 
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INSCRIPTIONS IN THE CHURCHYARD 

1) Broken headstone with cherub/limestone/north 
No inncription 

2) Footstone/limestone/north 
C(?). D./1822 

3) Headstone 3'9" long, 1'4!" high with incised border (mey be the side 
of a chest tomb)/limestone/north 
IN MEMORY OF/ELIZABE'rH NOCKOLDS/DAUGHTER m, JACOB & ELIZ. NOCKOLDS/ 
DIED MAY THE 14TH 1834./AGED 24 YEARS/ 

4) Headstone/limestone/north (like no. 3, it could be the side of a 
chest tomb) Has an incised border. 
IN MEHORY OF/JACOB NOCKOLDS/DIED SEP.rEM.BER THE 26T!i 183~4?}/ 
AGED 60 YEARS./ALSO OF/ELIZA.B:ill'H NOCKOLDS/RELICT OF THE ABOVE/ 
DIED APRIL 2ND 18(5?)0/AGED 80 YEARS/ 

5) Headstone/limestone/north . 
To/the memory of/JOHN DAY/OF BUTLERS FARM IN THIS PARISH/ 
who died August the 24th 1824/aged 57 Yea:rs/ 

6) Headstone/limestone/north 

6a) 

In memory of/THOMAS BUTLER/late of Latton End/who departed this 
life/ Sep 1(8?) 181(9?)/ (one line illegible) 

Footstone/limestone in two parts cracked vertically in the middle/north 
ELIZABEI'H :BUTLER/(im rest below ground) 

7) Headstone decorated with cherub and flowers/limestone/north 
In Memory of/GEORGE DAY/ ••• died March 12/1785/ 

8) Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY/OF GEORGE ARCHER/WI:IO DIED JULY THE 12. 1822/ 
AGED 72 YEARS/ALSO/MARY WIFE OF THE ABOVE/WHO DIED JULY THE 2. 1833/ 
AGED 87 YEARS/ 

9) Headstone/limestone/north 

10) 

11) 

12) 

In Memo:r.y of (in italics)/JAMES HOWARD/who departed this life/ 
November 15 1796/Aged 7(3?) Years (in italics)/Also/ •••• HOWARD/ 
(one line illegible)/Daughter of the above who/departed this life 
August 8/(the rest below ground) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/JOSEPH H. SCOTT/WHO DIED JAN. 25. 1820/ 
AGED 50 YEARS./ALSO OF/WILLIAM RUMBLE/WHO DIED MAY 20. 1844/ 
AGED 74 YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY/OF SAMUEL BIRD/WHO DIED FEBRUARY 13 1803/ 
AGED 49 YEARS/ALSO TO THE MEMORY/OF MARY/WIFE OF THE ABOVE/ 
WHO DIED OCTOBER 22 1833/AGED 71 YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/ANN ANDREWS WIFE OF/WILLIAM ANDREWS/ 
WHO DIED FEB ••• 18(0?)(2?)/AGED 63 YEARS/ 

13) Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/ELIZABETH HODSON/who died the 29th of 
August/1830/Aged 8(?)0 Years/ 

7 



.----------

14) Headstone with cherub/limestone/north 
In Memory of/JOHN WAITE Gent who died/Jan:Y 14. 1768. AGED 43 Years/ 
Also of PATIENCE Daughter of/THOMAS & MARTHA WAITE who/ 
died May 7 1768 Aged 17 Months/Also MARTHA WAITE •••• / 
Died the 30th of Decbr 1779/AGED 51 YEARS/Also THO. WAITE Died Febf 6th/ 
179(?)2(?) Aged 56 Years/ 

15) Headstone/limestone/north 
HERE/LimH THE BODY OF /DUDLEY THE WIFE OF /WILLIAM ALLEN/ 
Born January 15 1790/Died December 13 1811/ 

16) Headstone decorated with sun rays/limestone/north 

17) 

In memory of/MAIIT WEBB/who died August 4. 1824/a.ged 56 Years/ 
ALSO OF/ELIZABETH ERSWELL/MOTHER OF THE ABOVE/who died January 3. 1826/ 
aged 80 Years/ 

Headstone with cherub/limestone/north 
In Memory of/PRUDENCE wife of/1"J. ALLEN/who Died February 22. 1780/ 
AGED 44 YEARS/ __ _ 
Also of HANNAH his-(?) wife/who died February 16(?) 1815/ 
AGED 5(?)4 YEARS/Reader Prepare to follow me/For as I am so shalt thou be/ 
Rotten in dark and silent •••• /Prepare for Death ••• for ••• / 
••••• Death is sure/Sin is the wound •••• cure/ 

18) Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/to the memory of/AUGUSTA SOPHIA/WIFE OF •••••• RRIS/ 
who died December 20 1845/a.ged 38 Years/ 

19) 

20) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
To/the Memory of/MARY the wife of/WILLIAM BURLD~G/who died Octr 9th 
1820./ Aged ?9 Years/ ~4 lines of verse illegible)/Also the above 
WILLIAM BURLING/died December 9. 1822/aged 51 Years/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
TO/THE MEMOIIT OF/WILLIAM MYNOTT/WHO DIED FEB°! 2ND 1820/AGED 66 YEARS/ 
ALSO OF/SARAH WIFE OF THE ABOVE/wILLIAM MYNOTT/WHO DIED SEPrEMBER 
1-(?) 1837/AGED 79 YEARS/ 

21) Headstone/limestone/north 
In/Memory of/JOHN • • •• (rest illegible) 

22) 

23) 

24) 

25) 

Headstone with eheru.b and palm leaves/ limestone/north 
In Memory of/FJDWAJ(J) ALLEN/who died 20 July 1770/AGED 71 YEARS/ 

Headstone with cherub and leaves/limestone/north 
In Memory of/JAMES ALLEN/HUSBAND of ELIZABEI'H/who diedSep(?) 17 17(?)8(?)1?/ 
AGED 44 YEARS/ (four lines illegible)/Also of ELIZABETH his Wife/ 
who died Octo. 11 1796/Aged 59 Years/ 

Headstone with cherub and leaves, and leaves on the sides as well/ 
limestone/north 
To the Memory of/ELizth Wife of/EDW. ALLEN/who died July 10 174-(?)/ 
Aged 1-(?) Years/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/JAMES ••••• /who departed this life/the 14th of Nov. 1771/ 
in the 72nd year of/his Age/Also of Ruth his wife/who departed this life/ 
the 1(?)9(?) April 178(?)9/ 



26) 

27) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
The top of the stone has been broken off • 
••••• 79 years/ •••• -AR- wife of the above/Died December the 10th 
1-33/Aged 70 years/Also EDWARD son of the above/who died December 
the -- 1770/Aged 1 year and 10 weeks/Also FRANCIS son of/ •••••• 
(The remainder of the stone is below ground level). 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/M.,. ELIZABfilrH TAYLO-/who departed this life/ 
The 9th of January 1836/AGED -7 YEA.RS/(four lines of verse illegible) 

28) Headstone with cherub/limestone/north 
In Memory of/JOSEPH SMITH/who died March 22nd 178(2?)/Aged 66 Years/ 

29) 

30) 

31) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
•••••••••••••ERSWELL/ ••••••••••••• 
ALSO OF/M- ANN ERSWELL/WHO DIED APRIL 22 1821/in the 81 YEAR OF HER 
LIFE/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
IN MEMORY/OF JOHN BELL/of O ••••••••• /who DIED NOVEr·IDER 8 1823/ 
Aged 71 years/ 

Headstone/limestone/north - decorated, but not clear 
Stone badly flaked, and therefore illegible 

32) Headstone/JsimiClstone/north 
Sacred/ • • • • Memory of/ ••••• E DARNELL/ who departed this life/ 
(remainder illegible) 

33) Headstone/limestone/north 
Here lieth y Body/of THOMAS IMESON/who departed this Life/ 
the 12 of June 1757/ (remainder buried in ground) 

34) Headstone/limestone/north. Decorated with cherub, the inscription 
is within an oval raised area of the stone. 
In Memory/of ANNA Daugh. of/JOHN & A ••••• / •••••• died July 21/ 
1775/Aged 19 Y/ 

35) Headstone decorated with leaves/limestone/north 
To the Memory of/James the son of/James Rushforth/of --inchingfield/ 
who died Nov the 21/1710/Aged 30 Years/ 
(There are two letters before the inchingfield). 

36) Headstone/sandstone/north 
Sacred/To/THE MEMORY OF/GEORGE ARCHER/who ••••••• 1838/Aged 76 years/ 

37) Headstone/:samdstone/north 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/JOHN RUFFE wrsnw/WHO DIED OCT. THE 7th. 
1802/AGED 14 YEARS/ALSO OF/WILLIAM WISEI'l'"J!N/FATHER OF THE ABOVE/ 
WHO DIED SEPI'. THE 14th 1817/AGED 70 YEA.RS/ALSO OF/ELIZA.BETH, WIFE 
OF THE/ ABOVE WILLI.AM WISEVIA.N/WHO DIED JUNE THE 6th 1822/ 
AGED 70 (or 76) Years/ 



38) A double-width headstone/limestone/north 
The inscriptions are in two columns. 

39) 

40) 

41) 

42) 

43) 

44) 

In the Memory of 
WILLIAM HASELGROVE 
who departed this life 
August the 13th 18(3?)1 
aged 21 years 
ALSO ELIZABE'.11H MARY 
-aughter of the above 
••• died Feb 3 1826 
aged 20 months 

SACRED 

Headstone /limestone/north 

In the Memory of 
SARAH the daughter of 
ROBERT -ELIX P(L?)AINT 
who departed this life 
November 15 1817 
AGED 17 YEARS 

also 
MARY ANN SMITH 
(one line illegible) 
who died Dec 1 1823 
Aged 29 years 

In Memory/of/STEPHEN ROBINSON/who died July 20 1820/aged 72 Years/ 
ALSO/of ANN wife of the above/who died August 10 1839/aged 84 Years/ 
Also of/SIMEON ROBINSON/SON OF THE A.BOVE/who died January 1 1833/ 
aged 43 Years/Also of/DRUSILLA his wife/who died November 6 1831/ 
aged 43 Years/ 

Headstone with oval la.mp and flame/limestone/north 
In Memory of/SARAH the Wife of/JAMES ATTERSON/Daughter'.of STEPHEN/ 
& ANN ROBINSON who died/August 17 1807 Aged 26 years/Also STEPHEN 
& ANN ROBiliISON/Two children of the above/who died in their infancy/ 
And WilLIAM ROBINSON/Also(?) child(?) of the above who died/ 
July 20 1807 Aged two years/ 

Headstori.e with cherub/limestone/north 
In Memory of/D1MA GOLDING/who died March 4 1803/In the 66th Year 
of her Age/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/GEORGE UNWIN/who died January 9 1839/AGED 73 YEARS/ 
OF/ANN wife of the above/who died May 13 1849/AGED 84 YEARS/ 
OF/JOSEPH their Son/who died June 30 1813/ •••• 21 years/ 

Headstone/limestone/north, decorated with flowers and leaves 
In Memory of/ELIZABETH KENT/Daughter of/JOHN and MARY KENP/ 
who died June 13 1802/A.ged 2 years/Also/OF l\IA.:IT KEN'l'/Daughter of 
the said/JOHN and MARY KENT/who died Sept. 16 1810/Aged 21 Years/ 

Headstone/sandstone/north 
TO THE M:EMORY OF/CHARLES, SON OF/CHARLES and ELizth. WHITE/WHO 
DIED JAJ.f.I• 15th 1773/AGED 1 months/ 
ALSO OF/CHARLES/SECOND SON OF THE AB_O_VE_/-WHO DIED DECR• 5th. 1785/ 
AGED 11 YEAFJ3/ 

45)Headstone/limestone/north 
Sacred/To the Memory of/ANASTASIA CHERINGrON/FURLONG/who departed 
this life/April 22 183(6?)/Aged 13 years/ 

46) Headstone/limestone/north, decorated with cherub 
In Memory of/EDWARD ALLEN/Son of Ed. and Elizb Allen/Died 
July 27th 1778/ AGED 48 YEARS/ 
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47) Headstone with cherub/limestone/north 
IN Memory of/ANDREW BROWN/who died June 4 1779/In the 72 Year 
of his Age ••••• ANN/(rema.inder illegible apart from 1796) 

48) Headstone/limestone/north, decorated with urn and a cherub one one side, 
the other side being broken off. Side~ of stone also decorated. 
In Memory of/MARY the Daughter of /EDWAJID & MA.RY S---N( or Y)/ 
who died Jan.y. 21 1764/Aged 16 years/ 

49) Headstone/sandstone/north. This stone is in excellent condition, 
all the lines except those in capitals being in fine copper-plate 
engraving. 

50) 

D.~/Memor.r of/WILLIAM COWELL/who died March the 23rd 1e23/aged 
76 Years/ALSO OF/ELIZABETH BARRErT/who died August :the 8th 1808/ 
aged 64 Years/ALSO OF/JAMES BARRETT/who died April the 1st 1822/ 
aged 48 Years/ 

H:eEl(lstone/sandstone/north 
SACIUiID TO TEE :MEMtlRJ OF/GEOR~/SON OF JOHN & SARAH BARBPJ.L'T/WO 
DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ APRIL XXX MDCCCLIV/ AGED XIV YEARS/ 
THE LORD GAVE AND THE LORD HATH TAKEN AWAY/BLESSED BE THE NAME OF 
THE LORD/ 

51) Headstone/limestone/north 
TO/THE :MEMORY OF/FRANCES BRIDGE/who died Jan. 7th. 18.:J9(or 1810)/ 
AGED 63 YEARS/ 

52) Headstone with u:rn and flowers/limestone/north 
In Memory of/FRANCIS KIY/who departed this Life Aug. 10 1820/ 
Aged 72 Years/Also of JUDITH KIY/(remainder below ground) 

5~) Possibly a headstone, but only three inches showing/limestone/east 

53) 

54) 

55) 

Headstone/limestone/east 
TO THE MEMORY/OF/GEORGE CROCKER SPICER/ONLY SON/O:P WILLIAM AND 
SARAH SPICER/who died ~ 20 1838./aged 23 Years/The Lord giveth, 
the Lord taketh away/Blessed be the name of the Lord/Also of the above/ 
WILLIAM: SPICER/DIED OCTOBER 1 ST 184( 6?) /AGED 61 YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/east 
TO THE MEMORY OF/CHARLES ADAMS CRATER/SON OF WilLIAM/AND ELIZABETH 
CRATER,/DIED NOVEMBER 5T!f 1852./Aged 22 years/ I 
ALSO OF/ELIZA ANN CRATER,/DAUGHTER OF/WJ!LLIDI & ELIZABETH CRATER./ 
DIED AUGUST 13TlI 1855./AGED 29 YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/east, black in the lettering 
TO THE MEMORY/OF ELIZABETH WIFE OF/WILLIAM CRATER/DIED OCTOBER 11 
1839/AGED 42 YEARS/Blessed are the dead which die in/the Lord/ 
ALSO/OF SEPTD.vIDS CRATER/SON OF THE ABOVE/DIED JANUARY 18Tlf 1837./ 
AGED 8 MONTHS/ 

56) Headstone/limestone/east, with traces of black in the lettering. 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY/OF/EDWARD COHEN ESQ/MERCHANT OF THE. CITY/ 
OF LONDON./DIED NOV]MBER 9. 1835/AGED 50 YEARS/ 

57) Headstone/sandstone/east 
Sacred( o:rnate)/TO THE MD10RY OF/ANN JAY ,/P.ELICT OF GEORGE JAY./ 
LATE OF CLARE SUFFOLK./AND MOTHER OF THE LATE/MRS ELIZABETH CRATER/ 
who lies near this spot/who departed this Life Hay 8t!J. 1853/ 
AGED 82 YEARS./ 

II 



58) 

59) 

60) 

Headstone/limestone/east 
TO THE l1J:El'IORY OFfnARTHUR./SON OF WILLIAM/AND ELIZABETH CH.ATER./ : ~, 
DIED DECEl'rnER 17~I 1842/AGED 5 YEARS./ALSO OF/THONAS JffiANCIS 
CHATER/TBEIR SON./DIED OCTOBER 4Tjl 1851./AGED 20 YEARS./ 
ALSO OF/JESSIE ELIZA.BE:rH./DAUGHTER OF/WILLIAM & HARY ANN CRATER/ 
DIED O~ 29TJI 1849/AGED 4 YEARS & 1 MONTHS/ 

Headstone/limestone/east 
Sacred/TO '.PHE MEMORY OF/ELIZABETH/THE BELOVED WIFE OF ( thia line 
in capital italics) WILLIAM JENKINES/WHO DIED/NARCH TEE 6TH 1849/ 
AGED/ 43 YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/east 
IN MEMORY OF/JOHN BARHAM/who died Feb. 12 17-9/Aged -- Years 
(the first figure might be a 3 or 5)/---~ 
Also of VJ.ARY his wife/who died Jan. 25 1813(or 1815)/ 
Aged 5(?)3(?) Years/ 

61) Headstone/limestone/east 
IN IVIENORY OF /NARIA/WIFE OF THOMAS NEWMAN/WHO DIED JUNE 3, 18 36/ 
AGED 28 YEARS/ 

62) Headstone/limestone/east, ornamented top with cherub head with wings 
In Memory of/1'1R JOHN SMI'rH/who Died MA.)'.' - 1778/AGED 67 YEARS/ 

63) 

64) 

65) 

Headstone/limestone/east 
In Memory of/THOMAS,Son of/THOY!AS & WINI:FRED BAILEY/who died 
June 30. 1830./aged 5(?) Years & 7 months/Also of/THOHAS BAILEY/ 
FATHER OF Tl:IE ABOVE/who died November 2. 1837/aged 48 Years/ 
(~he second half had been coloured in black) 

Headstone/limestone/east 
In Memory of/'I-lARY the WIFE of/JAMES GOLDSYJ.I'.rH/who died August 21, 
1802/Aged 40 Years/(5 lines of small print illegible) 
Also the said/JAMES GOLDSMITH/died May the -0 1821/Aged 62 Years/ 

Headstone/limestone/east 
IN HEMORY/OF MARY ANN./WIFE OF THOMAS HARDWICK/WHO DIED MARCH 30. 
1837/AGFJJ 21 YEARS/Here in the •••• silence of the tomb/Rests a 
fond wife who perished in her bloom/Beloved •••••• could save/ 
The will of •• •••• •• ly Grave/ALSO OF ELLEN JANE/DAUGHTER OF/ 
THOHA.S & ELIZA HARDWICK/WHO DIED FEB. 2, 18(4?)(3?)/AGED 2 YEARS 
AND 10 MONTHS/ALSO OF HARRY THEIR SON/WHO DIED FEB 12. 18(4?)(3?)/ 
AGED 3 MONTHS/ 

.6~) Headstone/sandstone/east 
To (very ornamental with leaves)/the Memory of/JONAS HESTLER/ 
who died March 3, 1819/Aged 60 Years/ 

67) 

68) 

Headstone/sandstone/east 
SACRED/To the memory of/LUCY ANDERSON/LATE OF BEMINGFORD/ 
HUNTINGDONSHIRE/who died Sep. the 7(?)TH 1841/aged 27 Years/ 
Watch therefore for ye know not/when •••••••• Lord doth come/ 

Headstone/sandstone/east 
SACRED/TO/TEE :MEMORY OF/WILLIAM, Son of/WILLIAM & H.ARY ANN GODFREY/ 
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/December 23rd,/1856/AGED 17 YEARS/ 
THY WILL BE DONE/ / --

12. 



69) Headstone/limestone/east 
To/the memory of/ELEANOR ANN FRANCIS/Daughter of/S.Ar-TIJEL JOSHUA AND/ 
MARY ANN FRANCIS/DIED MARCH 26TH 1854./Aged 19 Years/ ___ / 
Also of the above/Mary Ann/WIFE OF SAMUEL J. FRANCIS/ 
DIED SEPI'E!-IBER 23 1864/AGED 61 YEARS/ 

70) Headstone/limestone/east 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/LYDIA THE WIFE OF/SAI-WEL REYNOLDS/ 
WHO DEPARI'ED THIS LIFE •••••• 1(8?) (1?)(1?)/ 

71) Headstone/limestone/east 
SACRED/to the memory of(italics)/REBECCA Tilli WIFl~ OF/JAME3 
REYNOLDS/WHO DEPARI'ED THIS LIFE APRIL 1 (or 16) 1842/AGED 31 Years/ 
ALSO OF TWO CHILDREN WHO DIED/IN THEIR INFANCY/AND OF f 
MARY ANN BELL/DAUGHTER OF THE ABOVE/who departed this life/ 
FEB 17TH 1847 lN THE 17TH YEAR/OF HER AGE/ 

72) Headstone/limestone/east 
IN MEMORY OF/THOMAS WELLBY/WHO DIED JANUARY 1 18(3?)7/ 
AGED 39 (or 59) YEARS/ 

73) Headstone/limestone/east 
SCARED/TO/THE MEMORY OF/SAMPSON BROWN/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
OCTOBER 28 1844/AGED 68 YEARS/ 

74); Headstone/limestone/east 

75) 

76) 

IN MEl10RY OF/SARAH the Wife of/SAMUEL KENT BARNES/who died 
December ••• 1(8?)(0?)(1?)/Aged 76 Years/ 

Headstone/limestone/east, a moulded edge on top and sides and the 
face is convex. 
DANIEL.D(orH)OURLEY(but none of the letters in the surname are 
certain)/(one line in sma.ller type but illegible)/was born/ 
MARCH XV. MDCCLX---/ and died SEPT. V. MDCCCXXIII/ELIZA/ 
his youngest Daughter/was born/Feb XVI MDCCCXVI/( from Eliza 
the text is below ground and is in very good condition; the 
remainder is still further below ground) 

Lower part of headstone or large f ootstone, 30 in. wide,/ 
limestone/south 
J.A. 1817/I.A. 1818/ 

77) Footstone/limestone/south 
H.s. 1842/c.s. 1857/ 

78) 

79) 

Lower part of headstone/limestone/east 
••••••••••• / ••• were the days I had to •••• /Death took me in 
my prime/ 

Headstone with ornamental top and cherub/limestone/south 
In Memory/of/WILLIAM COCKERILL/Who died October 11 180(2?)/ 
Aged 15 (or 45) years/ 

80) Headstone/limestone/so•th 
In/Memory of/SIMEON KING/who died April 12 1822/aged 77 years/ 
Also of MARY/wife of the above/who died Oct ••• /(rest below ground) 
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81) Headstone/limestone/south 
IN/Memory of/GEORGE son of/JONATHAN & ANN SV.1A.HT/DIED MARCH 
THE ( 8?) 1822/ AGED 10 MONTHS/ Also of ELIZABE"TH/( remainder 
below ground) 

82) Headstone/limestone/south 
Sacred/to the memory/of 'JANE wife of/WILLIAM LOW/who died April 
the 16 1823/aged 29 years/ALSO OF/ JAMES and JOHU LOW/THEIR SONS/ 
WHO LIE IlJTERRED IN THE ADJOINING/GRAVE ON THE RIGHT OF THIS STONE/ 
JAMES DIED JULY 2 18-9/(rem.ainder below ground) 

83) Headstone/limestone/south 

84) 

85) 

86) 

TO/THE MEMORY/OF JAMES COx/WHO DIED OCTOBER 11/1833/Aged 49 years/ 

Headstone with round topped urn between two cherubs'heads/ 
limestone/south 
In Memory of/W.H.Ivory only Son of W. & H. Ivory/who was 
instantaneously kill. by a/fall with his Horse Sept. 29th 1793/ 
Aged 21 Years./Matthew Chapt. 24 verse 44/Therefore be ye also 
ready for in such an/hour as ye think not the Son of man cometh/ 
Also Sophia Ivory Daugf of the above/(remainder buried) 

Headstone/limestone/south 
In/memory of/ROBERT BROWNE ES-/WHO DIED March 27 1820/AGED 33 YEARS/ 
ALSO OF/MARY HIS WIDOW/WHO SURVIVED RICHARD ACKL.AlID/HER SJOOOND 
HUSBAND/Alm DIED OCTOBER 19 1834 (or 1~54)/AGED 66 YE.A.RS/ 

Headstone with urn and ieaves/limestone/south 
Sacred/to the Memory/of THOMAS WALLIS/who departed this Life/ 
Feb:Y 13 1804/in the 50. Year of his Age/ •••• kind and ••• / 
••• te~~er Parent and a/ •••• Friend/ 

87) Headstone with cherub's head between !lowers/limestone/south 
In Memory of/WILLIAM MERLE-/DIED • • • • • 17-8/AGED ••• YEA.RS/ 

88) Headstone/limestone/south 
Sacred/TO THE MEMORY OF/WILLI.AM GRYLLS/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
SEPI'EMJ3ER 16TH 1827 /AGED 70 YEARS/ ALSO OF SOPHIA GRYLLS/ 
DAUGHTER OF THE ABOVE/WHO DIED IN HER INFANCY/ALSO OF ANN/ 
WIFE OF r.rrIB ABOVE/WHO DIED (remainder below ground) 

899: Headstone/limestone/south 
••••• PRA!rTY/ (only a few letters legible) 

90) Headstone/limestone/south, cartouche containing first 3 lines 
In/Hemory/of/HANNAH THE WIFE/OF JOHN CARTER/WHO DIED MAY THE 15/ 
181 o/ AGED 5 3 YEARS/ 

9Qa) In front of the above partly buried stone with IN MEMORY OF/ 

91) Headstone/limestone/south 
In/MEMORY/of/MARY relict of/RICHARD (remainder below ground) 

92) Headstone/limestone/south 
SACRED/to the memory of/MARY GR-Y/ ••• E OF ••• /WtlO DEPARTED THIS/ 
(remainder below ground) 



93) Headstone/sandstone/south 
To the memory of/JOSEPH PARKE/who died 3rd. of September/1821 

94) Headstone with u:rn/limestone/south 
In Memory of/JOHN NICHOLS/late of this Parish/who died February 
20th 1810/Aged 75 Years/Also of/(remainder below ground) 

(or 1819) 

94a) Footsone in front of no. 94/limestone/south 
(no writing on it) 

95) Headstone, cherub head with leaves/limestone/south 
•••••• EENRY ••••• /Died/27th June 1788/Aged •••• / 
(remainder below ground) 

95a) Footstone in front of no. 95/limestone/south 
(no writing on it) 

96) Headstone/limestone/south 
In/MEMORY OF/WILLIAM &rOKES/BORN OCTOBER 27TI-: 1813/DIED JANUARY 
30TH 18.38/ Also of/EDWARD STOKES/FATHER OF THE ABOVE/BORN 
FEBRUARY •••••• /Died ••••••• / 

97) Headstone/limestone/south 
In Memory of/WILLIAM LEVERETT/Son of/WILLIAM A. (?) LEVERE.PT/ 
who died Oct ••••• 17(9?)(5?)/Ahed ••• Ye.ars/ '. 

98) Headstone/limestone/south 

99) 

IN MENOHY OF/EDWARD LEVERE:rT/WHO DIED/MAY THE 1(?) 1818/AGED ... 
YEARS/AND OF/RICHARD LEVERErT/WHO DIED/(remainder below ground) 

Headstone/limestone/south 
In memory of/HENRY WEBB/who died June the 11 t,b. 1821/ •••• Years 

99a) Footstone/sandstone/south in front of no. 99 
E:L/1818/ .:..•_/ 

100) headstone/limestone/south 
In memory of/MARY ANN Wife of/JAMES CROFT/who died Nov(?) 2(9?) 
18--/ Aged 3(7?) Years/FREDERIC JAMES CROFT/Son of the above/ 
died in I:rUancy/ 

100a) Two foostones in front of No. 100/both sandstone/south 
No writing on them 

101) Headstone/limestone/south 
••••••••••••• / ••• of ••• /who died August ••••• /Aged 4(-?) Years/ 
Also/(three lines illegible) 

101a) Two footsones in front of no. 101/limestone/south 
No writing on them 

102) Headstone with cherub and leaves/limestone/south 
In roemory of/ELIZABETH wife of/GEORGE GREEN/who died June(?) 
1(1?) 18--/(remainder below ground) 
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103) Headstone/limestone/south 
In Memory of/WILLIAM BABBETT(?)/ who died JUL 18 1795(or 1793)/ 
(remainder below ground) 

104) 

105) 

106) 

107) 

108) 

109) 

Headstone/limestone/south 
SACRED/To the memory"OF MARY/WIFE OF WILLI.AM SPICER/who died 
August 21. 1838/aged 46 Years/ALSO OF/JOHN LAW SPICER/SON OF 
THE ABOVE/who died July 2nd 1849/aged 20 Years/ALSO OF THE 
ABOVE/WILLIAM SPICER/who died Dec. 24th 1850/aged 55 Years/ 

Headstone/limestone/south, decorated with circle and palms 
Sacred/ to the Memory of/HARRIEr SUSANNAH WARD/Daughter of 
WILLIAM/and SUSANNAH WARD/who died April 26th 1003./in the 
6th Year of her Age/ 

Headstone/iimestone/south 
In/Memory of/SARAH, the wife of/JOHN KING/who died October 
14. 1822./aged 38 Years/_._/ Also/of the above/JOHN KING/ 
who died July 6. 1832/in his 76. Year/ 

Headstone/limstone/south 
To/the memory/of/(in a quatrefoil)/RIC'tlARD WARD SPICER/ 
BOBN MAY 13 1789 DIEL JUNE 25. 1853/DUDLEY ADCOCK SPICER/ 
WIFE OF THE ABOVE/BORN D~. 28 1790. DIED SEP. 15. 1852/ 
ALSO OF THEIR CHILDREN/ 
NATTHEW W. SPICER BOIULSEP 28· 1812 DIED NOV 3 1852/ ~ 
SARAH W. SPICER .,.. FEB 26 1814 - JUNE 5 1814/ 
RICHAJID SPICER - NOV.14 1815 - JUNE 15 1830/ 
DUDLEY SPICER - JULY 20 1818 - JUNE 26 1827/ 
HARRIET SPICER - AUG 10 1820 · - FEB 1 186(5? )/ 
SARAH SPICER - MAY 6 1822 - MAR 20 1823/ 
WILLWT SPICER - FEB 21 1824 - SEP 9 1824/ 
GEORGE S. SPICER - SEP 21 1825 - DEC 31 1844/ 
SUSANNAH SPICER - MAY 30 1827 - OCT 7 1838(or 1868)/ 
RICHARD SPICER - OCT 30 1830 - MAY 1 1836 
DUDLEY SPICER -June 13 1832 - MAY 1 1833/ 
ALSO JANE WIFE OF M. SPICER/AND DAUGHTER OF W. LOW OF THIS TOWN/ 
WHO DIED ICT 1(5?) 1852 (or 1882) AGED 37 (or 57)/ 

Headstone/limestone/south 
Illegible 

Footstone/sandstone/south 
E.H.B. 184£./I.F.B. 1851./L.E.B.B. 1851./ 

110) Foo ts tone/sandstone/ sou th 
C.E.A. 1834/ 

111) Footstone/limestone/south 
S.B. 1819/T.B. 1---/ 

112) Headstone/limestone/south 
(top is broken off)/RICHARD WARD/DIED 16'11II SEPI1liliiJ3ER 1808./ 
AGED 47 YEARS./ALSO OF ELIZABETH./RELICT OF THE: ABOVE( in italics)/ 
DIED 2:31ID HAY 1844/AGED 83 YEARS/ 

113) Headstone with cherub head and wings/limestone/south 
In Nemory of/THOMAS GRIGG/who died Sept. 29 17--/AGED 29 YEARS/ 
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114) 

115) 

116) 

117) 

118) 

119) 

120) 

121) 

122) 

123) 

124) 

125) 

Headstone, limestone, south 
In/MEMORY OF/JAMES BARRm1T/WHO DIED AUGUST 3(?)0, 1810/ 
AGED -- YEARS/ALSO/OF ELIZABErH/WIFE OF THE ABOVE/WHO DIED 
APRIL 27, 18--/AGED 70 YEARS/ 

headstone with angel head and wings/limestone/south 
SACRED/TO THE ME110RY OF/SUSAN CAROLINE DEBNEY ./WI-IO DEPARTED THIS 
LIFE.JULY 18 1823./AGED 21 YEARS/fell asleep/ALSO OF/ 
THOMAS DEBNEY/HER FATHER/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE JAN 22 1810/ 
AGED -- YEARS/ 

Headstone,limestone, south, with two cherubs and a bow 
remainder below ground 

Headstone, limestone, south 
IN MEMORY/OF/THOMAS TURNER/WHO DIED 8TH OF APRIL/1834./ 
AGED 76 YEARS/ALSO OF/MA.RY, WIFE OF THE ABOVE/vmo DIED 7TH OF 
JANUARY/1854./AGED 94 YEARS/ALSO CHILDREN OF THE ABOVE/DIED IN 
THEIR INFANCY/ALSO OF/CHARLES STEBBEN' TURNER/SON OF THE ABOVE/ 
WHO DIED JUNE 10TH 1853/(remainder, if any, below ground) 

Headstone, limestone, south 
SACRED/TO THE :MEMORY OF /Sil10N HORSNELL/LATE OF LIT'iY EASTON/ 
WHO DIED OCT. 31. 1836./AGED 26 YEARS/ALSO OF/ESTHER HIS 
DAUGHTER/WHO DIED MAY 19 1837 /AGED 1 YEAR/(four lines. of 
poetry illegible) 

Headstone, sandstone, south 
In/MEMORY OF/ELIZABErH TURNER/Daughter of/ROEERI.1 & ELIZABErH 
POM:lmF111T/Died January 24th 1844./In the 74tp Year/of her age./ 
- •• _/LORD, thou hast been our refuge/from one generation to 
another/ ••••••• lm, 1 verse/ 

Headstone, ~andstone, south 
IN MEMORY OF/CAROLINE ESTHER/WIFE OF CHARLES ADAMS/.AND DAUGHTER 
OF N. B. NEALE/LATE OF HACKNEY ROAD/LONDON./WHO DIED MARCH 7, 
1834./AGED 31 YEARS./ 

Headstone, sandstone, south 
In/affectionate remembrance/OF/ROBERT P0?•1FRE11T/OF THIS TOWN/ 
DIED JANUARY 24TH 1810/In the 77th Year of his age/ / 
Also of/ELIZABETH POMFRFrT/HIS WIFE/DIED JANUARY 1 aTii 1820/ 
DI THE 82nd YEAR OF HER AGE/How loved how valued once/ 

Headstone, limestone, south 
To/THE MEMORY OF/THOMAS WESTWOOD/WHO DIED OCTOBER 20/1855/ 
AGED 71 YEARS/ALSO OF/SUSANNA his Wife/WHO DIED JANUARY 3RD/ 
1854/AGED 68 YEARS/ 

Headstone, limestone, south 
Sacred/To the Memory of/ELIZA JANE CO(U?)(L?)SON/WHO DIED 
JULY 1(1?) ----/(one line, illegible,in italics) 

Headstone, limestone, south with cherubs and decoration 
remainder below ground 

Headstone, limestone, south, with a bush in a tub, and a cherub 
on each side (remainder belillw ground) 

11 



126) Headstone, limestone, south 
In/Memory of/ELIZ. BRADBURY/who died March 21 18(7?)0/ 
aged 80 Years/ 

127) 

128) 

Rectangular headstone, maybe from a chest tomb, limestone, south 
M.ARY NOCKOLDS/Who died 5th July 17--/Aged -- Years/And of/ 
MARTIN NOCKOLDS/the Husband/Who died 1- Jan 1796/Aged -6/ 
His beloved(?) daughter(?)/ELIZ. the wife of JAMES ALLEN/ 
whom he ••• /(at least six more lines illegible) 

Rectangular headstone, maybe from a chest tomb, limestone, south 
Here lies all that was left(?) of/MARTIN NOCKOLDS/Thirty Years 
principal Bailiff/to Lord Howard/His Duty to God was the ruling 
Principle/of all his actions/The suretest Integrity and Fidelity/ 
to his Master's Interest/and his Justice and Benevolence to 
all mankind/made him deservedly the Object of efteem/To all who 
knew him/He died on the 12th of January 1796/Aged 56 Years/ 
His Lord and Lady deeply sensible/ of their Irreparable Lofs/ 
In Gratitude to his memory/and that such an Example might be 
held forth/have paid this just Tribute/To his Virtue/ 

129) Headstone, limestone, south 
In/Hemory of/ELIZABETH, Relict/of Thomas Lesley/who died 
Sep. 23, 18(5?)(3?)/aged 83 Years/ 

130) Headstone, limestone, south 
In/Memory of/PHILIP SACH/who died July 29 1816/Aged 26 Years/ 
_ .-...J Also of CHARLES/Son of the above/who died Sept 17 1851/ 
Aged 35 Years/ 

131) Heads~9ne, limestone, south 
In/Memory of/MARY WAIGHT/MANY YEARS SERVANT/. • • • now/ 
Died March 12 1841/aged 81 Years/ 

132) Headstone, limestone, south 
This Stone/Is with Gratitude Erected/ •••• JA1·1ES JELL-(all letters 
of the names doubtful)/the beloved •••• /(four lines illegible)/ 
•••• 17(6?)(0?) Aged (4?)0 Years/(cherubs)(then in a separate 
section) Also/ ••••••••• / ••• Daughter/who died March 3/17( 8? )(2? )/ 

133) Headstone, limestone, south 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/GEORGE BAINBRIDGE/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
JULY 31ST. 1851/AGED 51 YEARS/ALSO OF ELIZA/ELDES'r DAUGHTER OF 
THE ABOVE/ AND BELOVED WIFE/ OF THOMAS HARDWICK/vmo SURVI~/ I 
HE!R DEEPLY LAMENTED PARENT/ONLY A FEW HOURS/AGED 33 YEARS/--' 
ALSO/~·IAT!LDA WIFE OF THE ABOVE/GEORGE BAD:IBHIDGE/DIED MARCH 11, 
185(5?)/AGED 60 YEARS/ 

134) Headstone, limestone, south 
SACRED/TO THE MEMORY/OF ANN THE WIFE OF/BRA.FIELD WILLIAMS/ 
WHO DIED APRIL 1 ( 7?) 185 3/ AGED 7 ( 8?) YEARS/ ALSO OF T:Li.C ABOVE/ 
BP.AFIELD WILLIANS/WHO DIED AUGUST 11 1859/AGED 88 YFARS/ 

135) Headstone, limestone, south, with a torch(?) and a cherub on 
each side (remainder below ground) 
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136) Footstone/limestone/north, lettering in black 
s.L. 1825/J.L. 1831/A.1. 1871 / 

137) Footstone/sandstone/north 
11.H.H. 1855/D.K. 1855/ 

138) 

139) 

Headstone/sandstone/north 
In Hemory/MAR.THA the Wife/of WILLIAM ARCHER/who departed this life/ 
May 7th 1809/Aged 45 Years./ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
To/ ••• l·'.!El>IO •••• / ••••••••••• WILLIAM ••••••••••• / 

140) Headstone with cherub head and leaves/limestone/north 
Here lies/Body of Henry/(oneline illegible)/Departed this life/ 
Aged .•••• / •••• 1687/ 

141) Headstone/limestone/north 
IN MEMORY OF/MARY DAUGHTER OF/JOHN AND ANN CRUSSELL/WI{O DIED 
DEC '.l1HE 2ND 1817/AGED 71 YEARS/ 

.142) 

143) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
(illegible) 

Headstone, decorated with crossed palm leaves and beiow them 
a cherub head and wings, and below it a garland/limestone/north 
This stone/Is erected in Gratitude/To the Memory of/JOHN LEVERE:rT/ 
who departed this li.fe/May 2otP. 1783. Aged 57 Years/ / 
Also of FRANCES LEVEREI'T/Wife of the above/who died June 32- 1801/ 
In th~ 75th Year of her Age/ 
(Hore .inscription below ground level) 

144) Headstone/sandstone/north 
TO/THE MEMORY OFjMR~ ALICE KNOTT/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
JANY 1S~.r 1!'{86/AGED 84 YEARS/ 

145) Headstone/limestone/north (matching with 146) 
In/Memory of/Mary the Wife of/Thomas Bradfield/ died February 14 
18(0?)(9?)/aged 38(or 58) years/ 

146) 

147) 

148) 

Headstone/limestone/north (matching with 145) 
In Memory of/CHL"'1LES BRADFIELD/died June •• 180-/Aged •• /__/ 
Also of HENRY BRADFIELD/Died •••••• /And also of Tim Bradfield/ 
Died Aug 11 180(9?) Aged 5(?) Years/___/and also of/ 
EMMA BP.ADFIELD/Died 3(?) •••• / (rest below ground) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In memory of/SARAH BRADFIELD/second wife of/ •• HO •• HOR BRADFIELD/ 
WHO DEill ••••••• /THOMAS BRADFIELD/WHO DIED •••• /AWJ,D 8(?)0(?) YEARS/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/To the Memory of (this line in italics)/ JAllES SMOOTHY / 
late of this Parish/who died March 3otJ1 1816/in the 501'h year 
of his Age (this line also in italics)/(four lines of writing 
illegible)/ ALSO OF MARY WIFE OF/THE ABOVE/\.lHO DIED FEB. X 

MDCCCXXIX/AGED LXXII/ 

11 



149) Headstone/sandstone/north 
A TRIBUTE/OF/FILIAL AFFECTION/TO THE MEMORY/OF/WILLIAM JONES/ 
WHO FELL ASLEEP IN 'l.1HE LORD/OCTOBER THE 29tP/1844/AGED 52 YEARS/ 

150) 

151) 

152) 

153) 

154) 

155) 

156) 

157) 

158) 

159) 

160) 

161) 

162) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
Sacred to/THE 11'.ID-IOHY OF/ROBERT BUNT:illN/died Hay 10t)l 1826/ 
Aged 33 (or 55) years/ALSO/~iARY wife of the above/died June •• 
1835/Aged 81 years/ (lettered in black) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO/THE MEMORY OF/MARTHA/wife of DAVID DICKSON/OF AUDLEY END/ 
who died suddenly Ma\Y 22. 1856/Aged 62 Years/WATCH THEREFORE FOR YE 
lJWW NOT WHA'r/HOUR YOUR LORD DOTH COME Hatt chap 24/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In MemoriJ of/JOIDJ BUNTEN Died June/23th .. 1790, Aged 58 Years/---/ 
Also of EARY his Wife/Died Dec. 13th. 1807/Aged 72 Years/ / 
And Also of JOHN their Son/Died May 5th 1793/Aged 32 Years/__/ 
And also of ANN. the Wife/of ROBERT BUNTEN/Died JUNE 10 1799/ 
AGED •• YEAJ!.S/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
(illegible) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
IN 1'1EMOHY/OF/PHOEBE ANN BUDL?/ (rest illegible) 

HeR.d.stone/limestone/north 
SACRED/TO/THE MEMORY OF/DUDLEY/THE BELOVED WIF.E OF/EDWARD FITCH/ 
OF THIS TOWN/WHO DEPARTED THIS LI:E'E/OCTOBli,'R 21 1852/AGED 63 YEARS/ 
Blessed are the dead, who die/in the Lord/Also of the above/ 
EDWAlll FITCH/who departed this life/(rema.inder below gTOund) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
IN/MEMORY OF/JOSEPH KEMP/BORN NOVEMBER 11/1809/DIED MARCH 27/1846/ 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/SUSANNA the Wife/of GEORGE WA.'l.T/EtJ/who died March 1(-?) 
1807/Aged 4(-?) years/ __ / And also of/GEORGE WARREN/husband 
of the above/(remainder below ground) 

Headstone with cherub head and wings/limestone/north 
In HemoriJ of/( remainder illegible) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In memory of/(remainder illegible) 

Headstone/limestone/north 
••••••••• /ALICE, his wife/ ••••••••• 

Headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/JOHN IlAIIBETT/ ••••••• /Aged 65 YElillS/ 

Headstone/limestone/north, decorated with flying angel 
In Memory of/THOMAS WEBB/Who died March 12/17-8/Aged 7(?)7(?) Years/ 

(one line illegible) 

163) Headstone, decorated with face?/limestone/north 
(illegible) 
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164) 

165) 

166) 

167) 

168) 

169) 

170) 

171) 

172) 

173) 

174) 

175) 

176) 

177) 

178) 

headstone/limestone/north 
In Hemory of/JOHN JENNING(?)/(remainder below ground) 

headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/Three Children/Wm & Ann( or Arny or Nary) Thurgood(?)/ 
who died/Will March 10. 17(9?)6/J-'.rary Sept 20 ---/(remainder illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north , decorated with a pair of cherub faces 
(illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
In :Memory/(remainder illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north, decorated with cornucopia 
In Memory of/Georgi (?) & Eliz. PRATT/vfuo died Oct. 12. 1740/ 
Aged 33 Years/ 

headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/ALICE, the wife of/JAMES SPICER/died Hay 18, 1807/ 
Aged 23 Years/ /Also of/(remainder below ground) 

headstone/limestone/north 
(illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
•••••••• /JOHN WHITE/ •••••• 17 •• / ••••• Ann White/<remainder illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
(illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory/(remainder illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
In Memory of/THOMAS SPICER/died June 21 1808/Aged 72 Years/Also/ 
SUS.AUNA his Wife/died January 14. 1814/Aged 76 Years/The Lord 
hath done/what so ever pleased him/ 

headstone with two cherub heads, each with wings/limestone/north 
Here lyeth the body (or bones) of/JOIDJ lillTCHINSON/Cabinet maker & 
Upholsterer/of this town/He exchanged this life for a better/ 
Oct. 17. 1776 Aged -- years/Much lamented by his friends/ 
His wife/In the same grave Jan 20. 176-/ 

headstone/sandstone/north 
To/the Nemory of/JOHN PARKER/died January 15t}:i 1802/in the 79tp 
Year of his Age./ /Also ANN PARKER wife/of the above/ 
died December 2~d 1808/in the 95tp Year of her Age/ / 

headstone/limestone/north 
IN/MEMORY OF/THOMAS WHITE/SON OF/JOHN & SUSANNAH WHITE/WHO DIED 
AUGUST 13 1771/ALSO OF/GEORGE WHITE/WHO DIED JULY THE 1 s 1829/ 
AGED 68 YEARS/ALSO OF/FRANCIS WHITE/SON OF TIJE ABOVE/GEORGE WHITE/ 
WHO DIE.D AUGUST 31 1855/AGED 50 YEAHS/ 

headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/to the memory of/PRISCILLA ANN BURROWS/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
NOVEMBEH 10/1830/Aged 17 Years/Her sun is gone down/while it was yet day/ 



179) 

180) 

181) 

182) 

headstone/limestone/north 
To the Hemory/of/HENRY KIDNER/who died the -1 of March/18--/ 
Aged -3 years/Also/HENRY son of/H ••••• MARY KIDNER/who died 
the 29 June/1819/Aged 16 years/ 

headstone with cherub head with wings and spirals/limestone/north 
(illegible) 

headstone/sandstone/north 
To/the memory of/LAURANCE MYNO'PI'/LATE OJ!, .A.UDLEY END/who departed 
this life/October the 8. 1802/Aged 68 Years/Also of MARY ~1YNOTT/ 
Wife of the above/who departed this life/July the 11th 1804/ 
Aged 71 Years/Don't mourn for me, my Children dear/I am not dead 
but slee:peth here/My debts are paid, my ••••• you see/Prepare 
yourselves to follow me/ 

headstone/limestone/north 
T ••• MEMORY OF/WILLIAM ROBINSON/( remainder illegible) 

182a) footstone/sa.ndstone/north(in front of 182)(only the top is visible) 

183) headstone/limestone/north 

184) 

•••••• /vlILLIAM MYNOTT/who died ••. March •••• /Also/ 
MARIA .Al·iELIA MYNO'PI'/daughter of the above/died October •• 1808/ 
Aged 19 years/Also/ •••••• /daughter •••• /died August •• 1881/Aged •••• / 

headstone with cherub either side holding spray of fruit and leaves/ 
limestone with oblong of pink stone at top/north 
SACHED TO THE MEMORY OF/NATHANIEL CATLIN/ •••• HAY 13 1785/ 

184a) foot~tone/limestone/north(in front of 184) 
N. C • ./1785 

185) hea&s~one/limestone/north, with cherub flying on either side, 
and spray with fruit on either side and flying dove in centre 
(illegible) 

185a) footstone/limestone/north 
H.H/1799/ 

186) 

187) 

188) 

189) 

headstone/limestone/north, with draped urn and cherub head with 
wings on either side 
SACRED/To the memory of/Mr ROBER:!.' CATLIN/ •••••••• /Alderman •• / 
• • Years Mayor of this town/he was born June 1 st• 175 7 /And died 
Nov. -- 1817/ 

headstone/limestone/north, with skull facing sideways and a trumpet 
on either side 
IIere/lieth ye Body of/JOHN ARCHER/who Died June ye 2/17(3?)7 in 
ye 70/year of his age/ 

headstone/limestone, but dark in colour/north 
(severely weathered, illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north 
SACRED/To the Memory/of/MARY AREBEL KIGHT( sic)/WIFl.'.j OF JOSEPH/ 
who departed this Life/in the sure and certain hope/of a Joyful 
Resurrection/on the 1 of April 1810/.Aged 71 years/( two lines 
illec;ible)/ 

2.2.. 



190) 

191) 

192) 

193) 

194) 

headstone/limestone/north, with cherub head on either side and 
skull with canopy and drape 
(illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north, with cherub, oak spray and acorns 
In Hemoriam/Reverendi MANASSIS BROOK/scholae Gra.mmaticae Hujus 
Parochiae/Triginta Annos et amplius/r·iagiftri/Obii t Dio Augufti 
6th Anno 1787/AEtatis 60th/RESTORED BY '.PEE OIJ)/WALDENIANS 
ASSOCIATION 1931/ 

headstone/limestone/north 
In/Hemory/of/1··1R GEORGE :tar.L/WHO DEPARTED THIS Ll:Fl~/lJOVEMBER 28th 
1816/AGED 5(3?) YEARS/(another line illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north, with set square, plumb line, compass, 
ruler and book 
JONATHAN PARKER/an Ingenious Needy Artifn/Was Here laid/In the 
7oth Year of his Age/A.D. 1764/RESTORED BY TIU WALJJEN/LODGE OF 
JlREEMASOlJS 1931/ 

headstone/limestone/north, with cherub and leaves on either side, 
in centre clouds and a host of cherubs 
In Nemory of/GEORGE •••• (remainder illegible) 

195) headstone/limestone/north 

196) 

197) 

198) 

/ 

This Stone is inscribed/To the Memory of/ROBERT LEVEREI'T/who 
de1)arted this life/July 14 1801/Aged 57 years/(at least one 
other line, but illegible) 

headstone/limestone/north, with flowers and a cherub on either side 
In Memory of/ELIZABETH the wife of/MR• JOHN Ai.'i.CBEH./who died Sept. 
21 · 17 68 Aged 60 Years/ AND Alfo of MR JOI-ITT Ai.'lCBI:R./Hayor and 
Alderman of y corporation/who died June 21 177(3?) in the 78 
year of his Age/ 

headstone/limestone/north, with cherub in semicircle made up of 
trellises 
Sacred/To the Memory of/MARY the Wife of/TTIOEAS GA..T/llNER/who 
departed this life/Feb¥ 1 1802/Aged 42 Years/( two lines illegible) 

headstone/sandstone/north 
BERE/Lieth the Body of/RICHARD TROTT ,/Who departed this Life/ 
Aug. 11. 1745, Aged 80 years/He served the Crown of England/ 
near 50 years And was in two Bands/ Along with King William 
the 3 at/Steenkirk and Landen in Flanders./Also here interred/ 
HA ... "IT his first wife from Ireland/MARGA..11EII' his second wife/ 
from Haverhill/JANE(?) third wife from •••••• / 

2l 



199) headstone/limestone/north 

200) 

201) 

202) 

203) 

204) 

205) 

In/Memory of Wm. WINSTANLEY Gent/Late Alderman of this Corporation/ 
He served the Office of Mayor twice/He succeeded the Rt. Honb!e 
earl of Suffolk/ as Mafter of King Ed. the 6th Almshouses/ in this 
Town. He served Treasurer/to the Charity School two years./ 
He died December 3 1750 Aged 63/--/Alfo In Hemory of/ 
SUSANNAH SPICER wife of/HOWARD SPICER/1 Sept 1803/Aged 41 Years/ 

headstone/limestone/north, with flying cherub and leaves 
In Hemozy of/. • • • ROBINSON/MARY(?) • • • • ON/ (remainder below ground) 

headstone/limestone/north, with scrolled leaves and .flower, deeply 
engraved 
Here lieth/(remainder below ground) 

headstone/limestone/north (Letters very well incised) 
Ilil/NEHO::IT/OF/(these three lines in a circle at the top)/ 
ENOCiL ERS1,vifil./OF THIS PARISH/BORN NOVEr.::Sl!.11 30 1779/ 
(rema.inder below ground) 

flat stone on slightly raised base/limestone 
In Memory of/GEORGE FRED GOOD/SON OF/JOHN & SAP.AH GOOD/DIED 
APRIL 23 18(3?)(9?)/AGED (3?)2/GEORGE :rnED/DTh'D APRil 23 18(4?)7/ 
AGED 10 NONTHS/ELIZABE:rH/DIED Febraury 7 1849/Aged 6 months/ 
MARY/Died May 31 18--/Aged 13 Years/children of the above and/ 
MARY HIS .WIFE/Also of MARY/DAUGHTER OF THE ABOVE/GEORGE FRED GOOD/ 
Died Mey (2?)(3?) 18-0/Aged --/Also of KATRA.RINE/Daughter of the above/ 
GEORGE FRED GOOD/ AND MARY GOOD/Died July -- 1880/ Aged 13 years/ 

flat stone laid next to no. 203 on same raised base/limestone 
DJ MEMORY OF/JOHN GOOD/Died AUGUST 31 18(5?)1/AGED 7-/Also SARAH 
HIS WIFE/DIED MARCH -- 18--/AGED 82/LOUISA/Died MARCH -- 18--/ 
AGED - YEARS AND - MONTHS/HENRY/DIED NOVEMBER -- 18--/Aged 20/ 
ELIZABETH/DIED SEP.PEMBER 26 1830/AGED 26/JOHN EDWARD/Died July 2-
1832/Aged 22/SONS AND DAUGHTERS/OF THE AOOVE/ ... 

chest tomb/limestone 
south side - IN MEMORY OF/WILLIAM RIDER/DIED APRIL THE 12~ 1851/ 
AGED 72 YEARS/ALSO OD ANN WIFE OF THE ABOVE/DIED JULY THE 7Vl 1817/ 
AGED 38 YEARS/ 
east end - SUSANNA/DAUGHTER OF/WILLIAM & ANN RIDER/DIED JUNE 10.1813/ 
AGED 1 YEAR/& 9 MONTHS/ 
north side - IN MEMOf OF/ELIZABErH, DAUGHTER OF/WILLIAM & ANN RIDER/ 
DIED FEBRUARY THE 7!- 1829/AGED 19 YEA.RS/ALSO OF JOSIAH,SON OF THE 
ABOVE/DIED NOVEMBER THE 22ND 1830/AGED 27 YEARS/ 



206) flat slab level with the ground, good lettering/limestone 
MARY BAINES/1851/ 
(there has never been any other lettering on this stone) 

207) 

208) 

209) 

210) 

211) 

212) 

213) 

flat slab level with the ground/limestone 
BENEATH LIE INTERRED/THE MORrAL REMA.TI.ITS/OF/HARRIET SOPHIA FRYE/ 
THE WIFE OF THOMAS FRYE/OF THIS TOWN/WHO/ •••• IN THE/ ••• JUNE 
AD 18(2?)1/DEPARl'ED THIS LIFE/ ••••• YEARS/ ••••• /HENRY ••• FRYE/ 
•••• /NARY .ANN/Daughter •••• / 

body-shaped chest tomb, collapsed a.nd stones piled, but with tall 
headstone still erect 
headstone west - Sacred/to the Memory of/SARAH/THE BELOVED WIFE OF/ 
JOSEPH TREDGErT/WHO DEPAR11ED THIS LIFE/AUGUST 31 1838/AGED 35 YEARS/ 
Also/OF THE ABOVE NAMED/JOSEPH TREDGID1T/WHO DEPARTED THIS LUE/ 
MARCH 10 1843/Aged 58(or 38) years/ 
footstone, now on pile - S.T. 1838/J.T. 1843/ 

chest tomb/limestone 
north side, lettered in black - IN MEMORY OF/JOHN: SON OF JOHN AND 
JANE EHSON/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE APRIL 9!H 1811/AGED 2 YEARS AND 
7 MONTHS/ALSO OF/WILLIAM CARI'ER EMSON WHO DEPARTED/THIS LIFE APRIL 
2~ 1811 AGED 1 YEAR AND 5? MONTHS/OF/JANE: WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
JANUARY 18TIJ 1815 AGED 4 YEAR~AND 3 MONTHS/AND OF/MARY ANNE: WHO 
DEPARTED THIS LIFE/JANUARY 13. 1817/AGED 2 YEAHS AJ:ID. 9 MONTHS/ 
sou th side - SACRED/TO THE MEMORY OF/M~ JOHN EHSON/vmo DIED JANUARY 
11i:rH 1849/AGED 65 YEARS/Also of/JAJ:JE EMSON/vlIP~ OF TI:JE ABOVE/ 
DIED AUGUST 29!H 1875/AGED 88 YEARS/ 
west end - Also of/THEODORE SON OF/JOHN & SUSAN EMSON/BORN DEC 
29!H 1832/DIE:D MARCH 26 1853/ 

. 
chest tomb/limestone __ 
north side - SACRED/to the Memory of FANNY EDWAPJ)S/who departed 
this Life February 8 1815(or 1845)/AGmn 25 Years/(lettered in black) 
south side - illegible 
west end - TO/THE MEMORY OF/LYDIA EDWARDS/daughter of/ ••••••••• 
east end - SACRED/TO THE MEl10RY OF/SARAH, RELICT/of THE LATE/ 
MR THOMAS EDWARDS/OF THIS TOWN/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIF.al/DEC 10 1819/ 
AGED 73/ (lettered in black) 

chest tomb/limestone 
north:)side - SACRED TO THE MEMORY OF/MR THOMAS ARCHER/WJIO DIED 
THE 21 OF NOVEMBER 1820/AGED 82 YEARS/ 
south side - TO THE MEMORY OF ANN ARCHER/WHO DIED JUNE 21 1801/ 
AGED 59 YEA...'15/ 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
illegible 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
Sacred/TO THE MEMORY OF/MR. WILLIAM ARCH.ER/NDJE (or FIVE) YEARS 
ALDERMAN/AND FOUR YEARS MAYOR/OF THIS TOWN/WHO DIED OCTOBER •••••• / 
ALSO/J.AlvlES .ARCHER/WHO DIED DECEMBER ••••••• /ALSO/JOBN ARCHER/ 
WHO DIED •••••• / 



214) 

215) 

216) 

217) 

218) 

219) 

220) 

221) 

low chest tomb with saddle-back top and headstone/limestone 
IN :MEHORY/OF PHILIP SPICER/WHO DIED APRIL -- 18(4?)(6?) 
AGED -0 Years/MAP:'! ANN DAUGHTER of the above/PHILIP SPICER & 
NARY ANN HIS WIFE/AGED - YEARS/ (on north sloping side) 
headstone facing west - IN MEMORY/of three Daughters of 
Jona than(?) ••••• /ELIZABETH/ died March •••• /Aged 1 6 years/ 
SARAH/died November the 11. 18(2?)(3?)/Aged 19 years/ 
NARY ANN/wife of/ ••••••• /died March the 2( 6?) 18( 2?) ( 4?) / 
Aged 21 years/ 

body-shaped chest tomb with tall headstone and smaller footstone/ 
limestone 
headstone - west - SACRED/To the Memory/ofJOHN BURDEn'T Son of/ 
GODFREY & T.A.i•'.!A.R BURDEn'T/who departed this Life/September the 6~h 
1829/Aged 32 years/Two infants of the aboveJohn Burdett/and Eliza 
his Wife are interred here/Also of/GODFREY SHERWOOD BURDE11T/Son 
of the above/JOHN & ELIZA .BURDETT/who died December 28 1864/aged 
12 years/ 
footstone east - J.B ••••• /G •••• 1864/ 

body-shaped chest.tomb with tall headstone and smaller footstone/ 
limestone 
headstone west decorated - SACRED/To the Memory/OF TAMAR :mrnD~~/ 
Wife of GODFREY BURDE.rT/who departed this Life/December the 12. 
1821/Aged 57(or 37) 1ears/Also of the above/GODFREY BURDEn'T/ who 
departed this Life/May the 14-:h 1836/Aged 69 Years/AIID/GODFREY 
BURDEn'T/SON OF THE ABOVE/ •••• /March the 11~h 1844/AGED 51(or 31) 
YEA.'IB/ 

low chest tomb with tall headstone and smaller footstone/ 
limestone/lettered in black 
headstone west - Sacred/To the Memory/of/FRANCIS HALL ESQ/LATE OF/ 
SOUTffiU.iPTON STREET/PENTONVILLE/Obi t/August the 17th 1829/Aged 
78 Years/ 
footstone east - F.H. 1829/ 

this chest tomb has collapsed and been stacked one panel on another/ 
limestone/ (The two side inscriptions were recorded by the Church­
warden, Hr. E. Carpenter) 
side - In Memory of/William Ward/Many years Surveyor & Builder of 
this Parish/ Aged 64 years/ 
side - In Memory of/Mary Elizabeth Ward/wife of William Ward and 
Daughter of/ ••••••• & Elizabeth ••••• / 
end - IN MEMORY/ ••••• WIFE OF/MR JOHN DOGGEl'T/OF LONDON/WHO DIED-' 
•••••• /1839/IN BER 88 YEAR/ 

square chest tomb/limestone/lettered in black 
east side - IN MEMORY OF/JOSEPH WARD/WHO DIED JUNE 11 1844/AGED 54 
YEARS/ALSO OF/MARTHA HIS WIFE/WHO DIED OCTOBER 21 18--/AGED 53 YEARS/ 
north side - IN :MEMORY OF/WILLIAM SON OF/JOSEPH & MARTHA WAIID/ 
wno DIED APRIL 21 1838/AGED 16 YEARS/ 

chest tomb/limestone 
south side - CHARLES BARRON/DIED JANUARY ~1848/AGED 71 YEARS/ 

chest tomb/limestone 
sou th side - SF.AMER SPICER/ JUNE THE 22ND 1815 (or 1845) /AGED -- YEARS/ 
north side - ELIZABE'rH/WI:OOW OF/SEAMER SPICER/DIED MARCH THE 18 
1876/AGF'J) -- YEARS/ 

2.6 



222) flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
illegible 

223) flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
illegible 

224) 

225) 

226) 

227) 

228) 

229) 

230) 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
Sacred/to the Memory of/ELIZABETH ••••• /(remainder illegible) 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
Sacred/to the Memory of/SUSANNA/WIFE OF JOHN LEVERE'I'l'/Died 
September 12 182-/In Her 6- year/ALSO/THE ABOVE NA1YIED/JOHN 
LEVERETT/DIED May 9(?) 18(3?)(1?)/In His 71 Year/Here/LIES 
ALSO THE BODY OF/ANN LEVERErT/eldest(?) daughter of the above/ 
JOHN AND SUSANNA/who departed this life/-- HAR.CH 1871 In Her 
83 year/ 

low chest tomb with saddle-backed top/sandstone on a layer of 
granite on another layer of sandstone 
north-sloping side (in Gothic script) 
Here rest the Bodies of/John Leverett of this Town. and th 
Susannah his Wife/who departed this life the ltif_ter the 11-. 
of June/1858. Aged 60 Years the former the 1~ of October/ 
1859. Aged 65 Years./ 
south-sloping side (also in Gothic script) 
The body of/J~eph Stabbing their last born C~d r~sts/also 
here. Born 16-r! of September 1844. Departed 25-i= of January 
1845/ 
(On both sides capital letters and numbers were in red) 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
ANN :BOWTELL/DIED MARCH 9TH 1809/AG'ED 38 YEA.BS/ _ _/JOHNATHAN 
BOWTELL/DIED MARCH 27TH 1823/AGED 78 YEA.Rs/.__.::;rEDwARD BOwrELL 
SMITH/GRANDSON OF THE ABOVE/DIED JAN 26TH 1827/AGED 23 YEARS/ 
---/ALICE KNO'I'l' SMITH/DIED SEPT 20TH 1851/AGED 70 YEARS/__/ 
THOHAS SMITH/DIED M.A.,.-qCH 29TH 1861/AGED 90 YEARS/__/ 

flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
CATHERINE/WIDOW OF/The Rev. JOHN BULL/OF DMORPH ESSEX/was 
buried here/June 1st 1813/--/The Rev NICHOLAS BULL/L.L.B./ 
12 Years Vicar/of this Parish/Died Aug. 11th 1844./Aged 69 
Years/ 

flat stone slightly raised above the level of the ground, 
covered by a "memorial ledger slab of Kirkstone light green 
slate", with engraved arms (see C150 for description of anns). 
RICII.A,.lill AUSTEN/BARON/BUTLER OF SAFFRON WALDE.N/ICG PC CH/ 
1902 w 1982/MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT/FOR THIS CONSTITUENCY/FOR 
36 YEARS/MASTER OF /TRINITY COLLEGE CAMBRIDGE/FOR 13 YEARS/ 

low chest tomb with tall headstone and smaller footstone/limestone 
both footstone and headstone illegible 

t.1 



231) chest tomb/limestone 
north side - IN MEMORY OF/JOHN,Son of/JJJlfES & REBECCA SHAUL/ 
WHO DIED MARCH 28TH 1856/Aged 10 YEARS/ 
west end - IN MEMORY OF/ROBERT/SON OF JAMES &/REBECCA SHAUL/ 
WHO DIED/SEPr 19 1860 (or 1830)/AGED 1(2?) YEARS/ 
south side - IN MEMORY OF/JAMES SHAUL/WIIO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/ 
OCTOBER -- 18(4?) (9?)/AGED -- YEARS/ 

232) low saddled-backed on a slab which itself lies on a larger 
slab/all limestone 
north side - JOHN RICKARD/DIED APRIL 30T'"rt 1850/AGED 62 YEARS/ 
west end - trefoil decoration with PR inside it 
south side - PHILLIS RICKARD/DIED JULY THE 6TH 1856/IN THE 
6oth 'YEAR/OF HER AGF./ 
(also on the right hand half of this side) - SOPHIA RICKARD/ 
HER SISTER/DIED AUGUST THE 26th 1860/IN THE 67TH YEAR OF BER AGE/ 
east end - trefoil decoration only. 

233) flat stone level with the ground/limestone 
nothing on it 

234) f1.at stone level with the ground/limestone 
Here/ is deposited the remains/ of • • • • • • MAJ.11KHA1:11/ ••••••• child/ 
of ••••••• / 

235) low chest tomb with saddle-backed top/limestone 
ho:rtth side - ... SAOimD TO ~E:EU11il'IORY OF/SUSAN BUR..l10WS/WHO DIED 
MARCH THE 10TH 1864/IN TEE 71ST YEAR OF HER AGE/TO l·JE TO LIVE 
IS CERIST AND TO DIE IS GAIN/ 
south side - RICHARD BURROWS DIED 2yu> APRIL 1832/DJ THE 80TH 
YEAR. OF HIS AGE/ ANN HIS WIFE DIED sTH FEBRUA.:1Y 18 32/WILLIAM 
BURROWS GRANDSON OF THE ABOVE/DIED 22 OCTOBER 1833 AGED 1 YEAR 
AND 8 MONTHS/ 

236) chest tomb body-shaped with a tall stone at each end/limestone 
footstone, east end - R.W./1819/C.W./1821/ 
headstone, west end, decorated - IN D10RY OF/I,~ CHARLES WHITE./ 
WHO DIED OCTOBER 7. 1821/AGED 6- YEARS/ALSO OF REBECCA/WIFE OF 
THE ABOVE/WHO DIED MARCH 31. 1819/AGED -0 YEARS/ 

237) chest tomb/limestone 
south side - IN MEMORY OF/HANNAH RELICT OF TID~ LATE/GF.ORGF. 
ARCHER ESQ/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE MAY 22 1830/AGED -- YEARS/ 
ALSO THREE OF THEIR CHILDREN/WHO DIED IN IlJFANCY/ 

238) chest tomb/limestone - lettered in black 
north side - SACRED to the MEMORY of MARY/Relict of the late 
M~ I•1A.RTDJ CATLIN/who died March 1ST 1830/Aged 68 Years./ 
I have longed for thy s ••••••• 0 LORD/ 
west end - SACRED/To the Memory of /THOViA.S ARCHER CATLIN/ 
(two lines illegible)/WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE/HAY THE -- 18( 3? )-/ 
AGED -3/ 
south side - SACRED to the MEMORY OF M~ 1'1A.RTIN CATLIN/late 
Aldenna.n and for 28 years/Master of the Almshouse in this Town/ 
who w.s born May 6 1752 and died August 9~h 1815/ /Mildest 
of temper patient under trial/Unblemished integrity and brotherly 
love/procured him respect and efteem with men/While faith in 
Jesus Chrsit and dependence on his merits/Give hope that his 
soul is at rest with God./ 
east end - a carved um 



239) chest tomb/limestone. This chest tomb and no. 238 stand on 
the same base. 
south side - TO THE MEMORY OF/M'FJ- HENRY ARCHER THIRTY EIGHr YEARS 
MAYOR. /WHO DIED THE 12'rH DAX OF OCTO. 1822 IN THE 7 4 YEAR OF HIS 
AGE/ALSO OF ANN HIS WIFE WHO DIED THE ~ DAY OF/uA,.1?.CH 1820 IN 
THE 61 YEAR OF HER AGE/ALSO OF ANNE DAUGH'l1ER OF/M~t JOHN AND MARY 
ANH ARCHER AND GRAND DAUGHrER/OF ••••••• DIED THE 16 OF MARCH 
182(2?)/AGED ONE YEAR AND ELEVEN MONTHS/ 
north side, 1 eft half - TO THE MEMORY OF /HENRY ARCHElR SON OF/ 
HENRY & ANN ARCHER/DIED •••• AGED 22 YEARS/ALSO OF/ ••• DIED •••• 
AGED 2 YEARS/ AJ:lli DIED OCT • • • • AGED 1 YEAR/ • • • • MAY 179- AGED 
1 KONTH/ •••• NOV 17-- AGED 9(?) YEARS/ •••• 1799 AGED - MONTHS/ 
•••• 17-- ••••YEARS/ 
north side, right half - TO THE MEMORY OF/1'm. JOHN ARCHER/LATE 
ALDERMAN/AND MAYOR OF THIS TOWN/WHO DIED M.A ••••• 18(3?)(4?)/ 
AGED 37 YEARS/ALSO OF WILLIAM SON OF THE ABOVE/JOHN ARCHER & 
MARY ANN HIS WIFE/WHO DIED 6 FEBRUARY 1827 / AGFJD 3 MONTHS/ ALSO 
OF THOlIAS/WrIO DIED 22 APRIL •••• /AGED 4(?) MONTHS/ 
east and west ends - a carved urn on each end. 

240) cast-iron tablet, spiked in the ground and su::i:nountecl with a crown. 
it is in the centre of the lawn infront of thG church to the north. 
'illE CEDAR IN THIS PLOT/WAS PLANTED/TO COT-TIJEJ\TORATE/TIIE CORONATION OF/ 
KING EDWARD VII/ 1902/ 



C1) 

C2) 

C3) 

C4) 

C5) 

c6) 

MONUMENTS INSIDE TIIB CHURCH 

nos. C1 - C61 are ledger stones on the floor of the church, 
nos. C62 - C144 are on the walls of tho church, and 
no~. C145 - C150 are on movable objects. 
nos. C151 - C156 are in the north and south porches. 

ledger stone/slate .
11

, 

N~ JOim CLOSE/OF BOSTON LINCOLNSHIRE/OB. JULY 25'-;-<I J750/>t.T: 26/ 

ledger stone/slate/with coat of arms (not coloured) 
Arms: -- on a chevron 3 roundels, a canton ermine, impaling 
-- three cinquefoils. (no record of colours have been found) 

Here lyeth Interr'd ~ body of Ml' Iames/Robinett late Alderman of 
this Corporation/who was first Mayor by § Charter of/King "YU & 
Queen Hary he departed/this life Ianuary ~ 2 day Anno Dom J69 ~/ 
i't.tatis suce 61°./Here lyeth alsoe Interr'd ~body of Dorothy/ 
his wife Daughter of Mr Martin Dyke/by whome he had Issue one 
Sonn & two/Daughters all living she departed this life/the 13th 
day of Augu.st Anno Dom )674 °/IStatis suce 37/ 
(the 1 suce 1 seems to be the stonemason's understanding of the 
diphthong ae in'suae') 

ledger stone/slate 
Sacred to the memory (italics)/of ELLEN Wife/of THOl1AS. MARI1IN GENT,/ 
and d2.ughter of HENRY ~/late of Stapleford Cambridge(italics)/ 
Shire, She died March 15. 1808/Aged 46 Years/Also of/NR. THOMAS 
HA .. TlTIN/IIusband of the above/who died December 10Ph 1013/Aged 
63 Years/ 

ledger stone/slate/with arms (not coloured) 
Arms: Are,'Bnt, on a cross sable 5 lions rampant or, impaling 
-- a saltire -- on a chief -- 3 mullets. 

In Spe R./Underneath are the Remains of/ANN the Wife of IOHN WALE 
Esqf/who lived happily together in/Wedlock full forty Years. She 
dyed/the 3~ day of JanfY in the 63~ Year/of her Age./ 1735/ 
He dyed~ 23~ day of July in §/73~ Year of his Age. 1741. and lies/ 
here Interred./Cum Cruce Salus./ 

ledger stone/slate 
Here lie th In terr' d the/Body of ~eorge Bidclulph J!::sq:;' who died/ 
the second day of March 1741 in y 26. year/of his age./He was the 
onl~ Son of Charles Biddulph/the youngest Son of Michael Biddulph 
Esq./of Polesworth in Warwickshire/ 

chest tor;ib/limestone/wi th inscribed brass fillet around the top. 
On the wall above the tomb is a paper under glass in a wooden 
frame with this: Tomb of John Leche, Vicar of this Parish from 
1489 to 1521 also of Little Chesterford from 1499 to 1521. 
'l'his North Chapel probably dedicated to the HOLY T:UlJITY was 
built by John Leche. He and his sister Dame Johane Bradbury 
endowed the Grammar School. The following is the inscription 
on the b~--ass fillet, written by a grateful pupil: 



C6 continued) 

C7) 

Quo non est nee erd..t nee clarior exstitit ullus/Unctorum, 
clausum hoc marmore pulvis habet/Huic Leche nomen orat, divinae 
leeis a.mator/Hujus quern templi curam habuisse pala.m est/Iste huic 
multa dabat sacro donaria fano/Inceptique operis sedulus auctor 
erat/Pauperibus fuit inde pius pavit miserosque/Et me qui temere 
haec carmina composui/Hujus sit ergo animae coelum jam munus ut 
altum/Huc qui ades instanti pectore funde preces./Spes mea in 
Deo est./ 
T ransla ti on: 
Dust claims him stone-locked here. More fa.med than he/Of saints 
nor is, nor was, nor e'er shall be./Leche was he hig'l1t, the Law 
of God he loved:/Eke for this House his care was well approved./ 
With many a gift the sacred shrine he filled./Prompt to design 
and sedulous to build/Kind to the poor, he cheered the sad with 
food,/Shared by the wight, who writ these verses rude/So dower 
high Heaven his spirit - best of boons~/Thus from thy heart, 
bystander, pray eft-soons./My hope is in God./ 

ledger stone/slate 
In memo:ry of/JOHN COLLIN ES~ (italics)/who died Sept~ 5~h/ 
1783/AGED 42 YEA.RS (italics)/Also of/JOSEPH COLLilJ GENT: (italics)/ 
who died July 27~h/1795/AGED 52 YEARS (italics)/Al~o of/M~S 
COLLJJiJ relict of/JOHN COLLIN ES~/who ~ed JanY. 20. 11/1812/~ 
66. (italics)/Also of~OSEPH COLLIN ESl;f."/died September 30: 1820./ 
Aged 38./Also of/ELIZ. Daughter of the above/Born Sep; 26~h 1817 ,/ 
died Jan¥ 3o~h 1820./ 

cs) ledger stone/slate 

C9) 

C10) 

C11) 

C12) 

C13) 

TO THE NEMORY/OF/MISS ANN COLLIN/WHO DIED FE13RUARY 21, 1822,/ 
AGED 44 YEA..'11S/ 

ledger stone/slate 
In llemory of/Rebeccah the Wife of Joseph Collin Gent/who Dyed j 
24~ of Septf 1728~Aged 48 Years./Also of the said Joseph Collin 
Gen}/who Dyed § 9} of June 1p7/Aged 75 Years/And of/NMrf MARTIN/ 
Daughter of JOSEPH COLLIN Gen./Wife of PHILIP NA...11.TIN Gen~/who 
died December 2o~h 1780/Aged 69./And Also of/PHILIP MARTIN Gen~/ 
who died June 1o~h 1787/Aged 80./ 

ledge~ stone/slate e In Memory of/ 
Mary y Wife of John Harvey Gent,/who died y 5",\ih of Decembf 1751/ 
Aged 60 Years/Also of/the said JOHN HARVEY who died/the 16 of the 
same I•fonth/Aged 63/ 

ledger stone/slate 
In Memory of/Hellen the Wife of Mf Turner Collin,/who died March 
3J~t/J744/Aged 30/Also Hellen~ Daughter who clied/July 28~h J743/ 
Aged one year/Also of the said/M~ TURNER COLLIN (italics)/Who died 
April 4~h 1749/Aged 34 Years/Much lamented/ 

ledger stone/slate 
space for a brass plate of a single person (a man) and a surround 

led,ger stone/slate 
s:paco for a brass plate of two persons, a man and a woman, with 
three other rectangular plates and a surround. 



C14) chest tomb/black Belgian slate/arms with crest, supporters 
and motto. 

C15) 

C16) 

C17) 

C18) 

c19) 

020) 

C21) 

C22) 

Arms: ~uarterly per pale indented or and azure, on a bend of the 
second between 2 eagles displayed of the first, a fret enclosed 
by 2 martlets or. 
Crest: on a chapeau, a wyvern tail nowed wines expanded and 
endorsed. 
Supporters: 2 Heraldic antelopes, collared, chained, and chain 
reflexed. 
Motto: Garde ta foi. 
On the upright at the back of the tomb, unde:meath the arms, is: 
The stroke of death's inevitable dart; Hath/now, alas, of life 
beraft the hart, of Sir/Thomas Audley of the Garter Knight; 
Late/Chancellor of England under our Prince of/micsht Henry the 
eit;ht, worthie of high renowne And/made by him. IJord Audley of 
this 'i1owne. Obiit ul/timo aprilis, Ann Dom 1544 regni regis 
Henrici 36/cancelleriatus sui 13, aetatis 56/ 

lc,Jger stone/limestone 
brass plate missing of three people 

ledcer stone/limestone 
brass plate, still in place, of a lady, head and shoulders missing 

ledger stone/sandstone? 
brass plate of two people and a nameplate missing 
ilar 1722) ( 86) 
Sep 1725) Aged (83) Years 
(this stone lies with the head towards the west) 

ledc;er stone/fossiliferous limestone 
brass plate of one person and twQ small shields, missing 

ledcer stone/fossiliferous limestone 
brass plate of one person missing 

ledger stone/limestone 
parJc of a ledger stone, with only a few letters round the edge 

led~;er stone/slate 
To the Hemor-J of/MRS AMY RAYMOND/the Wife of JAE:.:;s TI.AYTIOND Gent/ 
who dyed November 15~h 1736/in the 3s~h year of her age./Also of 
r.1rs ELIZAK~TH RAYMOND/Relict of WILLIAM nAYHOlT.D/ of GREAT DUNMOW 
Gent/who died April 12th 1750/in the s2nd YeaJ.:- of her Age/Alj'o of/ 
J.AEZS :1AYEOI:r.J of Walden Gent/Son of the Jaid Willm i~ Eliz. R~ond/ 
and Hu~and of§ faid Arny R~ond/who died October 16th 1756/in 
the 66.h Year of his Age/Al.ro of H.ICHAlID :l.AYNOlm/Grandjon of the 
above/mentioned JAMBS RAYMOND/who died 31? of July 1784/Aged 
20 Years/ 

ledger stone/slate 
To the Hemory of/Mrs A.MY WA.LE/the Wife of Jl~J?F3B.Y WALE, Gent./ 
who died Janr.Y 10!11 1739/in the 36~11 Year of Eer Ac;e./A.lfo of 
the Jaid/J:i:JFl"ERY WALE/who died May 6~h 1751/Agcd 51 Years/ 



C23) 

C24) 

C25) 

C26) 

C27) 

C28) 

029) 

ledcBr stone/slate 
Here tye~h the Body of/EDMUND TURNER late of/Audleyend ~cl and 
Alderman/of this Corporation who,,.,, /Departeu this life y 22. day/ 
of H<JXch Anno. Domini J699/Aged 55 years/He left to the poor 
people/of Audleyend and Walden Two Hundred Pounds/ 

ledger stone/ sandstone? 
s~Jace for a brass of one person over a cross, with two diamond 
shapes above 

ledcer stone/ slate 
Here lies the Body of/RICHARJ) REYNOLDS Esq/formGrly of this town/ 
but late of HoddefJon in Hertfordshire/and many years Recorder/ 
of the Borougl1 of Hertford/He died the 31. of Ifa:::..'ch 1760/in the 
64 year of his age./Aljo Here lieth the Body of/llICIIAill) REYNOLDS 
Esq./Son of the above Mentioned/RICIIAIID I&'YNOLDS Esq/who died 
the 1(8?) of January 1762/in the (3?)2 year of his age./ 
Alf o Here lie th the Body of/M\1-S HANNAH I&YNOLDS/Widow of 
RICIIA~ID Rb-YNOLDS Esqr/ firJt above mentioned/She Died the 8. of 
Ianuary 1782/in the 9o~h Year of her Age/ 

l.:;dger stone/slate/arms surmounted by a pyramid with a star on 
its peak. 
Arms: Chequy or and gules, on a pale sable 3 mullets pierced or. 
WITHIN '.L'HE WALLS OF THIS SACRED BUILDING/ AHE IIJTERI'i.ED ['HE ~INS/ 
OF AlllIA EARIA FISKE/WIF.E OF JOHN FISKE, SURGEON/SEE DIED 19 
AUGUST 1783,.~ AGED 33 (or 35) YEARS/GREATLY J3b"'LOVED, HESPECTED 
A.HD LA1\l].:J.1rrED/LEAVING FIVE SONS AND ONZ DAUGir.rlfil/ALSO/BENEATH THIS 
STONE ARE DE.'POSITED THE REMAINS/OF THE SAID JOIIlT :F'ISKE ESQ WHO 
DEPAJ1I'ED/TIIIS LIFE 24TH SEPTEMBER 1823 AGED 77 l7EARS/HE WAS FIFI'Y 
OlJE YEARS MEJ:•IDER OF THE CORPORATION/ON:~ OF '2H.E s~uon ALDERMEN 
AND HAI:J'.t'YEARS/AN EMINENT MEDICAL PRACTI'l'IOJ:f~'R IN TI~IS TOWN./ 
HElE?Y FISKE/YOUNGEST SON OF THE ABOVE DI:i:!D 27 JUNE 1788/0F THE 
COllF'LUlJl'JT SHALL POX AGED 3 (or 5) YEARS/HE Lil~S BURIED IN 'l'HE 
CHURCIIYA:.ID/ALSO OF/JOHN FISKE SOLICI'.L10R/rl'HIKQ so:; OF 1rHE ABOVE/ 
WIIO nnrn J.AHUAHY 'rIIE 28~.'H 1844/AGhlD 63 YEAHS/ 

ledger stone/slate/with coat of arms 
Arms: Quarterly, 1 & 4, argent, on a chevron azure a fret between , 
3 coots, close, sable, heads argent beaks tenne, 2 & 3, a fess, 
in chief 3 lozenges. 
On an inescutcheon of pretence, for Hevell, argent on a chevron 
gules, 3 trefoils ermine, within a bordure engrailed sable. 
WILLIAE KILBORN Efqf/Son of ROBERT KILBORN L.L.D./died without 
I[jue Harch 30}h 1769/Aged 40./MfS ANN KILBOTIN/Widow of WILLIAM 
KILBOillJ Efqr/& Daughter of JOHN ru..1VELL/of Shin[,iay in 
Cambridgefhire Gent./died May 239- 1771/Aged 41./ 

ledger stone/slate 
Near this Place lies interred/WILLIAM PATCH who dyed/May j 12-:h 
J709 Aged 56/Likewife ANN his wife who de=/=parted this life 
Hay ~ 20fh J700JAged 37 ./'rhey had I/Jue 3 Sons .. ~; 4 Daughters/ 

ledgvc:r s·~one/slate 
In :Memory of JAMES RAYNOND/Ejq: who died the J5}h of October/ 
A.D. J788 Aged 6j Years./Alfo MARY/Relict of the above James 
RaymoncVwho died February 21, 1826, aged 37 Years./ 



c30) 

C31) 

c32) 

C33) 

C34) 

C35) 

C36) 

ledger stone/limestone 
In Hemory of/ROBEltr 1'1"..APLl!..~OF'r/Sure;eon of this Town/who died 
JanY -- J782 /:Et 56/And of/ELIZABE'rH his first ':iife/who died 
IIay 20th J754 PE.t 22/And of/CATHERINE his last Wife/who died 
Feb J- J777 ~t 30 (or 50)/ 

ledger stone/slate 
Here lieth the Body of/ELIZABETH PATCH,/who departed this li.fe 
5 6th U.ay of march/1742/Ae;ed 56/Alfo In Her.iory of/THOJ.IAS MARTAIN 
Gen~/Who uied the 13~h of July/1745./Aged 39 years./A:nd of ANN 
his Widdow/(& late the Wife of wI':1 MAPLETOFT)/who died 4th Decf 
1773/Aged 50 years/ 

ledger stone/sandstone 
spaces for two small brasses 

ledger stone/slate 
In Hei;:ois of/MABLE wife of/Wr!J. MAPLETOF'.I1 Gent./who Diecl July 12!h 
1750 Agecl 55 Years/Also of vM MAPLE'fOFT/who died Aue 2(5?) 1776 
Ager_; 59 Yem::s/alfo Mfs Mary Turner wife/of the :R.ev. Bernard 
Turne:r A.:n./who died July 3cf 1796/Ae;ed 52/ 

le'.Lcer stone/ slate ., 
In IieL10:::-y of/NICHOLAS PAXTON, Esq/who clied the 13~11 of April 
17 44. I AGE:J 5 3 YEARS. I Al Jo In MemOr'J oi/ELIZABE,::t~ PAxiiON/ who 
departecl this Life June 21 ~t 1747 ./in the 59tl1 Yeo,r of her Age./ 
Alfo In riemois of/HARTI PAXI.10:N ESQ./son of the above NICHOLAS 
PAXl'Oi:-, ESQ./ Alf o of the Revcf WILLIAM PAX!l'OlJ/ son of the above/ 
lTIC~-J:OL.\S c~ :i:iLIZ'i"l}l PAXTON/Rector of Ta plow, in the County of 
Bucks•/Aljo In Memory of/SARAH PAXTON Wife of/the Rev~ HARRY 
~:A.X:i:10li/nector of Siderstone Norfolk./w::o died FebFJ 21 ~t 1797 ./ 
Alco in Eemor-J of/MARY ELIZABh"'"rH PAXTON/Widow of tlw above 
Rev~ WILLI.AH PAJCl'ON/who departed this Life April 27~h 1810./ 
in the 86!h Year of her Ae;e/ 

ledger stone/slate 
F.E.S./Ilariae Uxoris Meri to dilectae/A. SJephen[on A.N. Rectoris 
de Foulmire/In agro Ca.ntab./Et filiae Rev.i G. Kilbo:rn hujus 
EccleJiae Vicarii/Suis Amici.fsimae. Suis carae,/23~ Die Febf 1758./ 
Petatis Suae 59./Ad fui fimi--- placide denit--ravit,/Apud quos,/ 
Vita quara amavi t,/Gloria quam quaeJlvi t,/Ii'rui tur./ 
(A:~l ae wsre written as diphthongs) 

"f - ' I 1 t ~-eac-er s-i;one; s a e 
In Eemo:c."'y of/JANES CARTER, Gen~/vlho died the 
rrne./Afed ~O year~./Alf o/FRANCES Wid: of y. 
4: Aue. 1764/AGED/89./ 

-'-h 
1 a~ of April/ 
s:/JAIJES/'vlho died 

c37) leclc;er stone/slate 
In Nemory of/ROJJE~1}!i MAPLE'rOF 11/Surgeon of Billereca;y in Essex/ 
who died llarch 29. 1786/Aged 33 Years./ALSO/of E&'1GAP.ET his 
Wiclow/Who died at Bury st Edmunds/in the 8G~n year of her age/ 
on the 14!h day of January 1839/Widow and Relict/of the Rev. 
Edmund Ma::_::;letoft/formerly Rector of Anstye/in tho County of 
Hertford./ 



C38) 

C39) 

C40) 

C41) 

C42) 

ledcer stone/slate/with arms, crest and motto. 
Arms: Azure, a chevron between 3 cross crosslets or, on a chief 
arGent, a lion passant gules. 
Crest: a demi-lion gules holding a cross crosslet or. 
Motto: ~uo fata vocant. 
IlJ T·tE.lMO:lY OF/WILLIAM MAPLErOF1',ESQ,~/LATE OJ? AUDLI.'Y END./ 
WHO DilID 121'k FEBRUARY 1841,/IN THE s5rn YTIA.:.l OJ!' lIIS AGE/ALSO OF/ 
SUSANNA, HIS WIDOW/WHO DIED 17'fH M.AHCH 1842,/D:J 'l'IIE 92l'JD YEAR 
OP HE:.( AGE/ 

ledger stone/slate/with arms. 
Arms: as C27, impaling sable, a chevron between 3 eagles displayed 
argent, on a chief of the last a bend engrailed between 2 
martlets of the first, for Raymond. 
H.S.E./GUL. KILBORN A.M../Felicem in ChriJto e:;..11ectans 
Hefurrectionem,/Natus LUD,£_ in agro LINCOLN/In Coll. s~ae 
HAGDALENfE. CANT. educa tus/Ludo Li terario IIujus oppidi Ann. 3J • 
p~aefui t,/Vicaria.m de Walden J7J 4 vicariae/De Li ttlebury qua 
donatus ejt J692, adjungens,/Se totum ad Ecc+efiae minifterium 
applicuit:/Uxorem duxit, SUSAN.AM filiam HOB~i ?.AYE01'f.0/Ex famili~ 
nni l3yrde a matre oriundam,/Ex qua 7 sufcepi t Liberos,/Quorum 
tres infantes moi~tui h~e conduntur,/IIEJ:JlUCUS obiit caelebs 
Hamptoniae in Com. M.iddle/exiae J728./Ann natus 38, ibie{J 
sepultus eJt,/ROBERTUS L.L.D. Rectoriam de Da~es in Com. Surriae,/ 
Et s;t;ae Hariae Aldermary LOND. tenuit,/Parvo ve:ro ternporis spatio 
abreptus/Hov. J2. ) 130 i't.tatis 30. Supremum obii t diem./ 
J.1cliqui t liberos GULIELUM & ANN.AM ab uxore lJ\llJA/Fili~ & Herede 
HA.RGAHETA:. ASTON de Brentford in/Middlefexi~; Q.uae anno 
sequente mortua eft, uterque sepulti sunt/ 
In Ca:!miterio D. Pauli Lond cujus ecclefiae fuit Praebenclarius./ 
BLIZABE.I:HA matrimonio juncta EDMUNDO MAPL1'JTOF.P/Rectori de BARTLOW 
in agro Ca.nt./Numero/am habet prolem/HA.RIA nata rainima innupta 
ufque ad Patris obitum s~ pietate cum colu:~t/Obiit Ap. 25. 
A.D. j743 .tE.t. 82./Haec in.fcribe voluit vir de or:mibus bene 
meritus,/De se humillime sentiens/Cujus laudes si plenius 
projequamur,/Nec marrnor ip/um eas capiat,/Diligons L fidelis 
ecclefiae Paftor,/Conftans sanus'6divini vorbi Praedicator,/ 
Officia quae Concionibus docui t/Vi -Ca Comprobavi t./Ilari tus amans, 
rater optimus,/Amicus fidelis, pauperibus beneficus,/Omnibus trifte 
sui defiderium reliquit./Susa.nna Kilborn praedict Obiit May/ 
Jt,.tatis j1.1ae 88/ 

led0~r stone/slate 
In Hemory of/EDHlJ1m TAYLOR GenVwho departed §- Life 27!h Jan¥ 1769./ 
Ac.;ed 62 Years/ 

ledcer stone/slate 
a large brass missing 

ledcer stone/slate 
appears to have had a marble figure, with remains of a large 
footrlate with writing on - indecipherable 

leu:~'02~ st,me/ sandstone? 
top half of a stone with space for two small b::arg~e:J 



C44) 

C45) 

C46) 

C47) 

C48) 

ledger stone/slate/arms with helm and above a bird and snake 
Arms: Gules, a chevron vair, between 3 ducal coronets or. 
This/In Remembrance to Cornett/RICHA.c'W l·IAYO; S Interrment, wh2/ 
Died Dec~r § 16~h 1738 Aged 72/Years; 52 whereof IIe was in y/ 
Service of y Crown of England./ 

ledger stone/slate/arms and crest 
Ai"ffis: or, a bend between 2 bulls heads couped sable. 
Crest: Out of a mural coronet a.rgentJ,mlls head couped sable, 
collared argent charged with 2 bends gules. 
Spe reJurge¥di/Obdormivit in DfrO Johannes Holeate Arm anno/aetatis 
juae 68Y0 5 o Cal: May Anno Dm MDCLXXIII./Conjugati faedere Jemel 
i terur,,qf junctus; imprimis/ver~ Annae Richardi Plomeer Gen: 
(IIujatis) filiae/unicae, ex qua plures fuscepit liberos, nepotes 
etiam/ex Gulielmo filio natu rnaximo oriundos, qui per/hos (saltem) 
fuperefse patri voluit ut fatis·prior/cedere coactus: ~iariae 
deinde Gulielmi Waad Eq/Aur: filiae quae fobolis faecunditate 
Annae neutiquam/cefsit: Anna tamen fola Juperstes Jacobo Monteth/ 
gen: in vxorem data, iui etiam MNBNE:IONfhoc cratitudinis er~ 
pi~ po Jui t./M.t.,X"' p1..>-{5 hic/Religiosum, erea Iteun; Ecclejiamq. 
Zellm;/Paratam 3rga Regem, etiam afflicturn, pietatem;/propen)'llm 
erga literas, literatosQ,amorem;/Comitatem morumq }implicem (sed 
felicem) normam/Legenti'1ia.ec propoJuit;/Quin age, vade tu et 
fac Similiter./*= memorial, **= blessed. 

leclcur stone/slate 
To the Memory of/REV~ JOHN CRANE. A.B./Late Vicar 2f this Parifh 
ancl of/Great Saling in Efsex./who departed §- life y 4~h of June 
1766/Aged 54 Years/Al/o ANNE his firft Wife/who clieu May the 
3o~h 1763./in the 52~ year of her Age./rhis ftone was laid by his 
Jurviving widow./Aljo ANNE his Second Wife/who died Sepf § 1 ~t 
1775,/In the 37th Year of her Age/ 

ledger stone/slate/with arms. 
Arms: Paly of six, argent and sable, a fess eules. 
Here lyeth the body/of the Honorabl/Collonell/TIIOI\'IAS WALSINGHAM/ 
who departed this life/the 22th of November/1691/ 

ledger stone/slate/with arms and crest. 
Arms: the same as C45 above. 
Hie jacet/Gulielmus Holgate gen: Waldeniae crosoJae/incola in 
Colleg Syd generojus educatus/inde ad Legum studia in Templo 
pro.fequenda/remotus, qui postquam per triginta novem annos/ 
veneratione firmaq fide. Ecclefiam,/Sumrnft facilitate 
indulgentigq uxorem/?ira:- leni tate, et amore, li1)eros;/Prompta 
liberalitate munificentiaq pauperes,/Omnibus offici7s quibus 
poterat, omnes/Sibi devinxit Ex hac vita in meliorein/Commigravit 
vif Augusti anno Dni 1672/Reliquit filium Johannem natu maximum,/ 
Gulielmum minimum, filias Laetitiam et Anna.m,/Superstites omnes 
pupillos, ex uxore Hesther~./fili~ et haerede Jacobi Quarles Arm. 
ortos, quae/memoriam co jugis (quern dilexi t et probavi t/unic~ 
ac per/everanter) ~uam rnaxime/longam officere conata, hoc illi 
maestifsima pojuit/ 



c49) 

C50) 

c51) 

C52) 

ledcer stone/slate/with arms and a figure 3 to the left of the arms. 
Arr:rn: Arc-ent, a wyvern with wings endorsed Qlles, r)etween 2 
flanchos of the last, impaling argent, on a pale sable an eagle 
clis·olayed of the field, for Tufton. 
P.:1:/Lectifsina Famina/Coniugis De.fideratifsiinae/JAIT.AE meae/ 
c Generosa T1J:ffTORUl'·1 Familia;/Quae/Post Octo Annoru svavifsID 
consortium/In Q.uibus/F. 1 . d (ROGETIUN/Du ,,. 1 . (IAIJAM: 

1 ios uos ( CAROLUN .as .n ias (CAROLIN.AM MARIAM 

Fideli thoro mihi peperi t./vto Idus AUGUSTI,/ 

Ann (Aetatis suae XLI
0 
'/R .. t 1 b ·b /c 1 t· s o (nIJI IESU I'illCLXII.c., equivi a a ori us ac es i ponso ne-u 

sociata perenni,/Iam nee Singultu nee separanda Febre/FJ.entem hunc 
La:;idem l'Iarrnoi~eum,/Non sine Fletu posui/Ego RICHARDUS Im.AKE S.T.P./ 
Aueu.stifsae R. l·Ia- ~ Saeris,/Rector de RADWI1Yi1ER/Hon habemos hie 
ma.nentcm Ci vi tutem,/sed Futuram ing_uirimus./Eere alfo Lyeth the 
Body of 11rs CAROLHJA/MARIA DRAKE, Daughter of the Above named/ 
IAIJ.E Il?t.AE:E, who died the 18~h of February/ J7 4 "'17 In the 88th year of 
her Age/ 

ledc·er stone/slate 
'.ro the Homory/of Edward Freeman Gent./who departed this life August/ 
the 16t:J. 1740 in ~ 56~h year/of his age/ 

ledGGr stone/slate/with arms with helm and above m1 e.rm holding a sword. 
Arms: Quarterly ermine and sa;bl·e, overall a cross cni:sTa.iled or, 
the IID.nd of Ulster on an inescutcheon argen-c, in1)ali~- paly of 6, 
argent and azure, a fess gules {Walsingham). 
Here ly' s ~ Dody of Sli/JOHN OSBORL'JE Barr~/ of Taylers=tmme in § 
Co~y /of Waterford in §- Kingdome/ of IREL.Alm who departed/~ life April 
ff 4. J 7J3. in ~/69~h Year of His Age./ AS ALSO/Dame ELIZABETH his 
Wife, one of the/Dq.nghters of THO: WALSINGlAl'·I EJ<6':/And of Lady ANNE 
his Wife'; Dau@lter ·of/THEOPH: Earl of Suffolk, She Dyed. the/22~ of' 
Fob:rY 1733. Aged 86 years/ 

lodger stone/slate/with arms 
Ams: Quarterly 1 & 4 Or a bend cheg_uy sable and arcent. 

2 & 3 Indecipherable. 
(all the capital Ns in the first section are written the wrong 
way round and the w like u or ~) 
IJERE LYES IHTEHRED THE BODY OF IAMES MONTEI'H OF GTIEE11WICH/IN THE 
CO"V1T'l1Y OF :KEHT GENT: SONNE OF ID'lES MONTE'l1I-I OF/TICE AVlJ'J:IENT FAMILY 
OF THE IIONTEi1IIS OF SCOTLAND WHO/MARRYED MRS ANNE HOLGATE DAValiTER 
01', JOIIN HOLGATE OF/ SAFRON WALDEN IN THE COVlJTY Oli' :SSSEX ESQ. BY 
WHO:tIEH/IIA:D 8 CHILDREN (VIZ) 4 SONNS AND 4 DAVGHTZc1S OF WHICH/HE 
LEI!T 3 LIVEIHG AT HIS DEATH IAMES HIS OlJELY smm :~ Ai:m/&HARY HIS 
DAVGIJ:i'3RS IIB DEPA.il'"l'ED THIS LIFE THE 21 DAY/OF SEl:Y.rEIIBEn 1681 IN THE 
4s'fiI "'fEAHE OF HIS AGE/ 
Forciue me worthy freind that I presume/To offer lou incomiums on 
thy tombe/Had I the mighty Cowleys soule one howor/:is flight of 
wit ancl his Saraphick power/I'd doe thee right in such a hight of 
words/Should out live time, and all his Recorcls/But hold there 
needs noo strains of Art/to speake thy woorth Ile speake thee as 
thou wort/of manly meane above the common rate/Exact proportion, 
and in afpect great/A loyall subiect and a generous freind/to the 
most needy allwayes the most kind/A chast kind hujband to a 
vertuous Wife/true Iuftice was the meafure of tby life/But God 
who gave the blefsing tookt away/hee has thy soule and wee (alaJs) 
thy day/~ let it reft in this cold rnanfion lye/till heaven shall 
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take itt to Eternity/in sighs we'l cellebrate tby nomory/ 
IIERE lil:ewifo lyeth interred ~ body/of Mris Ann ~~ontet.h wife of 
~ above/Hamed Ia.mes Monteth Gent: who/dyed Ian: 5th j60j./ 

ledgei· stone/limestone t t' 
-n Hemory of/-Im COLE Gen: /-o Departed this Life/24:-

11 
day of 

December 1779/Aged 45 Years/ 

ledger stone/slate 
In Memory of/HENRY ARCHER Gen}/who died June § 4°F 1770/Aged 70 
Years,/And of SARAH Wife of the Above/HENRY A.i.i.CBER/Wl10 died 
Auguft !§ 20th J775 Aged 75 Years/Alfo of SAP.AIIeDaughter of/The 
Jaid IIEN:i.IT and SARAH ARCHER/Who died December y 5th J748/Aged 25 Years./ 

ledcer stone/slate 
WW Archer (looks like a copy of his signature, with flourish underneath)/ 
died lJovember 25~h 1824/Aged 93 Years./MARY ARCIIZR/died January 
1o~h 1811/Aged 78 Years./ 

ledg'Or stone/ slate 
Sacred to the Memory of/HANNAH, Wife of GEORGE EACHUS,/Surgeon of 
this Town: who died suddenly./on the 6~h day of Jan;r 1801 Aet. 39./ 
Sincerely rogretted./In her the relative Character of a Wife, Mother, 
and Friend:/was eminently combined and Justly entitled her to the/ 
highest Estimation. She tenderly felt for the distresses/of her 
fellow Creatures; and relieved them to the utmost/of her Ability./ 
Let her unexpected and premature Death;/remind us of our own 
Mortality./"Therefore be ye also ready: for in such an Hour as/you 
thinl: not, the Son of Nan cometh. "/Also of the above/GEORGE EACHUS 
ESQ./who died April 3fd 1834,/Aet. 82./ 

ledger d~one/limestone 
THE REV. WILLIAN CAMPBE .. /A.M./LATE VICAR OF BENHAM nr THIS COUNTY/ 
OB. 2s'PI OFTfiPRIL 17(9?)6/AET. (5?)0/AND/HANNAH HA.RIA CAMPBELL HIS 
WIEE/OB. 15! OF FEBRUARY 1821/AET. 71/ 

ledg~r stone/sandstone? 
spaces i'ron which three brasses and two plaques ho.ve been removed. 

ledcer stono/0<ilitic1limestone 
NEAll T:LIIS SPOT AIIE INTERRED/THE REMAINS OF/TIIOIIAS HALL DIED MARCH 
27. 1820/AGED 6(9?) YEARS/ALSO WILLIAM DIED OCT. 8. 1027/AGED 
(3?)- YEARS/CHA11LOTTE ANN DI;EID AUG. 28. 1826/AGED 28 YEARS/ 
FRAHCIS DIEJ) HAY 4, 18 32/ AGED ( 3?) 1 YEA.HS/CIIIL:DPu'lN OF 'rIIE ABOVE/ 
AI.SO H:l.A.NCIS THOMAS HALL DIED/JUNE 18, 1832./AG8D ~YEARS/SON OF 
FRANCIS IMili/ 

ledger stone/slate t 
In)~omo:ry oi/SAMUEL Son of/SAMUEL and PEGGY COLJ<.::,/who died Augf 
2.J:' 11a3/Agocl 4 Months./Alfo of/JOHN Son of the above/who died 
:rifarch 3. 1788/Aged 5 Years./ 

ledc~r stone/limestone 
(a number of lines illegible)/--- ABRAH---/--Icland/---ied Deer --/ 
Aged 7 3 Years/ 

----------------·- ~ 
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south window of choir/inscription reading stcaiQ.1t across, in 
two lin2s, divided by mullions. 
ALB NOW ABIDE'J.1H FAITH HOPE//CHARI'fY TIIBSJ::; THt8:E b"'UT//TIB 
GPJi:A.ri1ESri1 01!1 THES:C~ IS CHARITY//IN MEMOE.Y OF//H.Aiff KAY ISABELLA 
'11A':tLOR//DIED FER:11°Y 1 6 1871 // 

east window/inscription reads straight across, divided by mullions 
TO TIE GLOHY OF GOD// AND IN MEMORY OF ELIZA TAYLOH//DIED JANUARY 
5rT11'.T 1 r. t'i:; '/ .L·• 00')/ 

north window of choir/inscription reads straight across, in two 
linos, divided by mullions 
One thing is needful and Mary//hath chosen that good part which// 
shall not be taken away from her//In memOl'J of//Viar,t Kay Isabella 
'i1aylor//died Feb 16 1871// 

east window of Lady Chapel/inscription is in two lines, divided 
by mullions/with arms. 
Ar.ms: Gules, on a saltire argent, a roso gules,impaling azure, 
a lion rampant argent, quartering barry argent and gules, a lion 
rampant gules. 
Item~mber Charles Cornwallis 5:1;h Baron/J3:raybrool:e Bo::n 29:1;h Aug, 
1323 Died 7th iune 1902//Remember also his only child Augusta 
Strutt/Born 19-h Jan. 1860 Died 22nd Jan 1903/ 

brasc plaque on wood/a chalice with ihs on top. 
Remember in Christ/George Frederick Hart/Priest, who for 12 years 
1903 -/1916 ministered before God/in this place. After 20 years/ 
faithful service in this land/and beyond the seas he entered/ 
into rest March 19tl.?- 1916./This placed here/by many betokens 
their love/and friendship/ 

slate' ·with marble surround, with arms, with yellow lettering. 
Arms: Quarterly, argent and sable, on a bend gules 3 mullets argent. 
GUILIEILHUS CAYLEly/ARMIGER,/Filius natu maxi.mus uomini/Arthuri 
Cayley,/Baronetti/De Brompton in Comitatu/Eboraccnfi/Hic juxta 
situs est/Mater ejus fui t Domina/Everilda Cayley./I~ilia Georgii 
'.l'hornhill/De Fickefby./In eodem Comitatu Armd.gei:·i./Obiit decimo 
sexto die Augu[bi/Anno Domini/Milesimo Sepi-uagentejimo/Decimo 
nono./Anno undeviceJimo Aetatis suae/ 

brass plaque on wood with gable end above, with ar:ms, not coloured. 
~'Lrrns: On a chevron, 3 roundels, impaling argent, a chevron between 
3 horses heads erased gules. 
IJEA.:_( TO TIIIS PLACE LYES/INTERR' D Till~ BODY OF I•'.l:~S/FHIDISWED ROBIN.En'T, 
TIIC/WIFE OF IDIES ROBINETT,/OF THIS TOWJ:Ig GENT. WHO/DEPARTED THIS 
LIFE T~JE SE=/VENTEENTH DAY OF DECJilllT=/BER A0 DOE: 1706. IN THE/ 
NI18 L '.l.1WENTIL"TH YEARE/OF ID..'R AGE. LEAVIHG lli]=/1IIIT.DEBER.TWO SONS,/ 
Al:ID ONE DAUGr-rrEH:/IAMES, IOHN, AND/IAl:m./ 

brass plaque, inscribed at foot BA.RKS'NTDJ (.; KP.ALL, LONDON. 
TO TIB GLOirI OF GOD/THESE TWO WINDOWS WEPJ!; P.ES'.L'ORED/IN l\'.lEMORY OF 
CIJAm .. :=:s co::JJJWALLIS/5'lll BA~101J BilAYBROOEE 1904./ 



c70) brass plaque, surrounded with roses and portcullises, and having 

C71) 

C72) 

C73) 
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Arms: as the plaque, c73, but widow's arms on a lozenge. 
DJ LOVI::TG I·lEMORY OF/FLORENCE PRISCILLA ALICIA/YOUHG~S'r DAUGHTBR 
O;f,1/COHIJWALLIS 3El> VISCOillilT HAWARDEN/ AND WIDOW OF/CH.A3LES CORNWALLIS 
)'.i. 11 BA.HON BI?.AYBROOKE/DIJ.ID 1 sTH MARCH 1914 AG:SD 88/ A BENEFACTRESS 
Ol.11 TiiIS CIIUHCH/ BA.RKENTIN & KRALL, LOlfDOE, 1915 

wooclon plaque 
A COFJ'." BY PErERS, OF/CORREGGIO'S PICT1JRE,/FJBSE:Yr1ZlJ BY/JOHN, 
4·~H LO:'i.D HOWARD-DE-WALDEN/& 1 ~T LOlill BnAYBROOJ::'.:, 1793/ 

white marble, with white marble urn , all 9,n a slo.te :pyramid. 
Sacred. to tho Memory of/ISAAC GARDIIL]l ES:2.J4 forno:dy of Chefterford, 
in this County,/who lies interred/in tho South Chancel of this 
Church,/departed this life January 12~h 1811,/in the s7th Year 
of his Ac;e. / 

brass plaque, with arms, with a surround of roses and portcullises, 
lettered;in bl a.ck. The arms are not colouroc.l. 
Ai-ms: Gulcs, on a saltire argent, a rose c;ules, quartering or, 
frett-y gules, a canton per pale el"'Illine and or, a ship with sails 
furled sable (Nevill), impaling azure, a lion rampant argent, 
quartering barry argent and gules, a lion rrun;:iant t:,ules. 
IIotto: He vile velis. . 
'I1()_ 'rIIE/ GLOJ.Y OF GOD/ ANil/IN MEMORY OF ILJR IillSDAl.J:J/CI:Uu1LJ<JS CORNWALLIS 
5.i:,. }JAHO:tl KlAYBROOKE/AND OF THEIR ONLY ClIILD/AUGUS'l'A STI1UTT/THE 
:GAST WiffDOW OF THIS CHAPEL/WAS RESTOI1ED TIY/FLOIG1JC:E: LADY BRAYBROOKE/ 
1904/ :JAITICE.:NTIN & KRALL, LONDON 

bronze?. plaque rivetted on an iron plate r;i 

IJEP.E LYES INTERRED THE BODIES OF THO/TUJ?JLlR (f ELmfil l·lER-/CER) ONE 
O? Tlfil ASSISTANCE OF THE INCORPORAc!Oh OF THIS TOWHE/OF WALDEN AND 
IOAi:rB IIIS \v"'IFE WHO WAS THRICE TREASURER 01'1/TII2,.,SA[\JE & THE FOURTH 
TYIIE ELECTED TBEY~IVED LOVINGLY/TOGETIG:R IH f PEARE OF GOD & 
LOVE OF I·1EH ABOUT f SPACE OF/ 46 YEA.RES IlJ i,.pH FAIRE TYME THEY lU\D 

~ f ISSVE 7 SONES & 3 DAVG & AFrERW. FINISIJED A FAilIB pilgri e 
TO A IOYFVLL Paradice/ SAID TH0~10TH OF S~'PI' 1G10 & IOANE~ 
13 OF/EARCH 1619/ 

brass plaque with black letters 
These eight/Effigies/dating from/A•D•1480 to 1530/for many years/ 
presoi"VeJ at/Audley End/were restored to/the Church/1)y/Charles 
Cornwallis/5~h Baron/Braybrooke/A·D· 1901/ 

c76, 77, 78, 79 and 32 are brasses of females. 

C80, 31 and 83 are brasses of males. 

C84) 

C85) 

under the eighth brass, C83, a brass plaque with black letters. 
The stone on which this Effigy/date A·D·1539 was originally fixed/ 
now lies near the North Porch/ 

above Ct:36 a brass plaque depicting a pelican, s:l.ianding on a bowl, 
and in the bowl three fledglings. 'l1he pclic<ln is pecking its 
breast to feed its young. Above is the 
Hotto: Sic cor dilexi t nos. 



C86) a brass of a male. In spite of C75 there a:ce nine brasses. 

ca7) 
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C92) 
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under C36 a brass plaque, with black letters. 
'L'his Effigy, date A·D• 1430, belonging to a stone/now in the 
Sout:2 Chancel Aisle, was taken out/and the Peliccm, a copy of the 
oricinal, added A·D· 1901/ 

on a window, in two lines, divided by mullions, 
IN MEHORY OF// JOH1J THOMAS FRYE// ORGAIUST OF THIS C~TIJHCH//FROM 
1 G20 TO 1884//THIS WINOOW//WAS P~IBSENTE.D BY HIS//mrr.A.'rIVES .AND 
FRIEir.DS//A.D. 1888// 

on a window, in Gothic script, in two lines, dividecl by mullions. 
To the Glo:ry of God//and in loving memory of//Harold William 
Atkinson HA MB//Rorn 2 Sep 1875 Died 25 Oct 1908//This window// 
was i)laced here//by his sorrowing//parents// 

on a window, in two lines, divided by mullions, with four arms. 
Anns: 1. Azure, a saltire or. (St. Albans) 

2. Gules, a cross raguly argent between 3 crowns or.(Colchester) 
3. Gules, 3 crowns or. (Ely) 
L] .• Azure, a crown pierced by 2 arrows in sal tire or. 

(Bury St. Edmunds) 
TO 'l'lIE GLORY OF GOD// AND IN LOVING MEMOlIT OF//I·'.LAllY NAB.IA TUKE/ / 
BOHlI 19TII HA.J.11.CH 1847//DIED 3BD APRIL 1911,l/TIIIS WDIDOW WAS//GIVEN 
BY BE~1 BRO'r:tIBHS//AND SISTERS// . 

brass plaque, with arms, decorated all round with running pattern 
of stems in black and leaves in red, with maltesc crosses in the 
corners in black, and lettered in Gothic script in black but with 
capitaf. letters in blue or red. 
Arms: .A.zure, 2 fesses dancette argent, a label of 3 points gules. 
Crest: A cross fitchee gules, between 3 stars of 6 points argent. 
Motto: Ad astra per aspera. 
To the Glory of God and in memory of Geor{:,"e r~:inott/ second son of 
John Minott the elder of Little Chesterford/Daptised in this church 
20 Hovember 1592 A founder/of Norchester in New Eng:I.and One of 
ten riersons/ chosen to order the affairs of the Norchester Plan ta-/ 
tion 2G Oct-1634 Deputy to the General Court of the Mass-/achusetts 
Bay Colony in 1636 Died 24 Dec-1671 R-I-P/l'his tablet is erected 
by his descendants in New England/ 

marble tablet with limestone? surround, rising to a flame. 
TEIS '.i:JL'3LET/IHSCRIBED BY THE INHABITAN'rS/OJ? 111IIIS BOROUGH/To the 
memory of/TIIB REV. NICHOLAS BULL. L.L.B./FO:i.TY-TWO YEARS AND 
UPWA.-mS/THE RESPECTED/VICAR OF THIS PAHISII/Alrn OF ICKLiffrON/IN THE 
COUlY.i.1Y OF CATIBRIDGE./BORN MAY X. MDCCLXXV ./ancl/DIEJJ AUG. II, 
HDCCCXLIV./ 

marble tablet like a scroll, sunnounted with a heo.venly crown and 
crossed palm leaves, all on a background of slate. 
At the bottom of the black surround E.J.Pl:YSICK, Sc.,/LONDON. 
'.::'he Bible reforene-eletters are in ochre, tha r()St in black. 
Galatians,/6 Chapter, 14 Verse./ 
TJ:IIS TABLET IS ERECTED/BY HIS WIDOW/TO Tim BELOVEJJ l]}]"IORY OF/ 
NATHANIEL CATLIN,/WHO DIED IN PERFEC'l.1 PEACE,/ JULY 1 Y.'H 1868,/ 
TIJ THE 74'i1II YEAH OF HIS AGE./"HB WILL BEAUTIFY THE 11EEK/WITH 
SALVATION."/ 
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brass plaque, lettered in black, but with all initial letters 
of nouns in red. 
TIIE COLOURS BORNE BY THE SAFFRON WALDEN DHTISIOU/OF TllE ESSEX 
VOLDTJTEER LEGION IN 1803-4 WERE/PLACED IN SAFFRON WALD.i::IN PARISH 
cmmcn BY/MAJOR I:lERBER'r 'rAYLOR SAFFRON WALD.JIJ/YJ) VOLUN'rEER 
BATTALION THE SUFFOLK REGIMENT JUNE 21~! 1887./ 
OFFICERS IN 1803/l.VIAJOR COMMANDING. THOMAS HALL./CAF.I?AIN. MARTIN 
KJ:JOCIG.JOLDS/Lib'UTENANTS. WILLIAM ROBINSON, 'r:tIOHAS EDW.AHDS./ENSIGN. 
JAMES SEARLE./SURGEON. SAMUEL FISKE./ 

window over north door/ arms supported by two lions; on each side 
a shield with a coronet, entwined initials ancl the date 1792. 
Arms of Griffin, Lord Howard de Walden. Qua:;~terly of 9. 
1. Sable, a griffin argent, beak and forelegs or. (Griffin) 
2. Gules, 3 lions passant gardant or, a label arccnt.(Bretherton) 
3. Gules, a cross flo:ry or, a label sable. (I,atimer) 
4. Gules, 7 mascles argent. (?Perrers) 
5. Gules, crusilly and a lion rampant argent. (:Delaware) 
6. Gules, a bend between 6 crosses fitchec argent. (Howard) 
7. Chcquy, or and azure. (W~rren) 
8. Gules, a lion rampant argent. (?~·Iackmorough) 
9. Quarterly or and azure, 2 eagles displayed of 

the first, on a bend azure, a fret between 
2 martlets or. 

impalinc argent, a cross sable between 4 pellets. 
Supporters: 2 lions rampant argent, langed gules. 
Notto: Non quo sed quomodo. 

on naner in a wooden frame 

(Arnlley) 
(C~ayton) 

B.ec;i-.d of the 2nd Battalion of the 1st Essex Legion of Volunteers./ 
The Count-y of Essex was formed into 6 Divisions for Defence on July 
22nd 1803 being called the 2nd/Battalion of the 1st ~ssex Legion 
of Volunteers. Viscount Maynard being appointed Lieutenant of the 
Division./The following is an extract fron the Chelmsford Chronicle 
of Jtme G-Ch 1804, giving an account of it./The Division included a 
detachment from Saffron Walden, giving the names of the Officers of 
th<1c Division/as under:-/MAJOR COMMANDilTG '.i1IIOE:AS II.ALL Auc,ust 10th 
1303/Ci-'1.P'.l.'AilJ I1.Alt'l'IN KNOCKNOLDS do 10th 1803/LIDT'l1mTAUT WILLIAM 
,~OBil:SOH do 12th 1803/do. THOMAS EDWA.it:DS llo 12ch 1803/ElJSIGN J.A!'iliS 
SBA.::LE August 10th 1803/do. SAMUEL FISKE do 10th 1803/SURGEON 
SAJ.IUEL ?ISIJ.: DECEMBEB. 1st 1803/ 
ESSEX VOLUlJ'l'E:EES, 1807/0n Monday morninc lase, the 2ncl Battalion of 
the l~irst ::>.:s;Jex Legion of Volunteers was rnarcho.L into Danbury Park, 
to attend tho Consecration of the Colours and afterwards to receive 
the presentation of them. The whole, consi:::;tinc; of 1, 100 fr1.en, 
\·;ere on tho ground in various detachneni;s oy cloven o'clock, and 
afte::; hal"cinc; in the shade for about an hou::::-, afto:c so long a march, 
tho ub.olc formed into line about noon, wit~1 theiJ~ t::r..·002) of cavalry 
on the rigi1t. The Cambridge Regiment of ~·~iliJcia a:~ this ti;,1e 
marched into the Park, and also a squadron of Lor6. Paget' s Light 
:..::ro..Q)OilS to ~;:eep the ground. The Legion then foinecl three sides 
o:L' a square when the Colours for each Battalion arnl -~he Standard 
for tlw Cu,val:ry, being brought under escort, an(l placed in the centre, 
they were consecrated by the Rev. H. B. J)uclloy, First Chaplain to the 
Legion, who, delivering them successively into tho hands of Mrs. 
Hillary, she presented them to Colonel Hill:a:r.w, thus addressing him:-
11'..fi th the greatest satisfaction, Sir, I pre::c;ont thJ:o;1_gh you, these 
Colours and Standard to the First Essex Le;:;ion. I have the fullest 
conficlonce t:1at they will be received by thu:c Cor:~::i as a bond of 
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1 con"--i ,,. "''C1 '< \ t;~Lc·.~ '; 

their union, and at all times be gallantly d.Gfenclod by their valour." 
Colonel IIilla....7 replied:- "Madam, I return you the bcr3t acknowledgements 
in tho nar:ie of the Legion, for the honom'.' you havo conferred L'WOn.~us. 
Fron the experience I have had of their zeal and attachment to the 
ca-:..1se in whlch they have embarked I rest assured, that you will not 
be clisappointed in the expectations which you have fanned of their 
exom1Jlary conduct." The Colours and Standard were then trooped to 
the li...Yle o.nd were received under presented arms, the band playing 
11 God Save the King". This interesting ceremonial was performed in the 
presence of Hajor-General Beckwith, Hon. Hajor-Genero.l Finch, Colonel 
\Jatson, the Ins1'.lecting Officer of the District; the Field Officers of 
tho Guards and other Corps in the District and the principal Ladiei§ 
and Gentlemen of the County. rrhe Legion now fo:cr.10d ir1to companies, 
aad passed the General in review in open order, afterwards they fired 
three volleys in honour of the day. Colonel :r:illary was deservedly 
com-:::ilimentecl by the General for the steadiness of this fine body of 
men-under arms; the general appearance of this Volunteer line was 
much heic,htened by their soldier-like uniform, both Battalions and 
CavalX"J being in the best military style. ---------
'11hese colours were recently handed over to Eajor IIerbe1~t Taylor, 
comnand.i.ng the Saffron Walden Detachment ("P' Comp2ny) of the 3rd 
(Cambs) Volunteer Battalion, Suffolk Re&Lment, and placed by him in 
the Parish Church of Saffron Walden, on the 21st of J1me 1887, being 
the Jubilee Year of Her Most Gracious Hajesty Queen Victoria. 

marble tablet in a limestone? surround, sm."Illountecl by an ogee arch, 
crotcheted. At the foot the name of C. ERS''i&'LL. 
Sacred/TO TiiE HEHORY OF/JOHN GOOD,/LATE OF TiiIS TOvm, GEJ:.""rLEMAN,/WHO 
DIED AUGUST 31~T 1851/AGED 75 YEARS ... iALSO OF SA::1A.II,WIFE OF THE ABOVE/ 
WIIO DI£.:D H.AHCH 2tffi 1853,/IN HER 8:31P-1 YEAR./ALSO :OF THEIR CHILDREN, 
AS UIIDER,/LOUISA,/BORN AU:GUST 20TH 1806,/DIED JW • .AHCII 6i"II 1808./ 
I!EL'll1Y, SOLICITOR,/BORN JULY 301'H 1808,/DIED NOVE!-I!3ER),~H 1828./ 
ELIZABL"flI,/BOiill FEBRUARY 8TH 1804,/DIED SEP"l'Er.ffi!ill.l 26

1

~ 1I 1830./JOHN 
EDWA:.·m, GEi.\TLEHAN,/BORN MARCH 15TH 1810,/DIED JULY 21.m 1832./GEORGE 
PREDEnICif, SOLICITOR,/OF THIS TOWN,/BOITN NOVEr·1BZR ({H 1817 ,/DIED 
APB.IL 25'.pl 1850./ 

grey wacke with yellow lettering between two pillars of sandstone, 
with a surround of conglomerate and onyx and pieces of slate, 
decorated with green leaves and red berries, with 3 arms, one above, 
the other two at the base, one on the right a.ncl one on the left. 
top anns: Quarterly, argent and sable, on the first quarter, an 
cacle displayed of the last. 
left: Sable, a chevron ermine between 3 roses or. 
right: arc;ent, a cross moline gules (WoodhalJ_) iL'lpaline blank. 
(All A.Es are diphthongs) GVILIELM' BYPJlE GEHEROSVS rfiIOT1I.AE FILIVS NATU 
H.A.X: EX DEATRICE/VXORE,FILIA IOHANNIS WOOLIUCH Dl..: COWLIDGE IN 
COHITATV SUPFOL=/CIAE GEN: CVM PER SEP11EN1'TIVH 1:!'2 Ar·lPLIVS CANTABRIGAE, 
LIBE...'TIALIB' /ARTIBVS OPERAM DEDISSET Er GPJillV ErIAH ACADEr1ICO ORNAT' 
ESSJ:IL'/HAHIAE REGINAE TJ!l1PORE A RELIGIONE Q.VAE TVNC PASSIM RECEPTA 
EI;AT/ AHIMO ALI:JNOR RELICTIS W/SAR~ SEDIBVS EX LECTISSINA CONIVGE MARIA/ 
WOODAL TRES FILIOS FILIAM VNAM SVSCEPIT HT.DEQ.VE PO&rQ.VAH SPEC'I..:;/ 
MHJA NON VVLGARIA ANTIQ.VAE FIDEI, SINCERAE ITELIGIOIJIS SPECTA=/TISSIMAEQ.UE 
PROBI'.L'ATIS EDIDISSEr VIX EI'ATIS FLOluJH PR::;,--c:L'ER/ Gill~SSUS vxom LIBERIS 
P.ARENTIB' ETIAM SVPERTITIBVS/EREP:PVS MAXIl/M-1 SVI APVJ) <Jr.INES DESIDERIVM 
ITELIQ.VIT/OBIJT 3VO DIE MENSIS AVGVSTI ANNO DOHilJI/i568 ETATIS VERO 
SVAE THICESSIHO PRD10./ 
H.ARIA FILIA ET HERES JACOBI WOODAL ORIVNDI EX F.ATIILIA/EIVSDEM 



C98)continued 
"' I , COGNOEilUS FR.OPE COKARMOVTH IN COMITATV CVHB~UAE BX IOANHA BACON., 

VXORE SVA. POSTQ.VAM PRIMO MATRIMON,!,0 GVILI~~LEO/BYRDE GVILIELM\VJ'1r 
THOIIAII G::JORGIVM FILIOS h."T VNAM FILIA• NOHI:NE/llA.RIAH PEPER.ISSET. 
POS'E!i.AQ,V:i; EJ:TVPI1A GVIL: WOODHALL ARMIGERO/Eiff'.il'I ;'°4,VATVOR FILIOS 
S~<JPrEH FILL\S IN LVCEM EDVXISSEr, Er AD/VIRILES E.'l' lTVBILES ANNOS . 
LIBEROS OIIJJBS EDVCASS:hi'T, VITAM/RELIGIOSA IN DEVH PI:i:II'ATE BENIGNITATE 
IlJ SVOS 13.EF!EFICENTIA/IN PAVPERES CHARITAT.E DJ O:::JT~S SVAVISSIMIS 
HORIBVS [; HA'J:RONALIB' /VERI'Vl'IBVS OMNIBVS OPJJATISSIHAI·I AD SEXAGESIHVM 
OC'l'AVVII/; -1A'"l1IS AHNVM PRODVCEVS TANDEM PLACIDE IN DOEDJO OBDOR.111I=/VIT 
QVAnTO OCTOBRIS ANNO CHRISTI INCA.RNATI. 1613./c~:.,.mrssnns PARENTIBVS 
GVIL: EYRDE EQ.UES A VB.AT I /Er LL DOCTOR filr GEOHGIVS BYiillE FILIJ Nr I 
M.A.'l'EmJI 'l'ESTAI1Tu1NTI EXECVTORES CVM CETERIS/LIBHRIS SVPlilllTITIBVS HOC 
SVPRii1f;W A.MOIITS/PIETATIS Nr OBSERVANTIAE TESTIIIOm:v:r:. PP:/ 

C99) polished limestone with surround of onyx and sr.iall pieces of slate, 
a decorated border in green and red with hour-glass, skull, picks 
and shovels, and ribbon, with yellow lettering. Above, arms, 
su:rmounted by a helm. 
Arms: Argent, a cross moline gules, quarterine Q,uai·terly or and 
azure, a cross countercharged. 
HEl!iORli8 ET Pil.!Il'ATE SACRVM./GVILIELMO WOODHALL At1HIGE:::o, NVPER 

I .t\.o -; REGIS1l1J:Uli:"'1IO/CVRIAE PP..EROGATIVAE ARCHIEPALIS CA1.1TVAJLINSIS, IOHANIS 
WOODIIALL DE VLLOCH IN COMI'rATV CVMBRIAE GE:NiilR.OSI/FILIO, EX 
ELIZABl'JrII.A, FILIA GVILIELMI GRINDALL, VILLA.:2.;/SC'l'A3 K~GIIAE IN EODEM 
COEI'.l.jtPV G~:lflJROSI' SORORE DNI/EDJ\1VNDI GHINDALL OP-l'DLIB I£MORIAE'"'iJVPER CANT: I 
ARCHIEii.i. @.VI CVM 34 ANNOS INTEGROS, HIC CONIV?:TCTISS11':E,/ET 
Ar1A.lJ'l'ISSL2 VIXISSIT IN MATRIMONIO,CV.M LECJ.1ISSD:iA/COHIVGE MARIA, 
BELIC'i1A GVILIELMI BYRDE DE WALDE GENE/ROSI, FILIA jfl.1 ESB.EDE IACOBI 
WOOD:i;:ALL EIVSDEivMUCIPIJ/CIVIS PRIMA RIJORIVlfDI 3X ::AD°Z FAMILIA 
WOODHALLO?L/IlT COMITATV CVMBRIAE, ET EX EA.:DE.'J'.I VNDECJJI LIB.EROS/ 
SVSCEPISSNl', :PJ..ACIDE NATVRAE CONCESSIT. 3° DIE I:LEI:JSIS/AVGVSTI ANO 
VJJPJ3I IlJCAllHATI. 1603. AE'rATIS SVAE 590./vrno HJ'l'.IiG:::lRRIHO, AD 
EX8I·:F.L VII HOSPITAL I, ERGA PA VPERES/Er EGENOS B:::.1I8FICO, PIO, PACFICO, 
DONIS OTTI.JIBS C:lAR.IS' '/SIMO, OPTIMO PATRI./ 
EDHVl~ FIL IVS SBCV:NilO GEN ITV~, SED l~S' R.tmrs I I /THARIVS CVRIAE 
ARCIII:JPALIS CAl\TT: HOC MONVMENTV/PIE'l'ATIS EIR.GO POSVIT. /IAGO BO FILIO 
PRDIOGENITO CELEBE PREMORTVO/RELIQ.VIT SVPJ.ill1.S'.L1Jt.2ES./Ik1.IAJ\I CONIVGEM/ 

E:Dl·IVNDV': DEBO:Rl: DOHOTE.;Ai·i. 
FILIOS. G'VILIELTfl. FILIAS ELIZABErHA. IAN.AH _,j GEr·'.::ELLAS 

GRilIDALLV. MARIAM. CATI-IBRilfA) . 
IO HANNA° 

MAESTISS:/ 

(all A.Es in the above are written as diphthonesJ 

C100) beneath C99 but separate from it is a stone slab with tha:'.B:e shields 
The left hand one and the right hand one bear the Arms: 
Argent, a cross moline gules. 
rrhe rnir.~dle one bears the same arms as C99. 

C101) on paper, under glass, in a wooden frame, all in Copperplate writing. 
ROLL OJ? HONOUR/ 1939 1945/In memory of thosG who were killed in 
Action or Died on Active Service while servinc their King and Country./ 
(:/irst column) Dennis R. Andrews/Leslie Arunclel/Albort G. Auger/ 
Charles 13. RaCJ!11U1/E:dc F. Banks/Willif'Jll F. Banks/Eric G. Barwood/ 
Henry~ }3ennett/Alfred :8. Bowers/H.ichard <3th Baron Brayb:rooke/Richard 
G. Carter/Stanley R. Clarke/Anthony R. Clayden/1:filliam J. Cornell/ 
Herbert Cowell/Robert Cutting/Ronald Dewey/Hartin L. Donohoe/Alan 
II. W. Fa.ncett/David R. Farnham/ 
(Second column)Ronald G. Fisher/Russell J. C. Flack/Henry G. Gilbey/ 



C101) 

C102) 

c103) 

c104) 

(continue':~) 
Gerald II. Golbey/Eric W. Goodwin/William J. Goodwin/Eric J. Graves/ 
Sidney Hill/H.oy H. Housden/Henry C. Ketteridc-e/Cyril Allen Lc>,..nd/ 
Frederic~:: G. Halim/Robert Munson/Honble! Robe;:t Heville/ Alec. L. 
Osborne/John Palmer/Philip Pearson/Harry T. PerrJ/IIerbert A. Pickering/ 
Jolm w. Pi:;er/ (third column) Hilda K. Pi tstow/Wi11ian W. Reed/Arthur 
E. Richardoon/Alfred C. Salmon/Geoffrey W. Selley/Frederick A. Smith/ 
Douclas Stoll/Thomas H. Swan/Richard Tester/aaro1d A. Thorne/Cyril H. 
Wanters/:i?rederick G. Waring/Reginald B. Watson/Charles A. Welch/ 
Horace :~. Wells/Richard L. Wood/T1orrison J. Wootton/ 11 Greater love hath 
no man than this, that/a man lay down his life for his friends"/ 

brass :plaq<J.e on base of window on north side of wer,t wall. 
'l'he Cros;~ above this aisle was restored/and this tablet placed here 
in :,:emor<J of/J. S. W. Leverett Churchwarden 1922-27/ 

ma:_'ble, ve-r-J decorated wreath and urn and che:rub heads, with arms (not 
1 

,\ co ourcm;. 
Arns: Areent a fess dancette between 3 leopards heacls sable, 
irapaling -- on a chevron 3 roundeltl• (Robinet-!) 
NEAH/~O Tl~IS PLACE/LY~~H INT~'D ! BODY/Ol~ rr7 ':":Io: ~~IBST OF/LoN. 
M:EIRCH: WHO DE/PARTED 1 LIFE Y' 19 DAI OF/FJBll AN: DON: 1696 AETATIS 
SUAE 33/WHO BY HIS WIFE DORO:/DAUGt

1 

TO H~" IJU.f3S ROBTIT.STT/LEFI' ISSUE 
Off.I: SON:./ AND TIH'.EE DAUGHTERS VI i!' /THOMAS, JJOROTIIY, /SUSANNA, &/MARY./ 

on paper in a wooden frame, inthree colur;ms. . 
Saffron Walden ROLL OF HONOUR/TO THE/GLORIOUS I-l:E:IOHY/Oli' ':i.1IIB MEN OF THIS 
BOROUGH/WHO ILti.VE FALLEN IN Tffi'!; WAR/1914 - 1919/ 
FR.AlE DASSII~111/IIEP.Bl:!.'ll'r WREN/WILLIA.1'1 IfE!'JHY SAWA.RD/GJORG2 A. DOWNHAM/ 
AlrJY POil'.PER/GEORGE CORNELL/FHANK MARKI1JG/k1TIIUR Jmm HAILSTONE/WAL'11E.R 
GBORG!i3 T:tIOPJ?E/ Ail:fHUR v.ft1 PENNING/LEWIS GARDil:f;Srl/ElUES'r IIAROLD GILLING/ 
IIA.rlil.Y CLARKE/ROBERT CHANCE/ JOHN MALLION/ .TITLIUS JAC:iCSOH/ JOSEPH E. 
KET'.rll~UDGE/ GEORGB KING/ ALBERT BRAYBROOKE/HUBZRT CIIIPPEil.FIELD/TIEGil{ALD 
:r~. J. IIOPZilJS/AJlTITIJR BRAND/JAMES JOHN IJALLS/SI:JlJZY' BARKER/DONALD F. G. 
JOIIlJSOlT/ERICSOH NORMAN/ ALEXANDER PERKIN/ JAJ!GS LO:?.L1S/'dILLI.AM E. GILB::!.Y/ 
CIIA~rr,:::.;;:;; JOJ:IH HUNK/FREDERICK JOHN ROYCE/GEORGE B. comr:..1,L/FREDERICK HAWES/ 
1.V'ILLIA.~I D:.i;vTJ3J.m.:.IT/OSBORL\JE WHI~/GEORGE WIG:n/mo2GJ HENRY MAR'l'IN/ 
DOUGL.iL~ C~IAtlLES FLJRSEY/WALTER ARCHER/ALBERT TIIOIIAS lTDEAN/JOHN WILLIAM 
BAE:El1/WILLI.AH BOUCH/JOSEPH PEARSON/THOMAS COi1NELL//f •. LF.R.:::lD ARCIIJ<.,11/ 
E:TIJEGT mo:lGE: BACON/FRANK DOUGLAS DAY/J?lW1K ELSOH/WILLL.\.H DUDLEY SWAN/ 
JBSS:S I<i.ALLION/DAVID JOHN BA.R.RNrT/WILLDU•I CIIA.t1L:G0 RILJ:J/EAR11.Y S. J. 
POi1'11:lli/LE01IAiill MOULE/ifilLIAM ADAMS/WILLil!..M ELLWOOD/LI:UJEST H. C. DOWNHAM/ 
WILLI.Ai= STAHT/A."J.'l'HUR HOH.ACE BARKER/mrm B.G. JOII.TS02;/ALE'.fu:J) WILLIAM cox; 
JGS~::;?II JOIIH POil.TER/ST.ANLb'Y W. DOWNHA1,,r/IJA..T?..t"'1Y A. KIDI:::!U:T/Z?JfEJ'r J. MANSFIELD/ 
G:80:IGE rI. EOW.AlID/SHION CLAHKE/ ARTHUR s. RUSiu?O:c.21I/VICTOR ALPHONSO 
GALLI.'Y/CIIARL::S W:HEN/vlILLIAM NORRIS GUY/CIIA.JLES EEIJ:TI AECIIER/S 1rANLh'Y G. 
WILSOlT/J!'lllilITC WILFRED REED/FREDERICK H. SlIITH/lI?JTI~~~T i·fii WRIGHT/HERBERT 
JOITI:T JIUllID/Fl1AHK COE/FREDERICK MASCALL/WILLIAE J. D.IDGE'JELL/FRANCIS 
H. ::1AJJI~AI:T/ALB:..lJ.l' E. BASSErT/CHAIILES J. HOUSJJ8N/EUSTACE I. W. SWAN/* 
Cili\.HLES 1.f!.'I wlliZL~/STANLii.'Y EVENErT/ Ail'rlflffi RICR.4..llDSOIJ//liDlIBST JJOWHHAf,r/ 
WILLI!C A. IIA~1KS/HORACE S. GRh"ElJ/DANIEL JA133Z 3AC01J/Cll:A..,TU,ES H. 
KE'i!TZil:IlJGE/::1.U:JBS'.11 FIHCH/WILLIAM GOODWIN/ ALJ3ifil'.i: ARCI~.ER/Ii'I'..Al:JK BAPJCER/ 
A.L'1TIIlEt J. IIE:A.DOWS/GEOltGE WILLIAM SWAN/SIDlL.;,'Y G. HOUSDEN/CHARLES KING/ 
ROWLAlD G. FAI::1CLm?H/GEORGE RICHABDSON/ALJ3iilj~ E::JI·TUlf.D MCON/ARNOLD H. 
CEIPI-E::iFIT:T.D/GEOFFREY SEARLE/GEORGE EDW.iu'lD IJ:OODE/AH'.i.1Irm JOim BRO~vN/;' 
STEP~J:JII WALI:lTil/SimTl~'Y BIRD/CHARLES E. Al'Jl .. :mE"dS/Kfil'.::1 '..ft-I l'::ETTER.IJJGE/GEORGE 
J. J'.ASSD~"I'/DUDLE."'Y W. HAILSTONE/PERCY JOHH BEA.Pc:J/J31:]:1.TRA.ii A. POR'l1ER/ 
CHA.llWS S. PEARSON/F?.ANK E. WELLS/WAL'rER C. IIOLLMID/CH.A.11LES ELWOOD/ 
SAI1UEL FRA.HCI8/AR'.11HUR G. COURTNEAY/PErEfl. H.. HOUS1Ji:I;/G.80RGE G"3.AY SWAN/ 
W.ALT:Lm 'a1·'I TAYLOR/VICTOR SEARLE/WAL'l'E11 EDW.Alill IIILL/E1L:'10JJD G. COillIBLL/ 
Ai\:Tl~~r.:t G. BEAVIS/A. JAMES WHI'rEH3AD/ALF'.H.EJJ JOE:i.T WYATT/13EI:JJAMIN T. H.ALI.S./ 
*add CH.AI1LES J. SIMPSON 



C105) on pai;er (or :parchment) under glass in a Hooclen f:::2.t1e, in black, 
but BOGC ca:pi tal initial letters are in Gothic sc:~ipt ancl all of 
thcr.1 a::c i11 :."'eel. 
Saint I'iD,l'J" the Virgj_n Saffron Walden in Com Essex was one of those 
which upon the founding of the MonasteI"J we:re c;i ven co it by Geffery 
de I~andcville the founder as part of/their enuo·wment, wherein Reginald 
th(; first Abbot, as he did in several others, instituted a Vicar, but 
in process of time, thro a/great Mortality ( SudburJ 116) which twice 
hap}ened, the Abbot and Convent losing many of their Servants and 
tenants,whereby their lands lay untilled and. by an unu.:::;ual tempest of wind 
thei:c buildiric;s, particularly their Conventual Clm:ccl1 being much ruined, 
tha·c they we:::e not able to/repair it and unde:::go other necessary 
Burthens incunbent upon them, they petition 1 d Simon Sudbttr'J, then 
Disho~; of London, to reunite and annex to "cheir Abbey for ever, that 
portion which upon Appropriating of the saicl Paris;1 Church to the said 
Abbey uas set a1;art and reserved to the/Vicar of tho sar:i.e and his 
Succes:;;ors, to the end it might Be applied to chc re11a.ration of their 
Conventual Church, and they to provide a Secula:'.' Priec:t at their own 
costs and cl1arees to supply the Cure; upon which the said Bishop 
granted :1is co:mmission, dated 8. Kal Novr 1 )()5 to W;:;,l tor/cletAldersbury 
and. William de Coloyne, Canons of the Cathedral Clm::cch of S- Paul, to 
enquire into the premises, and if they founcl them t:L"'uo, to reunite the 
saicl portion of the Vicar to the said Abbey and Convent according to 
theil' desire. And the said Commissioners finding what/was alleged to 
be trne, accordingly did, and the said Bishop Feb 1, and the Dean & 
Chapter of st rauls, Feb 2, confirmed the sane UJ.1.der tl1eir respective 
Seals. But notwithstanding all this, some years after, here was a 
Vicarat;e acain established and Vicars successfully instituted etc.-/ 
from 1435 to this very time, the Patronage whe:ceof, was in the said 
Abbey ancl Convent till, the surrender thereof on 1537 on March 22 

29 Hen:.. VIII 
by llilli'f!1 Moore, Suffll Bp of Colchester, holding it then in 
Comrnenclam; for a Clerk was admitted in Septemt before, at the · 
Presentation of/the said William :Moore,comnenclatory of the Nonastery 
of Walden who became Vicar himself, after tho said surrender. But 
soon after, tho Advo.P- was in the Lord Audley, by tho aforesaid Grant 
to tho Abbey, then in his widow, and after her decease, in-/Thomas Duke 
of lTorfolk, who marry 1 d his Daughter and Heir and thence descended to 
the lJoble family of Suffolk, in which family it still remains. After 
the reectablishment of this Vicarage there wo..s a Comnosition 1444 
between tho Abbott 6; ConYt of Walden, and John/2;ytl;ii."1~rch, Vicar, 
whereby was settled such Tyths as the Abbot 0; ConY-c should have and 
such as the Vicar should receive for the future, as followeth./ 
Be it ~:;:i1owyn to all Christian Peppyl That where str<Jf and Discord was 
had between the Abb t & Convent of the Eonastorie. ·of \!alden on the oo 
)artie and tho Vicary of the said Town of Walclen on that other Partie, 
because of an Accon (=Action)movyd/in the Spiritual L<:w for certain 
1 ~1ytfr10s and also betweene the said Abbot and. Convent and certain 
Parish;;-shenys of the said Town of Walden bycause wi thd::.·awing of Tythes. 
Heccssary it is Pees (=Peace) & Unitie to be had:- tho said Abbot 
Convent C; Vicary/by our Advice c. Assent with gooci Viediacon and Menys 
of tho said Parish have entreated effectually to accord. And foras 
moche as the right on both Parties wole not be co:nceyvd by the Coe 
Peple: 'l'hese be the Appoyntments that folwyn. 'l'he said Abbot and 
Convent/and all his Successors spall pesably (=peaceably) have and take 
all the C"l'eat Tythes of and in all the Parish of Wal.3.en, that is to say, 
Corn Cheece & Hay with the Tythes of all the I·Iy'lls tha-C now be Bygc;id 
or shalen be Byc-cid in time coming, that is to wetyn, of all Ca°e 
ZJylls loton/to ferme, as Wind.men, Watermen, Horsemell, or Funymen, 
Alsoe the said Abbot Convent and their Successors shall have and enjoy 
the s:o.all Tythes of the Manier of Walden foresayd w:Lth the Parke that is 



C105) (continued) 
to wetyn, all manner of Cattellys and other Gooclys that bene the 
Lord's owen, proper Goodys of the said Haner of Walden or his fermour, 
th.at is nourished by customable keeping on the La...ridys of the Maner 
or,, wi th:Ln the Maner or any Parcell of Landys that bene in the 
Hayndis (=Hands) of Fermour, as parcel of his Ferme, shall Tythe to 
the Abbot with the Parke as Parson. And in case any of the Lords 
Goodis or of the Fermours or Parkerys Goodys newe or increase by 
customable keeping on any part of the said Parish of Walden/except 
before, except it shall Tythe to the Vicary - Also Yif there be any 
Parishyoners or any man of any other Parysh that entercommyth with 
the Ferrner in the Maner in the Parke or on the Haner Landys 
beforesayd with any maner of Goodys or/Cattell by customable keeping 
when it newith or encreasith it shall Tythe to the Vicary. Also yf 
the said Perker that now is or any Parker in time coming whatsoever, 
that be newe or encrease anie Goodis or Cattell by his own handys or 
his servants/or by any man in his name, to his use as well within the 
Perke as without shall Tythe to the Vicary. Also the said Abbot and 
Convent shall have the small Tythes that newyn in the Grange of the 
said Abbey or ellswhere, that is to wetyn/all that is nourished by 
the handis of the said Abbot and Convent or els by their servants or 
their o'lm. proper --st And in caas (=case) the said Abbot and Convent 
lete to ferme any maner of Cattel to any Manerman whatever it be 
nourished and/kepid in the said Parish, the Vicar'J shall have the 
Tythe. Also yif there be anie man of the said Parish or of anie tother 
Parish that entercommith with the said Abbot and Convent in the Abby 
Grange or Feld, or any parcell of his Landys/with any ,maner of Goodis 
or Cattell, what that ever it be except Corn Cheese or Hay the Vicary 
shall have the Tythe. Also the said Abbot and Convent shall have 
all the '11ythes more and lesse that newyn and encre.{J'TI. on the Landys, 
IIeadows,/and*Aylots with the Chappell, that is to wetyn on alle the 
Landis,- Meadows and Pastures being in the hands of the fermer at the 
day of the making of tlds said accord And in case any fermer that/now 
is or any other in time comeing/encroch or hire any more Landis, 
lieadows [,~ Pasturys of this Abbot, or of any other Abbot of Walden in 
tirne comeing more than is now as parcell of their fe:rr:iys what that 
ever newe or encrease or any Landis Meddows/or Pasturis so encroched 
or hired shall tythe to the Vicary. Also the said Abbot and Convent 
and her Successors shall have yearli xl,g of t:,e VicarJ and his 
Successors by even portions, and fifteene pound of wax payable at 
the 1',east of/purification of our Lady, with four Capponnys for Rent 
of the Hansion of the Vicarage Also the said Vicary shall have and 
enjcy all the small Tythes of and in the parishe of Walden, where 
that ever they ben occupied, and by whom that ever they/had been 
occupied, that is to wetyn Wool, Lambe, Calfe, Pi[!.', Pejon (=Pigeon), 
Goose and all other maner thingis as well the that be to use in time 
comeing, as the that ben usyd these dayes except before excepted. 
Also the said Vicary shall have all the/Tythcs of and in the Gardenys 
that ben now made or ever shall be ma.ad in time comeing in Towll or 
Feld withouten the Precinct of the Abbey, whether they bene tylled 
with Shavyle (=shovel), Mattock, Spade or Plow or with other maner, 
instrur.1ent that/is to wete by Til the beforesaid in nenewing of 
Saffron, Pepyr with all other manner Spices, Garleeke, Oynonns 
(=onions) with all other maner sawsely things Herbys, Fowls, and all 
othe:_9thingys unrehersed as well as rehersed by whom that ever thei ben 
nourished or/ encresyd Also the said Vicary shall have all the Tythe 
of Eemp, Flex, Wood, Wolde, Saselys, Osperis, Oreninweed, Madyr and 
all other thingis as well grewing within the ~lrth as above the Erth 
as well as out of Cloos (=closes?) as within Cloos except before 
except/ Also the said Vicary shall have all Oblations Privie 
*(add) Pastures longing to Pouncive]hall, Haternys, and 

4-7 



C105) ( contin~1ed.) 
-!-. ( t '; "'t Devotions of all the Servannty Segettys Gesuys \= DJ.es s ~ rangers 

and Sorr1"Uaunts of the Abby of her Granee o:r. any othe:c· of her Lordships 
~ I and any part of her Landys wi thou ten anie wi thstamling of the Abbot 

or his Convent. And in case anie Gest, Stranger Soc;innaunts Sogget 
or Servant by any Casualty dye in the saicl Abby, IJordshipps, Fermys 
or on any uarcell of his Landys the Vicary shall have all the 
Oblations ~Tith the principall when they fall, as well/as of the said 
Placys as well of any other parties of the Parish. And in case any 
Gest Stranger, Soginaunt (=Sojourner), Sogett or Servaunte bifore 
rehersed living by lawfull Will assigne or bequeath hir Boonys (=Bones) 
to be buried in the Sepul ture of the Abbey the/ c1J.stm:iable use of the 
~arish Church (y) had kept and taken to the Vi~aryes (=Vicar's) use 
in Oblations, 1.faxe, Devotions, Principallys y§ they fall, then it 
is lawfull the Abbot and his Convent to fetch the Cors wi thou ten anie 
withste..ndinc of the Vicary/taking all Oblations and Devotions assigned 
by Uill there to be doon to the said Abby. Also the Gaid Vicary shall 
have all the 1l1ythes of~ ... ) and Pyperowches where they grow at 
larc,re or in cloos. And also all Tythe of 1Iony (=IIoney) wexe (=wax)/ 
yearly renewed and encreysyd and of all other thincs decimable 
whatsoever thei ben y renewed, and in tine comeing to be renewyd 
exceut before except And to all those payments or Articles before 

- I 

rehersed as well for the Abbots ~d Conven,ts pa~Y?.f J~~ said . 
Monastery of Walden as for the Vicary of tne saiu _,ans-~ and Chirche 
of Waldon fully and finally be agreyd and accorclecl by the 
Eediacon ( =tion) of the Parishenis of '.Jal den Unto the Wi tnesse of 
which finall Accord for all these/Appoyntmenta and Ari;icles before 
named tho Abbot and Convent in destruction of all Variances hav selle 
(to) her Coe Seel to their present Scripte for hei' part. And the said 
Vicary for all these Articles or Appointments for the said Accord for 
his part hath/sett to his Seel being present ancl witnessing George 
Laneham ::::sq., 'rhomas Hill Parson of Much Chestesford, John Stubb 
Parson uf Lytilbury; Nie Stile, Vicar of ·Meche 'Jenden; Jon Shymming; 
Walter Payne; Robert Semer, John Young/Hellr'J 'dest, John Bakere - the 

·l 
youncer; John Hunt tayler Thos Barker Rich; Barl:er and many others 
Yoven at 'Jalden aforesaid the xi day of Feverell the yeare of our 
Lord A~ HCCCCXLIV -/ This Composition was exhibited A. 1629 in a 
Cause del)ending in the Bp of Londons Court, betweo::i w£!- Baly Vicar of 
Walden and one Heriton and Pasker and is registered in the Book of 
=runimen ts, fol 99, faith-/ fully compared with the original which was 
received again out of the Office July 29 1639 by Eicholus Gray then 
Vicar. ny a Charter of Confirmation certain Tyths of several 
parishes within the Diocese of London belonginc/-to the J:~onastery of 
Hurly in Berks, a Cell of Benedictine Monks given -~o the Abbey of 
Westminster by Geffrey de Mandeville Reg Will= Conq;r, a third part of 
the Tychs of Corn and all the small Tyths of the Demosns of/Walden 
except the Tythe of Lambs of which the Hon:'.cs of Hui'ley had two parts 
and the Chirch of Walden a third was confirrnecl to the saiJ. Monks by 
Willm de Sancta Maria Bp of London abt 1219 but afterwards/A. 1528, 
it was agreed by God;frey Prior of Hurley and his Convent and Absolom 
Abbot of Walden and his Convent, that for the future the Abbt and , 
Conv::t; of 1;/alden should enjoy all the 'ryths as well great and small 
of I?arishes/ there named of which Walden was one which belon~ed to 
the PriOI"J of Hurley and in lieu thereof the Prior and Conv of Hurley 
etc('?) should enjoy the Church of Stratley with the Pa:t:ronage 
thereof/i:rhe before named Thos Lg_ Audley built the East end of this 
P.§::r Ch and causd the roof to be brought from Sudbur<J (; according 
to hio last will was buried in his new Chappl in ~Ialden which is a 
fair tomb whereon is/engraven an English Epitaph. 1'he N part of this 
Church was built by the Inhabitants; but the principal part of it was 
ereatly furthered by one Leech who became Vicar in 1489 dy9- 1521 He 
lieth/interred under an antient monument in this Church very ruinous 
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( ' . d\ con-c;inue · ; 
with a broken Epitaph about it which see in Weaver's Fun! Non§!. 
P• 625 ( = Funeral Monuments 1631) Terrier 1610 .lt Vicarge House 
with yard Gardens, Barns, Stables and/other outhouses, and six 
acres and a haJ.f of Glebe -:/Newcourts Repertoriun 1710/ 

VICARS (in six columns) with Patroni 
AD/1250 Ricardus/1344 John de Felstede/1385 Verkinus/1398 Petrus Pawe/ 
1423 IIatthew West/(a) 1435 Willill. Rand (per res West)/1438 John Roton 
(per res Rand) (beside the last two) Abb & Conv de \'lalden// 
(2nd colmnn) (b) 1440 Thos Phillips (per res lioton)/1440 Johe. 
•rythJn.erch (per res Phillips/( c) 1447 Thos Hill (per res 'rythmarch)/ 
1450 Joh Tarwell, A.M. (per res Hill)/1452 '.-Jill Boston (per mort 
Tarwcll)/1452 John Clynt, S.T.B. (per res Boston)/1462 Richd Wild, A.M. 
(per mort Clint)/(beside all of this column)Abbey 8~ Convent de Walden// 
(3rd column) 1484 Thos Ian D.D. ( d) per mort Wilde -Ep Lond per Laif / 
1485 Ric Baldry S.T.B. (e) per res Ian/1489 Joh Leeche (f) per res 
Baldry/1521 Will Unneston D.B. per mort Leeche (beside the last two) 
Abb 0~ Conv Praed/1524 Ric Wobman D.D. (g) per mort Urmeston/1537 
Anty Pygg (h) per mort Wobman/1538 Will Moore Episcopus (i) 
Suffraga.neus - Colee striae (beside Pygg) Will l~p. Suffrag Cotehut// 

(4th column) 1540 Joh Hodgekynne (Epis Suffra Bedfordeu)(k) per res 
Hoore Thos D. Audley/1544 Chr Threder (1) per res Hodgekyn Eliz D. 
Audley/1554 Joh Browne per priv Threder Ead ux D. Geo Norton/ 
1570 Joh Lawson per mort Browne Thos Dux Norfolk/1580 Thos Dove A.M. 
(m) per mort Lawson Eliz Reg/1607 Will Bayley S.T.B. (n) per res 
Dove/tur1e Epist Petre burgh Jae R./1634 Nie Graye (=was ·11aster of 
Charterhouse Merchant Taylor Eton Tonbridge Schools successively as 
well as Walden School/1644 Will Hall (o)// 
(5th colwnn)1645 John Binfield (oo)/ 16.64 Jae (=James) Fletcher 
per mort Binfield room Suffolk/1674 Edwd Norton (p) per res Fletcher 
Jae con Suffolk/1714 Will Kilborn per mort Horton Anne Dou--- Com 
Suffolk/:1}43 Jno Crane per mort Kilborn/1766 Will Gretton per mort 
Crane/1804 1.Jich Bull per --- Gretton// 
(6th colunm) 1844 Ralph Clut!on per mort Bull/136.S Thos Cabot Beasley 
er res Clutton/1874 Geo Edw Jelf per res 3easley/1882 Thos Stevens 

(r) per res Jelf/1889 Raymd Pelly per res Stevens; 1896 John T (::Thornton) 
Steele })er res Pelly/1913 J (=Jocelyn) J (=James) An-:;robus M.A. per 
res Steele/1917 L (=Lionel) Hughes D.D. per res Antrobus 

(a) Vide Anstie Herts & Cowley MidsX/(b)Vic Widdiall Herts/(c)Vic 
st Martin Ironrnonger Lane/(d)Vic inter Archid J~ssex/(e) Vic All 
Hallows Barking/(f) Vic dChesterford P'Va/(e) Vic Inter Preb(?) de 
1-Iolywell/(h) Vic St Edm Lombard st/(i) Vic Bradwell jux Mare 
(=Archdeacon of Leicester)/(k) Episc Vic Laindon Cum Cap (de Basildon)/ 
(1) Vic '_i.1heydon and ;rontem/(m) Vic Haydon (= called by Elizabeth "Dove 
with the silver wings" was Dean of Norwich and :Jishop of Peterborough)/ 
(n) Vic South Benfleet/(o) Signed Churchwardens a/c as Vicar 21 - 1644 
otherwise unnoticed/(oo) ---- by Newcourt/~p) Vic Inter Prab de 
Heasdoo and :~ectores de Chesterford parva/l.r) ----- Suffrage Barking// 

on paper, under glass, in a wooden frame - all in Gothic script in 
black lettering, with capitaJ.s in red. In three columns. 
Vicars of Saffron Walden -(Supplementary List)/c 1200 William/a 1245 
Robert de Essendon/1250 Richard/1276-1277 Thomas de Sanford/1309-1314 
John/1327 Roger/1328 John Blamchard (or Blaunchard)/1344 John de 
Felstede/1350-1371 Thomas Freman//1385 Veskinns (or Derkinns)/ 
1385-1398 Peter Pawe/1423-1435 Matthew West/1607-1632 William Bayley 
B.D./1632-1643(?) Nicholas Gray/1643 Ad(r)iel Baynard H.A./1644 
William liall/1645-1662 John Binfield (or Sentfield)/1662-1664 Adriel 
Daynard :D.D.//1918-1946 Leonard Hughes :n.n., H.A./19~6-1963 Michael 
Roy Sinker H.A.1963-1974 Eric William Raynor ~~.A._ 11974-1982 Arthur 
:tI. H. Rodwell B.D./1983- Peter Barlow M.A.// 
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The Bells Diam.eter Note ·weight 
no. Inscriptions inches cwt qrs lbs 
Treble A.H.D.G.d.d.d. Macy Wyatt Gibson 1914/ 23 A 3 2 

II 

Ha~;:e a joyful noise unto God. 
A. Bowell, Ipswich/ 

Geo:r\;e V. R. et I. 1911/ 
Goe~ save the King A Bowell,Ipswichr 

III J.J •• ti..ntrobus,Vicar,J.P.Atkinson & John 
Gillii1{;', Churchwardens, 1914/ 

25 

27 

IJif·c u~; your hearts. A.Bowell,Ipswich 
IIII Walclensis Posui t me Campania Gilda. AQ :Dl:T, 29"} 

I ICI:X:GII/rrederick Pi ts tow, Hast er./ 
0 Lt ey mouth be filled with thy prG.ic;e. 
A. Bowell, Ipswich./ 

v John Briant, Hertford, Fecit 1798. 
Jastice, Prudence./ 

VI Jolm Briant, Hertford, Fecit 1798. 
Pi"'lldence, Justice./ 

VII JoJ.m I3ria...'1t, Hertford, 
VIII Joim Briant, Hertford, 

Fecit 1797./ 
Fecit 1798. 

Temperance./ 

x 
IX John B::'iant, Hertford, Fecit 1798. Faith./ 

C.c; J .Hears, Founders, London 1849. Ralph 
Glutton B.D. Vicar./Thomas Fcye, EenrJ 
Snith, Churchwardens 1813/ 

XI Jolm Leverett, Thomas Cromwell, Churchwardens 

32 

33 

35 

40 
42 

G 

E 

D 

B 
A 

4 

5 

6 

7 
9 

G 10 
p#-11 

1813./T .Hears of London Feci t. 46 E 16 
24 'l1enor '.::'his Peal was cast and hung by John Briant 52 D 

. of Iiertford from a/voluntary subscri::ition of Lord 
. D::'aybrool;:e and the Inhabi tants./Glo::-ia JJeo in 
e::cclsis Law temporal The Gospel eternal./ 

1 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

I~eno:- '2ho first four Bells were added in 1914./,/r.1 Gretton 
J.. Leverett 2~ J :3owtell Churchwardens,/AN DOIT. 17sc./ 

Vicar 

· .. 'he :loyal Coat of Arms of Charles II, witl1 C I?. at top. 

west Hindow. Inscription in one line divid.xl. by r,mllions 
UT T·::Ei·IOI:.Y OJ? H.ALPII CL VTTON B D/ /VICAR OF 'l1IIIS P~'illTII J?ROE 1844 
- 1868//AlD m, IIIS WIFE ISABELLA/ 

12 

:.iarble tablot, all initial letters and fic;ures in r:c<l. 
'l1IL~ SJJ.F:'.;"'J.'..OU UALD:'.":'lt\f SOCIETY/OF/CHANGERilJG,::ms/on SN;.'UIUAY' OC'.r. 1~T 
1892' 'l1E::J FOLLOWEJG I:'.lhl'.fi3ERS/OF THD ABOVI~ socr::.:Jl'Y JlALTG THURSTANS PEAL 
O:.?/GT::IDEAlJ TI'..IPLI~S/5040 CHANGES DJ 3 HOURS 5 HI1TIJTBS./N.J.PITS'l10W, 
'l1rC.:~DLB/ll.Lli:fi . .S:JJ PITSTOW, 2./ARTHUTI JAMES, ,;j./CHA~S l"T-'.LlJI::.AH, 4./ 
GDO~X;E I·:A.Il.TET, 5./J. 1'1 • PENNING, 6./F.RJ:~:::f.\- PITS';:O\;f~:· TillTOTI/COl'illUCTED 
BY FlillDE3.ICI: PITSTOW. THIS IS THE/FIR3T PEAL IlT TIIB ::I:~T:tIOD JANG ON 
THESE KLLS. /EDWAPJJ TAYLOR ESQ. MASTER STEBBII:"G r.,:;--.::-..r.,::Dl~'.i.1T ESQ,./ 
IIElLl.Y ST::.:An ESG2. CHURCHWARDENS./ *(add) 7 ,/Er..:iJEST PITSTOW, 

S.AJ:!'l''.dOH WAL:OElT SOCibTY OF CHANGE RINGERS/OH '::L:DlT~J:3:DAY OCT. 21 ~T 
1091. 'l'IB FOLLOWIIJG RANG/A PEAL OF KENT 'l1REBLl.; BOJ3 EAJOR 5056 
CII.Al;GJJS/IH 3 HOURS AUD 7 MINUTES ON TB.E OCCASION O?., '.L'IJE/HA.r"'IB.IAGE 
O? IIISS IIARGA.tTu~ PELLY' WITH GODFREY LAWFORD nsQ../ALFilli.D PITSTOW 
'i1P.En1:;.;/NATIUJI PIT STOW, 2\ID /ARTHUR J.A1'1ES, 3::;..n / CHAirr..:cs FHEE1v;AN, 4rrir; 
GEOiiG:i; ~::AR'l.1IH, 5~H/JOHN PENNING, 6tH/E11NEST l")ITS'l'OU, 7'111/FREif. 
PITS'::OW, T:2.iIOB../COMPOS1ID AND CON.DUCTED BY F!:lSJ)IfilIC~= r·riS'J:OW./ 
::11'.YT.~O~:T.f) P3:'.WY P:s:LLY ,1'1!:.A. VICA::!../STE"BBilTG 13\rm:·:l."l' A''::J IITT"'.1Y ST"SA.:1'., 
ESQ;?S CI-IUitCilWAP..DENS. I 
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marble tablet, with gold bell in relief. Capitals ancl numbers in red. 
•11he na.rnes are in two columns. 
SAFiiTIOlT WALDE:l:J SOCIE'11Y/OF/CHANGE RINGERS/ON NOID·IBSB. 26rn 1891,'rHE 
FOLLOWIHG IIElLBIITRS/OF THE ABOVE SOCIETY RJJ:TG A PEAL OF DOUBLE/NORWICH 
COU:ffl1 BOB NAJOR, 5040 CHANGES,/IN 3 HOU::iS i~ 12 1'IINU'rESn£ALFRED 
PITSTOW, TREBLE/NATHAN J. PITSTOW, 2~/ARTHUR JAHES, 3"• /CHARLES 
J.iIIBEHAN, 4'rH/GEORGE MARTIN, 5~H/JOHN PENNING, ~H/EirnEST PITSTOW, ?'fH/ 
FRED~ PITSTOW, TENOR./COMPOSED BY N.J.PITSTOW 0; COlTDUCTED BY F.PITSTOW./ 
R.Al'EO:i:ID P. l?ELLY, M.A. VICAR. STEBBING LEVER.ErT ESQ./ImlJrtY STEAR ESQ. 
CITIJ~l.CII'.l.APJ)ENS. / 

marble tablet. Capitals and numbers in red. lJamcs in two columns. 
SL'i'FJ:?.ON WALDEU SOCI:FirY/OF/CHANGE RINGERS/ON JULY 4~H 1905, 'rHE FOLLOWING 
NEHEl!:ltS ::1.ANG A PEAL OF/STEDMAN TRIPLES./CONTAINETG 5040 CHANGES IN 3 
HOUil.S 4 HINUTES/FRmf. PITSTOW, TREBLE/JOHN Pl'.]IILJING, 21JTI/CHABLES 
J!REEHAH, 3~J) /EIDJ!i!ST PITSTOW, 4'!'H/ROBERT STHONG, 5'fII/NATHAN PITSTOW, 61iH/ 
AI:rrmm J.Al·illS, 7~HL WALTER PARISH, TENOR/COMPOSI~:J BY J .J.B. LATES & 
COIIDUCTED BY P.RElfo PITSTOW,/THIS PEAL WAS rmuG ON TII'..~ OCCASION OF THE 
HARRIAGE/OF THE VICAR TO MISS GERTRUDE AUGUf3TA GOSLING OF/HASSONBURY, 
ESSEX./J. T. STEELE, VICAR/EDWARD 'llAY'LOlt, E.ASTER/J.P.A'l1KINSON M.D./ 
STEBBIL.JG LEVERETT C:mJRCHWARDENS./ 

marble tablet. Capitals and numbers in reel. r.:a;.'.'lcs in two columns. 
SAFii'JlOlT WALDEN SOCIErY/OF/CHANGE IUNGE.."'RS/ON IIOlJ:DAY, 27'f1I F.EB. 1893, 
THE I•'OLLOWilJG HANG A PEAL OF/SUPERLATIVE SUTIPHISE EAJOR/CONTAINING 
5024 CII.AlJGES IN 3 HOUHS 14 ~WJTES./JOl'ATHAlT FEfo'L'I:/1.N, ~BLE/ALFRED 
PI'J:1STOW, 2l]D/A..."11Tmm JAMES, 5.UJ /CHARLES FdEEMA.N, 4i'E/ERNEST PITSTOW, 
5TH/ JOHN PillllUHG, 6*H/NATHAN PITSTOW, 7'l'H/FREIJ~ PITSTOW,TENOR/THE 
PEAL W.AS COHPOSED BY N. PIT STOW, AND CONDUCTED/DY F. PITS'l10W, AND IS 
THE FIJ.LS'r IN THE Mh"""rHOD ACCOMPLISHED IN THIS COUN'l1Y/ w'III'l'EiillAD/ 

marble ~blet. Capitals and numbers in red. Hames in two columns. 
SAFFRON WALDEN SOCI:FirY/OF/CHANGE RINGERS/ON TUESDAY, 10. JAN. 1899. 
T:trz FOLLO\illJG I·JEHJ3ERS/OF THE ABOVE SOCIEl'Y RAf'IG A PEAL OF/LONDON 
SURPlUSE N.AJOR./5024 CHANGES IN 3 HOURS 16 NINU'l'ES/Il'Jill)ERICK PI'rSTOW. 

-,V • 
TR813LS/FP.E.u-.· J. PITSTOW. 2./ARTHUR JAMES. 3./CII.ARLES FREEHAN. 4./ 
ALF.FGD PITSTOW. 5./J. F. PENNING. 6./N. J. PITS'l'OW. 7 ./ERNEST PITSTOW. 
TE1IOR/COJ.:;:FOS:EDJ BY N. J. PITSTOW AND CONlJUC'l'ED BY Prum PITSTOW./THIS IS 
TIIE FIH.S'.L' P:i:AL IN THIS MOST INTRICATE 01<, ALL/r.:DJfiIODS RAJ:JG Il~ THIS 
COUlfl'Y; 

1
EDUA.r"'ID TAYLOR ESQ. J\IAS'Th"'R. REV. J. T. STIBLE VICAR/ 

CITILlCI:I'JAI'J)ElJS srrEJ3BING LEVEREI'T ESQ, HENRY STEAR ESQj'WIIITEHEAD LONDON/ 

marble tablet. Capitals and numbers in red. Naxnes in two co~s. 
SAl!--r:E1ROH WAL:D1ill:T SOCIEl'Y/OF/CHANGE RUNGERS/OlJ TUESDAY 201'II FEB. 1912. 
THE FOLLOWING YiEMBERS/OF THE ABOVE SOCIE'.L'Y RAITG A POO.. OF/CAMBRIDGE 
SU:HPRISE HAJOR/5056 CHANGES IN 3 HOURS 17 IIINlJ'L1ES./FHEDERICK PITSTOW 
1./GCORGC H. SP.A.t1ROW 2./NA'rHAN J. PITSTOW 3. /E~.TI1ESi1 A. PI'l'S'row 4./ 
ROBERT A. STRONG 5./JOHN F. PENNING 6./FRED~ J. rrrSTOW 7 ./ARTHUR F. 
JAr.:u;;s 8./COIIDUCTED BY FREDERICK PITSTOW. TIC ABOVE PE.AL WAS RilliJG IN/ 
HOHOUR OJ!' m1IE HARlTIAGE OF THE RIGHT HONOUllADLlJ LORD/HOWARD DE WALDEN 
'rO NISS HARGilERI'rA VAN RAALTE./Ri.!J-Y~ J. T. STEELE E.A. VICAR/W.F. 
TUKE/ J. GILLEJG CIIDRCH WARDENS/ 

marble tablet. Capitals and numbers in red. lJames in two columns. 
SAF:FROH WALDEN SOCIETY/OF/CHANGE RINGERS/ON SATURJ)AY 23~ID JUNE 1894, 
THEJiD"'LLOWIHG HANG A PEAL OF/CAMBRIDGE SURPRISE MAJOR,/5056 IN 3 HOURS 
16 r.;:nm'_,:1ES/ GEOitG.s MAR.rnr, TREBLE/ ALFRED PI'l'S'l'OW, 21.JTI / ARTIIDR JAMES 3FfIJ / 
CHA.?.LES Ji'ffr::F!HAN. 4TII/NATHAN J. PIT STOW' 5TII/ JOIE; F. PE:n:rnJG, 6fH/ 
Kl.J:TES'L' PITSTOW, 7'!'H/FREDERICK PITSTOW, TEI:.JOR/CONIJUCTED BY F. PITSTOW/ 
THIS IS 'fiill FII1ST PEAL IN THIS INTRICA1I'E Ml!rl1HOD/RAlJG IN TBE EASTERN 
COUllTI:'::S/II!:'.INTIY P. PELLY, VICAR/WHIT~ .. AD/ 

Sl 
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marble tablet. Capitals and numbers in red. lJQ.JD.es in two columns. 
Sil'.FR.ON WALDEN SOCIEil'Y/OF/CHANGE RINGERS/ON TUE~lAY OCT. t)TH 1936. 
THE FOLLOWING RANG/ A PEAL OF /STEDMAN CINQUES/5002 CMNGES IN 3 HOURS 
43 NINU'I'ES/ALmED E. PITSTOW TREBLE/GEORGE R. ¥YJJ 2IID/CHARLES T. COLES 
y.-qn /LEONARD E. PITSTOW 4TH/HAROLD N. PIT STOW 5·1rh/ GEO.:tGE H. SPARROW 
6T1Y,ALFRRD L. SIMMONS 7TH/ERNEST A PITSTOW gTR~:rnEDERICK W. HOUSDEN 
9Tri/EDWARD P. DUFFIELD 10TH/FREDERICK DENCH 111 H/w.ALTER T. PARISH 
TEi\IOR/CO:MPOSED BY F. DENCH CONDUCTED BY A. E. PITSTOW./TIUS IS THE 
FIRST PEAL RUNG ON TIIi~ TWELVB BELLS/L. ffiJGIIES, :M.A. D.D. VICAR 
P.L.ALLEN/II. POTTER CHURCHWARDENS/ 

marble with decorated surround, su:rmounted by arms. 
Arms: Or, a bend between 2 bulls heads couped sable. 
NEERE TO THIS PLACE LYETH INTER=/RED TH.:1 BODIES OF WILL: HOLGATE/OF 
'rIIIS TOWNE GENT: ONE OF THE/ASSISTANTS OF THIS COR.POJATION, W""/ 
L:S"111TIC1~ HIS DEARLY BELOVED WIF'E WHO/LIVED TOGEI1HER. IN WEDLOCK FORTIE 
YEA.RES AN:O HAD ISSVE SIX SONNES/VIZ: WILLI.AH, LVlC~, HENRY, BENEDICT,/ 
EU'.iVlJD, AND IOHN & TWO DAVGH=/TERS ELIZA.BErH, ARD IANE. IOI-JN/THEIR 
YOUlJGSS'l' AJID IONELY SVRVI=/VING SONNE, DEDIC.A'rJ.::iJ THIS S1"1ALL/MONVMENT, 
TO TBE MEMORY OF HIS/DEARE DECEASED PAREN'.rS, WHO DY=/ED IN CERTAINE 
HOPE OP A IOYFUL/RESURRECTION: HEE ON 'I1HE FIRST/m1 AVGVST ANN"O DNI: 
1630 AGED 72/ .AND SHE THE 27TH OF MARCH ANNO/DOHilTI 1 629. AGED 67. -
ALI~O -/the defcendants of the [aid JOHN,/viz. JOHi.J HOLGATE, q:ruggift, 
Sep: 29 Jan;r;y 1739/ANN his Wid: (late ANN W.1u.::::) 31 Janry 1767 /MARY 
HOLGA'l1E WALE, their Surviving Daughter/Se:f>Jo\ 7 s·epf:. 1786/ 

. 
slate with yellow lettering, with marble surr01.md. surmounted by two 
weeping children. 
RESURGENUS/NEHE TO THIS PLACE LIETH IN'.i1ER.HD TIIE/J30DIIJS OF THOMAS BARON .­
LA'l'E OF THIS;JrOWNE GENT: WHO DIED ON THVRSDAY/TllE 29 OF IANVARY f A

0 

DcllI 165 6/ AEta tis 66/ AND OF ANN HIS WU:E WHO DIED ON TIIVRS-/DAY 
SIXT OF.IANVARY IN A0 DoM:1647/AEtatis 51/IL4.VErTG ISSVE 5 SONNS 
RICIIAIID ·HVMJ3ER-/S'rONE THOMAS ROBERT & IOIIlT AlID TEREE/DAVGHTERS ANN 
Wl1TICE & SARAH RICH/DIED A FEW DAIES BI.!.1FORE EIS :PA'l1IiER &/LIETH NERE 
HIH BVRIED ¥ RES1r SVRVIVEING/DEPLOREING'THEIR LOSSE WIIICII GOD IN/HIS 
TIERCY RJ!;PAIRE./We rest in hope/to rise in ioy/ 

marble tablet with slate surround. 
IlJ 1''.EEr·IOI?.Y OF/GEORGE HORTON,/FOR NEARLY 40 YEA.iiS BU'l'L.:;Il/OF MAGDALENE 
COLL:8GE C.Al·IBRIDGE./THIS TABLET/WAS ERECTED BY T:LIE Iii.ASTER AND FELLOWS,/ 
IlJ CONSIDEHATION OF HIS LONG/AND FAITHFUL SE:RVICES./HE DIED JAN. 27, 1858, 
AG:r:m 53 Y'BA...B.S/AND WAS BURIED IN THE CEri!E'i1ERY/O:i? T=us TOWN./ 

in centre of window on the southem side of the west wall, a roundel 
of a female head. 

slate with yellow lettering with marble surroun.d with arms and two ums. 
Arms: li.rgunt, on a cross sable, 5 lions rampant or. 
Crest: A lion rampant ?or. 
P.S.E./C.AROLUS WALE arm:/filius natuminim THO:'.AI"'::: 1.-11U.E/de BARDFIELD 
parva in hoc Com: gen:/et ELIZ filiae GAL: UIGITI1IlTGALE arm:/Uxorem* 
et haercdem IOHIS FISHER,/hujus Villa.e quondam Ar.:DEllIIAlJI:/Ex qua iv 
filii totidem filiae/nati sunt. Iohes solus Super/tes,/Qui Annam 
Anclrowes ( e stirpe/HERLACKENDENSI antiqua oriundam)/Thalami focia.m 
sibi <@llij:VJ:Uidt:/Et ex ea'.'dem xiv liberos suscepit,/quorum vii hie 
sepulti sunt, et alius/in Cancella de Earls Colne requiefcit./ 
Reliqui ad hue in vi vis, nempe,/Anna (jam ux: IOITIS HOLGATE) et ImIES,/ 
GALFRID: CAllOLUS, ELIZ: et RICuS WALE.IHIC/Pie et honefte vixit./ 
Erga pauperes liberalis./Erga omnes benevolus./placid.~ obdonnivit in 
Dno/Kal: gartij I·'.IDCCXXII/AEtat: LXXXVI./x-(add)duxit nariam/filia.m 

Sz. 
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on paper under glass in wooden frame. 
We the Hin.ister & Church Warden of the Parish C;/Parizh Church of 
Saffron Walden in the County/of Essex do hereby certify that/Joseph 
Collin Gentleman/on Sunday the sixth day of October 1782 did/receive 
the Sacrament of the Lords Supper in the Parish Church/aforesaid ·. 
irrnnediately after Divine Service & Sermon according to/the Usage of 
the Church of England in Witness whereof we have/hereunto subscrib'd 
our hands the said sixth day of/October 1792./ 
( aloncside their W. Gretton Minister of the Parish &;/l'arish Church 

two seals) aforesaid/ 
Jams Allen Church Warden of the said/Parish & 

I'ari sh Church/ 
J olm Adams and Hi chard Whi tehandflo severally make Oath that they did 
see the said/Joseph Collin in the/abovewritten Certificate named (and 
who now present hath/delivered the same into this Court) receive the 
Sacrament/of the Lords Supper in the Parish Church abovesaid & that/ 
they did see the said Certificate subscrib'd by ye said r.Tinister/and 
Church \1arden/J.ohn Ada.rns/Richd Whi tehand/ 
Until the Eunicipal Corporation Act 1835 Aldermen were appointed for 
life and vacancies were filled by co-option i~1ich tended to make the 
Corporation a family affair. Moreover, mer.ibership was confined to 
the adherents of the established Church by tne Test and Corporation Act 
of Charles II's Parliament (1673) which stipulated that before anyone 
could. sit as I~ayor or Aldennan he must produce a 11 Sacrament Certificate" 
signed by Vic,'.'r, Churchwarden and another member of the congregation 
vouchinc for his having taken the Sacrament of the Lo:nd's Supper 
accord.inc; to the usage of the Church of England. '~ho above Sacrament 
Certificate was made by Joseph Collin . .in 1702 on his election as Mayor 
and is from the Corporation archives./ 

dark [,Tay limestone~?) on slate background with s:r;iall limestone(?) 
insert with a S'.1udor rose. Yellow letter.int;. 
In Heraoi-'J/of/IIAR'.I.1HA HALL/widow of/the Rev~ II.:J.i:EIY EAL& N.A./Rector of 
Foulmere/in the County/of Cambridge/She died July 3!' 1760/Aged 64/ 

sandstone(?) with black lettering 
DF~O OPI'IiIO ViA.X:n:o AVSPICE/TEMPLV:M HOC SACHO-SANC'l'VTT/VETVSTA'l'3 PE.NE 
PROLAPSVTT/RES'l'ITVERVNT/ JOIWJNES GRIFFilJ/DOHilNS IIO',lA~ '.1J DE WALDEN/ET/ 
DOHilNS BI!.A.Y-BTIOOIIB DE BRAYBROOKE/PATHOlNS/ET/PATIOECIAlTI/A·D/ 
1791 1792 1793/ 

marble with slate surround surmounted by palm leaves and cornucopia. 
IH TEE CiillHCIIYAPJ), NEAR THIS PLACE,/ARE nu::u_-_;D 'i.1l:C~ :c::.:M:AINS OF RICH.ARD 
BUIL:OWS,/SUilVIVING SON AND HEIR OF RICHARD BUR'.~O':TS,/OF GPcEAT SAMPFORD, 
TII ·rr~rs CO. l·f.FY' ESQUIRE,/ AND UPWARDS OF 46 r~:i.S OlT.8 02 'J:HE ALDERMEN/ 
AID FOUT/. THJES MAYOH. OF THIS TOWN./HE DI.GD OH 'rIL~ 231.ffi DAY OF APRIL 
1832,/IiJ TBE so<:rH YEAR OF HIS AGE./ALSO O:? AlfrT iIIS JL'LO\ffi:O WIFE,/vmo 
DI~iJ on 'l'lIE 8<:rII DAY OF F.ii:BRUARY 1832,/IN Tiill 76~E YEA.I\. OF HER AGE./ 
'l'HIS TllJ3L::::'~' IS PLACED/ AS A 'l'OKEN OF AFF1..i:!CTI01:'1A.TE rr:.:;G.A.rT! B'I THEIR/ 
FOUE STntVIVIlTG CHILDREN. I 

at base o:f window in a single line divided b~t mullions. Yellow 
letters on black. 
TO 'l'IIT'.: GI,O·fi OF GOD AND IN MEMORY OF/ /IOHtJ RICKA:::-1.D//PHILLIS RICKARD// 
SOPHI.A lUCE:A:FID/ 

at base of uindow in a single line, divided by mullions 
'rIUS WI.~:oow WAS PRES: 1;NTgD//BY SARAH ELIZ.A.BE'L'H 1Li\..TTi.iG//D1 MEMORY OF 
''II·<":l LArpr,' / h:I''f"'"'"lAlrD Jo;n.~ S• I-IADW"r r~·JG/ ..l :,,,.,._ .i'i. ..... -1..Jj / +'- t... i:JJ ~. ·- \I • Lt • _ 



0130) 

0131) 

braos plate 
TO T;LS GLO:W OF GOD/ AND IN LOVING MEMOHY Oli'/ JAE~S ff.lJAUL'l1 SAUNDERS/ 
LL::11JT:s:i:AiIT COLilS'filEA.1'1 GUARDS/KILLED IN ACTION TIT 3?.JJJCE NOVEMBER 1918/ 
'.2IIIS STA'.CUE OJ!' ST JAMES THE GREAT/IS TIWJK?ULLY DEDICATE:D/Fai thful 
unto Death/ 

at base of window in two lines, divided by BulliomL Gothic lettering. 
i'o the Glo:q of GOD//and in loving memory of li.AJ.tY the wife of/John 
Parkinson Atkinson M.D. J.P.//born 16~h October 1345/ontered into rest 
21;;t July 1916//This window was placed here/by her over sorrowing 
: lUS ba..rid/ 

C132) brass plate underneath window with initial lett2rs ancl fie,ures in 
reel, the rest in black, and decoration in reLl ancl black. 
L: r·.mo~~y o:.' IIAR'I'IN NOCKOLilS/BORN 1~'f Ii1EB1.1-¥ 180(~ .ArrD }X~PA.,_11T:E.':o/THIS LI:F'E 

T,... ""'V I 
17 •11 F ... :m-.~! 1 :358; 

C133) brass plate - decorated all round and in Gothic let"cerir1g. Letters 
are in relief. 

C134) 

0135) 

C136) 

C137) 

In lovinc r,1emory of Reginald/Mortimer Luckoc:., Priest, =r.A./for 15 years 
Heaclm.astcr of/Kdng Ed: VI School in this t01m/a11d al'•IaYS a ready & 
willinc; helper/in the services and mimistrations of this Church./ 
Ee c:U.ocl HovJ;' 17.:th/1s94. age 55. In peace./ 

carv':ec1 on the wooden screen to chapel in the south aisle. 
(',()]) save the Q1H'.:EN 18 37 //Thanks be to GOD 18S'7/ 
an.cl on the dc)uble half-doors 
at rcst//1901/ 

small wooden })laque, letters in relief 
IH l·lTI·IOlUlilI III:lilll~RT MAHON/Mus. Doc. WHO SERV3J.) '11iIL3 c=IUP.CII/AS ORGANIST 
I!,.ROM A•J;l_• 1398 - 1942/& DEPAHTED THIS LD~~ 3. HAY 1943/~l·I•P/ 

in east wind.ow of Audley chapel; in apex of arci1 co2,t of arms surmounted 
by crown, with supporters and motto "Non quo sed quomoclo '1• On either 
side a tiny shield, lion on left with 1792 ancl another animal on 
rit:;i1t with 1792. Below a monogram supporto( by <:;1-ro lions with green 
m2neG a.:ncl motto VIlJCIT QUI DE VINCIT. :Sel011 this a larce 1792. 
Arms: arrrn~ of Griffin, see C95, impaling 1. Azure, a stae;s horn and a 
mullet arc,-ent (Schutz) 2. Argent, a cross sable between 4 pellets 
(Clayton). 

marble Hi th heln10t, busby, sword, epaulettes, and crossed flags. 
Umlerneatl1 arms, not coloured. 
Ams: Gules, on a saltire argent, a rose of the field. 
SACI1.1:.I'J/TO Ti ... .:.: T·IE!HORY m,/TWO GALLAN'r YOUlJG OJ?: .. 11c:;n.s/·l~:3 TiIIJ.i) Alf..1 FIFTH 
eoo·· c(« O"'") LORn)· A~-c· 1 A ·:·v BRAYBROQTri:1/1·nro HAVDT" ACCO' ·1- • 1--~ •. ,,.. m1mIR •:YL'GIT·JENTS 0 ~.JU .:~ l..l . .t1.UJJ .ti.i.).L J. i~ V'll 'Jlr ; ;_...J..t~~Jl...!:JJ) .L -~ i ltl!..i ~·' 

1ro TIE: C:."UI::EA/vlEilli: BOTH CUT OFF IN 'l1Iill SIT0~1.T SPAC:=; 01, ffTE WEEK/WJ.ULE 
NOBLY FIG~frING FOR THEIR QUEEN AND THEIR cou:ITiff/'lTCC HONBLE HENRY 
ALDWO'.:'l'H llEVILLE CAPrAIN OF THE GRENADIER GUAR.DS/AJ?r:;~?. SILl..'UNG n~ THE 
GLOP..:CiJ OF TIIn IJ:Sl:IORABLE DAY AT ALT!'~/WAS HOiT:::.ALLY 1:lOU1IDED IN THE BATTLE 
OF E1G~ll 'AU :LTOV~ THE 51;'H 1854/ Alm ElXPI11ED A FZ.l iiot·;;~s Al•Tr:Lfilt AGED 3b/ 
T; :::; nmrBLI~ GD.:.,"'Y N1.2VILLB CORNI!Ir IN THE 5'.fII :';:l::\GOClJ GUA ... 1DS/r:rn:m IN THE 
:IOSPI'i'.lJ, Nr SCU'rA..llI NOV:tt THJ.!; 11 't'H 1854/0J? uomms FJECEnn;;ll rn THE 
CHARGE OF TIE; ITSAVY CAVALHY/AT B.ilAKLAVA OCTOB: .. JR TE; 2aH AGED 24/ 
In the si:::;i1t of the universe they seemed to die: aml their/departure 
is tal:en for misery and their ~ing from ::is to ~-e utter destruction/ 
but they are in peace/WISDOM 3LD CHA.PT. 21ID &. 3 [)verses./ 



c13s) 

C139) 

C140) 

C141) 

C142) 

C143) 

C144) 

C145) 

c146) 

C147) 

C148) 

mo,rble, with arms, not coloured. 
Arms: Gules, on a saltire aifffent, a rose of the field. 
IN LOVIIJG EEIIORY OF/HENRY 7- BARON BRAYBROOI2,/DL~~~9· !'I.ARCH 1941, 
AGED 85 ./ AlT:J 01'1 HIS SONS RICH.ARD HENBY CORJTWALLIS/8~11 B~UWN 
K::AYBli.OOK:~ '/LIEU'l1ENANT 3BD B~ GRENADIEI1 GU;l[l~S' 10:11,n::; IN/ ACTION rn 
'l'UlJISIA 23. JANUlli'IT 1943, AGED 24./AI:JD IION;DJ.J.i., c;;_;onGG HOJ3ERI' LATil\'lifil. 
rTBVILLE,/Oll.IJilTAI1Y SEA.JVIAN, ROYAL NAVY, KILL:.!D UT/ACTION AT SEA 12. 
AUGUSJ: 1941, AGED 21./"The righteous live for everr::ore, the care of 
then is with the most high."/ 

small brass plate at north end of reredos. 
TEIS H:C:IB:;OS WAS ERECTED IN REMEMBRANCE OF/TIIBI~ AFJ?ECTIOHATE MOTHER 
ELIZA TAYLOR/lW HEH TWO SURVIVIlm CHILDRELJ A D 1867/ 

carved on side of bench end beside north door of choncel screen. 
This screen is dedicated to the/Glory of Goel ir: c:rateful memory of/ 
Eva ::arian wife of William/Favill Tuke. 10.th October 1924/The rood 
was added to complete the/screen in memory of 'Jilliam Favill/Tuke 
by his son Anthony William '11uke 1952/ 

brass plate over doorway to rood loft on south side of screen. 
To the Glory of God/in the revered and cherished menory of/OWEN 
:m:::N:r:r;:,;.;TT GOOLD JOHNSON B.A./Sidney Sussex College Canbridee, 2nd 
LieP .. tenant/Suffolk Regiment. Sometime a member of this/Church Choir, 
Organist of his College Chapel, and/a Candidate for Holy Orders who 
fell in Action/in France on Easter Monday 9.th April 1917. R.I.P./ 
"'dE THA.lL. OUJ. GOD UPON EVERY REMEMBRANCE Qj' HD;:''/ 

brass plate with decorated surround on south pillar of chancel arch, 
1i:L th dots between every word. 
TIT :JEHORY OJ? A.rIDREW NOBLE LE BROCQ/OF LA IIOUGU3 BO=~TE JEE.SEIT &~ PEMBROKE/ 
COLLEGE~ ·.CAf·illlrTDGE SOMEiril1E CAYl1AIN OF/KING ED'.TA::.W VI' ;3 GRAivlHAR SCHOOL OF 
T:'.lIS jrown:s '.iJHO DIED MARCH 26'J:H 1896 AGED/ 19 y:;:;_AJiS 'lI~IS TABLEI1 IS 
BlIBC1l'i:IC/DY THOSE WHO KNEW & LOVED HIM/ 

brass plate on south pillar of chancel arch. 
'.LIO 1l1IIB GLORY OF GOD/ AND IN BELOVED REMEr·IB:i.A.tTc~; 9~;/vlILLI.A1= FITZROY 
ACKLAl:ID/SOLICITOH OF THIS TOWN/BORL'J SEP"J\]-IK:r~;_ 6.i:li 1825 - DIED AUGUST 
31S'.2 1905/.1U,SO o:e LOUISA HIS WIFE/BOHN SEP'l':i.:Iill:srt 10TII 1829 - DIED 

' m<r 
FEBilUA::~Y 1 Of"i 1898/"THE MEMORY OF THE JUS'.!1 IS BLESSED11 I 

outside under the east window is a stone inscribed: 
THIS ElITiillJCE/TO THE HOWAlID VAULT/WAS CLOSED A.D. 1860/ 

carved on top of the prie-Dieu in front of the chair in the Sanctuary. 
"In loving memory/of/JULIA MAHTHA BRAND/Died sth January 1902_11

/ 

carved at the base of each of the two large candlesticks in the 
SanctuarrJ. 
HT/HL1T/I, .H.H. I 1935/ 

carved on wooden table near pulpit. 
Given/ in mer:ioriJ of/R. M. Luckock M.A. Priest/ 

prc.sw plate on back of chair in Lady Chapel. All in capitals. 
'l'o tho Glory of God/and in loving memory of/Halter Seaborn Jones M.C./ 
a boy at this school 1898 - 1906 &/a member of the Board of Trustees/ 
died Aug 3o'tfti 1928/Presented by his wife./ 
anot!1e::t:' brass plate on same chair. 
Presented to/Saffron Walden School by the/Old Stortfordian Association/ 
1934/ 

SS 



C149) 

C150) 

C151) 

C152) 

C153) 

C154) 

C155) 

C156) 

braes plate on the prie-Dieu in Lady Chapel. All in capitals. 
J?o=: the service of God and in/ grateful love to the nev Haymond and 
r-rRS PELLY/from girls helped at the refuge/ 

at the west end of the church the Butler harmer, de~cribed as the 
I3a.nner of the Host Noble Order of the Garter which belonged to 
Lord Butler of Saffron Walden. The banner previously hung above 
Lord Butler's stall in St. George's Chapel, Windsor. 
Arms: Gules, a chevron cotised or,charged with a cross azure 
between 3 cups or. (See gravestone, no. 229 outside) 

a clocl: in the north porch (Rector's vestry) 
PP.BS~~1'L~.J IIJ NEMOHY /OF /REGINALD PEAS GOOD/ 190 3 - 197 6/ 

an enL,Taving in the north porch (Rector's Vestr:l) 
This view of the Interior of Saffron Walden Church/is respectfully 
dedicated to the Cll..ergy of the County of Essex/by their very obedient 
servant Wm. Doyley/PRESENTED TO/SAFFRON WALDI:lH CElnCH/BY THE RIGHT 
llli"'V. JJISEOI' STLT.t!INS D.D., F.S.A. (1920)/VICA.R 1882 - 1899/ 

an encraving, a view of the Church fron the south~ in the north 
porch (llector's Vestry) 

a photog-£aph of the interior of the church, in the north porch 
(Rector's Vestry) 
ST HA.RY 1 S SAB'Ji'RON WALDEN 1896/ 

an oil painting of the Head of Christ, in the north porch (Rector's 
Vestry) 

a photograph, a portrait, in south porch (Choir Vestr"J) 
S'l' MAiff .THE VIRGIN/( signature) HEREE1TI' HAIIOH/ORC,ANIS'.L' 1898 - 1942/ 
died 3rd ·Hay 1943/Aged 71 yrs/ 

S6 



INJJEX 1 (Christian names and surnames) 

Nos. 1 - 240 refer to memorials in the churchyard; nos. C1 - C156 
ref er to memorials inside the church. The number in brackets 
shows the number of times the name appears in the memorial. 

J.A., 76; I.A., 76. 
C.E.A., 110. 
ABSOLOM, Abbot, C105. 
ACKLAN:D, Louisa, C143; Mary, 85; Richard, 85; William Fitzroy, c143. 
AD.AHS, Caroline Esther, 120; Charles, 120; Jobn, C124( 2); William, C104 • 
.ALDEP..SJ.3URY, Walter de, C105. 
ALLEN, Dudley, 15; Edward, 22, 24, 46(2); Elizabeth, 23(2), 24, 46, 127; 

Hannah, 17; James, 23, 127, C124; P.L., C118; Prudence, 17; William, 15,17. 
AMEY, Henry, C3. 
ANDER.SON, Lucy, 67. 
ANDREWS, Ann, 12, Charles E., C104; Dennis R., C101; William, 12. 
ANDROWES, Anna, C123. 
ANTROBUS, Jocelyn James, C105; J.J., C107. 
ARCHER, Albert, C104; Alfred, C104; Ann, 211, 239(3); Anne, 239; Charles 

Henry, C104; Elizabeth, 196; George, 8, 36, 237; Hannah, 237; Henry, 239(3), 
C54(3); James, 213; John, 187, 196(2), 213, 239(3); Hartha, 138; 
MaI"J, 8, C55; Hary Ann, 239(2); Sarah, C54(3); Thomas, 211, 239; 

Walter, C104; William, 138, 213, 239; C55. 
ARUMDEL, Leslie, C101. 
ASTON, Hargaret, c39. 
ATKilJSOH, Harold William, C89; J.P., C107, C113; John Parkinson, C131; 

Nary, C131° 
AT~L'E.RSON, Ann, 40(2); James, 40; Sarah, 40; Stephem, 40(2); William, 40. 
A.UDLEY, Eliz D., ·C105; Sir Thomas, C14; '.L'l;J.ornas D., C105 : ; Thomas, 

Lord, c105(2). 
AU~, Albert G. C101. 

E.H.D., 109; I.F.B., 109; L.E.B.B., 109. 
S.B., 111; T.B., 111. 
BABBE'l1T(?), Willi2..m, 103. 
BACON, Albert Edmund, C104; Daniel Jabez, C104; Ernest George, 0104; 
Joanna, C98. 

BA.DH.AH, Charles B., C101; Francis H., C104. 
BAILEY, ~hornas, 63(3); Winifred, 63. 
BAilJBHIDGE, Eliza, 133; George, 133(2); Matilda, 133. 
BAINES, Hary, 20 6. 
BA.KEH, John William, C104. 
BA.KERE, John, c105. 
BAREENTIU 8; KRALL (masons), C70, C73, C69. 
BALDHY, Ric, c105. 
BA.LY, William, c105. 
BAlil{S, Eric F., C101; William F., C101. 
BAlTIIAJ,I, John, 60; Mary, 60. 
BARIG:!IR, Arthur Horace, C104; Frank, C104; Sidney, C104; Richard, C105; 
Thomas, C105. 

BA.r"'lLOW, Peter, C106. 
BARNES, Samuel Kent, 74; Sarah, 74. 
BARON, Ann, C120(2); Humberstone, C120; John, C120; Lettice, C120; 
Richard, C120(2); Hobert, C120; Sarah, C120; s:'hornas, C120(2). 

BAPJ?NrT, David John, C104; Elizabeth, 49, 114; George, 50; James, 49, 114; 
John, 50, 161; Sarah, 50. 

BARR.ON, Charles, 220. 
BA...11\:lOOD, Eric G. C101. 

S7 



13.ASS~;TT, Albert E. C104; Frank, C104; George J., C104. 
BAYLEY, 1:lill, C105; William, C106. 
BAYNARD, Ad(:r)iel, C106{2). 
B.8.A ... 11.D, Percy Jolm, C104. 
BEASLEY, Thomas Cabot, C105. 
BEAVIS, Arthur G. C104. 
BECKWITH, IIajor-Gen. C96. 
BELL, John, 30; I>Ia:cy Ann, 71 • 
EENl:lli'l1'l1, Een:cy, C101 • 
BEJ:JTPIELD, Jolm, C106. 
BID:JULPE, Charles, C5; George, C5; Michael, C5. 
BIHli,:mIJD, John, C105, C106. 
BIRD, IIarJ, 11 ; Samuel, 11 ; Sidney, C 104. 
BL.AHCHAR.D, John, C 10 6. 
BLAUlfCj::Al"ill, John, C106. 
BOSTON, Uill, C105. 
BDlifB~'.~s, Alfred ::.:; • , c 1o1 • 
BOVtELL, A., C107( 4). 
BOWTELL, Ann, 227; Johnathan, 227; J., C107. 
BOUCH, William, c104. 
BOYCE, ::!'reclerick John, C104. 
BRADBURY, Elizabeth, 126; Dame Johane, C6. 
BHA.D:i!,IE.::LD, Charles, 146; Emma, 146; Henry, 146; Ea:cy, 145; Sarah, 147; 

'.1.'homas, 145, 147; Tim, 146; -ho-mor, 147. 
DHAlT.D, Arthur, C104; Herbert John, C104; Julia Ba:::-tha, C1l15. 
DRAYBH0013, Albert, C104; Richard, C101; Lord, C107, C126, C137; 

sec also Cornwallis, Howard de Walden, and Heville. 
BRIDGE, Frances, 51. 
BilIAli'J:', John, C107( 6). 
=:mOOK, Eanassis, 191. 
BROWN, Anc\:i;ew, 47; Ann, 47; Arthur John, C104; Sampson, 73. 
BHOWlT.E, Joh, C105; Robert, 85; Mary, 85. 
BROCQ, Andrew Noble Le, C142. 
BUDL---, Phoebe Ann, 154. 
BULL, Catherine~ 228; John, 228; Nich, C105; J.Jicholas, 2~28, C92. 
BUIJ'l1::JIT, Ann, 152; John, 152(2); Ma:cy, 150, 152; I~obcrt, 150, 152. 
BUILDER~, Eliza, 215(2); Godfrey, 215, 216(3); Godfrey Sherwood, 215; 
John, 215(3); ~~amar, 215, 216. 

BUI'..LIHG, IIary, 19; William, 19( 2). Priscilla Ann, 178. 
~y;~~:~~'S, .,~' C~_27; ,,.R~ch':rd, 235, "'C127( 2); Sus~: 2?5;.., Hilliam, 235~ 
JJ\J..LL...:.U!. 1 .::-,lJ.;:.abct..h, oa, Richard Au"'ten, 229, C1JO, Tnor:k,s, 6. 
BYRTJE 7 -, C39; Beatrice, C98; George, C98(2); l,=ary, C90(3), C99; 

Thomas, C98(2); William, C98(4), c99. 

C.AHPBiJLL, Zalmah Haria, C57; William, C57. 
CA:~'l1~~, Frances, C36; Hannah, 90; James, C36( 2); John, 90; Richard G., C101. 
CA:i:J.,IE, ~~artin, 238(2); Mary, 238; Nathaniel, 184, 184a, C93; 

TI.obci·t, 136; Thomas Archer, 238. 
CAYLEY, .A2'.'thur, C67; Everilda, C67; William, C67. 
CHANCE, ::ooert, C104. 
CHA.~:EB., Arthur, 58; Charles Ada.ms, 54; Eliza Ann, 54~ Elizabeth, 54(2), 55, 

57, 58; Jessie Elizabeth, 58; Ma:cy Ann, 58; Se31tinLrn, 55; 
Thon2.s Francis, 58; William, 54(2), 55, 58(2). 

CEIPIJER:FIDLD, Arnold H., C104; Hubert, C104. 
CL.AP~J:i, Harry, C104; Simon, C104; Stanley R., C101. 
CLAYDl:~;, Ant11ony ::1. , C101 • 
CLOSE, Jolm, C1. 
CLU'1J~O:LT, Isabella, C109, Ralph, C105, C107, C109. 
CI,'G;'1:!1 ~ .Jol11}, C105. 



coc1::::m.111, ".Iilliam, 79. 
GOB, ~rank, C104. 
COITEN, 3dward, 56. 
COL1~, John, C53, C60; Peggy, C60; Samuel, C60(2). 
COLES, Charles T., C118. 
COLLIN, .Ann, C8; Elizabeth, C7; Hellen, C11; John, C7; Joseph, C7( 2), 
C9(3), C124(3); Hrs., C7; Rebeccah, C9; Turner, C11(2). 

COLOYNE, William de, C105. 
CORlfl:lLL, George, C104; George B., C104; Harold G., C104; 'l1homas, C104; 
William J., C101. 

COlU.fWALLIS, Aucusta Strutt, C65, C73; Charles, C65, C69, C70, 073, C75; 
Florence Priscilla Alicia, 070, C73; Richard Henry, 0138; see also 
Bra\[brooke and Neville. 

COULSON, I:liza Jane, 123. 
COU~ri.'NEAY, Arthur G., C104. 
COWELL, Herbert, C101; William, 49. 
COX, Alfred William, C104; James, 83. 
ORAJ:IB, Anne, 046(2); Jno, C105; John, 046. 
CROFT, }.i'rederick James, 100; James, 100; Tlary Ann, 100. 
CROHW1~LL, Thomas, C 107. 
CRUSSELL, Ann, 141; John, 141; Mary, 141. 
CUTTii~G, Eobei1 t, 0101. 

C.D., 2. 
DAY, Frank Dou[;'J..as, C104; George, 7; John, 5. 
DAPJJZLL, ---,32. 
DEBIJ::::Y, Susan Caroline, 115; Thomas, 115. 
DEITCH, :crederick, C118( 2). 
DERKIHS, Vicar, 0106. 
DEWBEimY' Hilliam, c104. 
DDW-.s'Y, Iionald, C 101 • 
DICKSOlT, David, 151; Martha, 151. 
DOGGETT, ~Dhn, 218. 
DONOHOE, Hartin L., C101. 
DOlJ.PJ.,EY, Daniel, 1':>. 
DOVE, Thonas, C105. 
DO'dl:UI.AII, Ernest, 0104; Ernest H. C., C104; Georee A., C104; Stanley W., C104. 
DOYLl~'Y, William, 015 2. 
DHAKEl, Caroline Hary, 049; Jane, 049; Richard, 049. 
DUJ)LEY, II. B., 096. 
DUFJ?I3L:iJ, Edward P., 0118. 
DYim, :: iartin, o 2. 

EAC:TIJS, George, C56(2); Hannah, C56. 
RDW.AimS, Panrzy, 210; Lydia, 210; Sarah, 210; )_1hon.as 7 210, C94, 096. 
:E.'LLWOOI:, '\Iilliam, c104. 
ELSOH, Prank, C104. 
ELWOOD~· Charles, 0104. 
ElISOlI, Jane, 209(3); John, 209(4); Mary An...'1e, 209; Susan, 209; 

Theodore, 209; William Carter, 209. 
ERSvr.DLL, Enoch, 202; Elizabeth, 16; c., C97; I1-- Alm, 27; ---, 29. 
ESSENDON, J.obert de, C106. 
EVEHEl1T, Stanley, C104. 

FAIHCLOTH, Roland G., 0104. 
F.ANCE'.l'T' n. ·w.' C1"01 . 
:Ifi'AIUTIIA.l:;:, David R., 0101. 
FELS'i.1K)E, John de, 0105, C106. 
FIHCH, Ernest, 0104; :Major-Gen., C96. 
FISIJEll, John, 0123; Mary, C123; Ronald G., C101. 
FISKE, Anna Earia, C26; Henry, 026; John, 026(3); Samuel, C94, 096(2). 



:FTl'CH, Dudley, 155; Edward, 155(2). 
FLACK, Russell J. C., C101. 
FLETCir:rrR, James, C105 • 
.FP •. ANCIS, Eleanor Ann, 69; Mary Ann, 69(2); Samuel, C104; Samu.el Joshua, 69(2). 
J!REEIIAN, Charles, C110, C111, C112, C113, C114, C115, C117; Edward, C50; 
JonathaJ;l,'C1J4; 'i1homas, C106. 

FRYE~ IIarriet Sophia, 207; Henry, 207; John ThoDas, C88; Eary Ann, 207; 
Thomas, 207, C107. 

PUilLO?J.G, Anastasia Cherington, 45. 

G.ALIJ:-:Y, Victor Alphonso, C104. 
G.A.RDir!L:!R, Isaac, C72; Lewis, C104. 
GA..TIDNER, Nary, 197; Thomas, 197. 
GIBSOH, Nary Wyatt, C107. 
GILBEY, Henry G. C101. 
GILLIIJG, Ernest Harold, C104; John, C107; J., C116. 
GODFIU<"JY, l'laryAnn, 68; William, 68(2). 
GOIU3E'I, GcraJ.d H., C101; William E., C104. 
GOLDIHG, Emma, 41. 
GOLDSNITII, James, 64(2); Mary, 64. 
GOOD, Elizabeth, 203, 204, C97; George Pred, 203(~.); George Prederick, C97; 
Henry, 204, C97; John, 203, 204, C97; John Edward, 204, C97; 
Katharine, 203; Louisa, 204, C97; Mary, 203(4); Sarah, 203, 204, C97, 

GOOD'\ffi,T, Eric W., C101; William, C104; William J., C101. 
GRAVES, Bric J., C101. 
GRAY, i1icholas, C106; Nicholus, C105. 
GR-Y, HarJ, 92. 
GR.A.YE, Nie, C105. 
GRESIJ, Charles William, C104; Elizabeth, 102; George, 102; Horace S., C104. 
GRU.rTOH, w., C124; Will, c105, William, c107. 
GRIFFIN, c95, C136; John, C126; see also Howard de Wald.en. 
GRIGG, '.i.1homas, 113. 
GRTI:IDALL, 'Edmund, C99; Elizabeth, C99; William, c99. 
GUY, William Norris, C104. 
GRYLLIS, Ann 88; Sophia, 88; William, 88. 

L.M.H., C146. 
I'll.II., 185a. 
M.M.H., 137. 
HAILSTONE, Arthur John, C104; Dudley W., C104. 
HALL, Charlotte Ann, C59; Francis, 217, C59(2); Francis 'l'homas, C59; 

George, 192; Henry, C125; Martha, C125; Thomas, C59~ c94; C96; 
William, C59, C106; Will, c105. 

HALLS, Benjamin T., C104; James John, C104. 
HARDING, John S., C129; Sarah Elizabeth, C129. 
HAJillWICK, Eliza, 65, 135; Ellen Jane, 65; Harry, 65; IIar;-:r Ann, 65; 

Thomas, 65 ( 2) , 1 35 • 
H.A •. 'tl~IS(?), Augusta Sophia, 18. 
HART, George Frederick, C66. 
H.Al1VEY, John, C10(2); Mary, C10. 
IIASELGROVE, Elizabeth Mary, 38; William, 38. 
EAHA .. "it."'1..··::i:rJ, C70; see Cornwallis and Howard de Walden. 
HAWES, ::?redericl:, C104. 
RiliSTLE1.~, Jonas, 66. 
HILL, Sidney, C101; Thomas, C105(2); Walter Edward, C104. 
HILLAHY, Colonel, C96(3); Mrs., C96. 
HODGEKYiTI.T.C, Joh, C105. 
HODSON, Elizabeth, 13. 
HOLGA'rE, Ann, C119; Anne (Anna), C45(3), C48, C52, C123; Benedict, C119; 

Edmund, C119; Elizabeth, C119; Esther, C48; :Ien:ry, C119; ,John, C45, C48, 
C119(3), C123; Laetitia, C48; Lettice, C119; Luke, C119; Mary, C45; 
William, c45, c4s(2), c119(2). 

{,o 



r 

HOLL.Alm, Wal te:r c., c104. 
HOPKINS, Reginald E. J., C104. 
HORSNELL, Esther, 118; Simon, 118. 
IIOR'i10N, George, C121. 
ROTON, John, C105. 
HOUP.LEY, Daniel, 75. 
HOUSDEN, CharlesJ., C104; FrederickW., C118; Pete:rR. C104; RoyM., C101; 

Sidney G., C104. 
HOWARD, George H. C104; James, 9; ---, 9. 
HOWARD de WALDEN, C116, C144, 128; John, C71; John Griffin, C126; 

Griffin, C95; see also Braybrooke and Hawarden. 
HUG1IBS, Leo.nard, C106; Lionel, C105; L., C1]9. 
HUNT, Joh.11, C105. 
HUTCIUlTSON, John, 175. 

IAN, Thomas, C105. 
IIYIESON, Thomas, 33. 
IVORY, H., 84; Sophia, 84; W., 84; W.H., 84 

JACKSOH, Julius, C104. 
JANES, Arthur, CHO, C:fY1, C112, C113, C114, C115, C117; Arthur F., C116. 
JAY, Ann, 57; George, 57. 
JELF, Georee Edward, c105. 
JELL-, James, 132. 
JENKIH'..i::S, Elizabeth, 59; William, 59. 
JENHDTG, John, 164. 
JOHN, Vicar, C106. 
Jmmson, Donald 1',.G., C104; Owen Bennett Goold, C141; Owen B. G., c104. 
JONES, \'lal ter Seaborn, C148; William, 149. 

D.K., 137. 
KEMP, Joseph, 156. 
KEliiJT, Elizabeth~.43; John, 43(2); Mary, 43(3). 
KEr'J:ZR.IDGE, l3ert William, C104; Charles H., C104; Joseph E., C104; 

HenrJ C., C10,1. 
KIDEA.N, Albert Thomas, C104; Harry A., C104. 
KIDl:r.sR., Henry, 179(3); Mary, 179. 
KIGH'l1, Joseph, 189; Mary Are bel , 189. 
KILB031J, Ann, C27, C39; Anna C39(2); Elizabeth, C39; G., C35; Henry, C39; 
Robert, C27, C39; Susana (Susanna), C39(2); Will 0105; William, 027(2),C39(2) 

KilTG, Charles, C104; George, C104; John, 106(2); Hary, 80; Sarah, 106; 
Simeon, 80. 

KIY, Ii'rancis, 52; Judi th, 52. 
KNOCKNOLDS, Hartin, C94, C96. 
KNOTT, Alice, 144. 
KRALL, Barkentin & Krall (Masons), C69, c70, 073. 

A.L., 136; E.L., 99a; J.L., 136; S.L., 136. 
LAND, Cyril Allen, C101. 
LAHGH.AE, George, C105. 
I.ATES, J. J. B., C113. 
LAWFORD, Godfrey, C111. LAWSON, Joh, C105. 
LeBROCQ., Andrew Noble, C142. 
LECilE, John, C6( 3). 
LEECH, Vicar, 0105. 
LEECI-lE, John, C105. 
LESLEY, Elizabeth, 129; Thomas, 129. 
LEVERE'rT, Ann, 225; Edward, 98; Frances, 143; John, 143, 225(3), 226, C107; 
Joseph Stebbing, 226; J.s.w., C102; Richard, 98; Robert, 195; R., C107; 
Stebbing, C110, C111, C112, C113, C115; Susanna, 225(2), 226; 
William, 97; Uilliam A(?) , 97. 



LOFTS, Ja.u1es, C104. 
LOW, James, 82(2); Jane, 82; John, 82; William, 82; W., 107. 
LUCKOCK, Reginald Mortimer,· C133; R.M •. ,: 01'47. 

MAHON, Herbert, C135, C136. 
T1ALIH, Frederick G., C101. 
HALLION, Jesse, C104; John, C104. 
HAl:JDEVILLE, Geffery de, 0105(2). 
MANSFIELD, Ernest J., 0104. 
MAPLE'rOPr, Catherine, C30; Edmund, C37, C39; I:lizabeth, C30, C39; 
Hable, C33; Nargaret, 037; Mary, 039; Robert, C30. C37; Susanna, C38; 
William, c31, c33(2); c38. 

l-W1KHAH, ---, 234. 
llARKillG, :1!,rank, C104. 
HARKS, William A., C104. 
HAE.TIN, Ann, C31; Ellen, C3; George, C110, C111, C112, C117; George Henry, 

C104; Nary, C9; Philip, C9(2); Thomas, C3(2), C)1. 
HASCALL, Frederick, C104. 
MAYlTAHD, Viscount, C96. 
MAYO, Richard, c44. 
Hl~OWS, Arthur J. C104. 
MEARS,C. 8" J.,(:Pounders) C107; T., (Four1ders), C107. 
HERITOH, C105. 
MEP.LE-, William, 87. 
MINO'l1T, George, C91, John, C91. 
MmJ1Th'TH, Ann (Anna, Anne), C45, C52(3); Mary, C52; Ja.me:;i, 045, C52(4). 
MOORE, George Edward, C104; William, C105(3). 
MORRIS(?), Augusta Sophia, 18. 
r.TOULE, Leonard, C104. 
MUNX, Charles John, C104. 
MUHSOii, Robert, 0101. 
r·ITN<Yl1'.C, ljaura.nce, 181; ~ary, 181; Maria Amelia, 183; Sarah, 20; 

William,· -20(2'), 183. 

lIEALE, H.D., 120. 
l\J"'EVILLE, George Robert Latimer, C138; Grey, C137; iI:Clli.J'" Aldworth, 0137; 
Robert, C101; see also Cornwallis and Braybrooke. 

NEWIIAN, Iiaria, 61; 'rhomas, 61. 
NICHOLS, John, 94. 
NIGHTINGALE, Elizabeth, C123; Gal., C123. 
HOCKOL:US, I.::lizabeth, 3(2), 4, 127; Jacob, 3, 4; IIartin, 127, 128, C132; 
Hary, 127. 

NORFOLK, Thomas, Duke of, C105(2). 
NOIBIAH, Zricson, C104. 
NORTOlJ, Edward, 0105; George, 0105. 

OSBO:~~B, Alec L., 0101; Elizabeth, C51; John, 051. 

PALI·lEH, JOIITJ, 0101. 
PARISH, Walter, 0113; Walter T., 0118. 
PA.BKE, Joseph, 93. 
PARl~~R, Ann, 176; John, 176; Jonathan, 193. 
PASim:R., C105. 
PATCH, Ann, C28, Elizabeth, 031; William, C28. 
PAWE, Peter, C106; Petrus, C105. 
PAXTOH, Elizabeth, C34(2); Harry, C34(2); Mary Elizabeth, 034; 
Nicholas, C34(3); Sarah, C34; William, 034. 

PAY:i_T.C, Halter, C105. 
PEA.r.l.SOH, Charles S., C104; Joseph, C104; Philip, C101. 
PEA.SGOOD, ~~eginald, C151. 
PELLY, IIenI"J P., C117; Margaret, 0111; Raymond, C105, C1,'t9; 

Raymond Percy, 0111, 0112. 



PE1l1UHG, .Arthur '.Jilliam, C104; John, C111, C112, C113, C114; 
John F., c116, C117; J.F., C110, c115. 

PEPJ{IlJ, Al e:x.a.nder, C 104. 
PEP.RY, iiarry T., C101. 
PHILI,IPS, 'rhonas, C 105. 
PHYSICK, ~~.J., (mason), c93. 
PICKERilJG, Herbert A., C101. 
PIPER, John W., C101. 
PITSTOW, Alfred, C110, C111, C112, C114, C115, C117; Alfred E., C118; 
A.E., C118; Ernest, C110, C111, C112, C113, C114, C115, C117; 
Ernest A., C116, C118; Frederick, C107, C110(2), C111(2); C112(2), C113(2), 
C114(2), C115(2), C116(2), C117(2); Frederick;:J;C115, C116; Harold N., 
C118; Hilda K., C101; Leonard E., C118; Nathan, C111, C113, C114(2); 
Nathan J., C112; C116, C117; N.J., C110, C112, C115(2). 

PLAINT, Hobert Felix, 38; Sarah, 38. 
PLOI•JEEil, Anna, C45; Richard, C45. 
POIJJITUiIL'T ~ Blizabeth, 119, 121; Robert, 119. 121 • 
POR'rE:1, Andy, C104; Bertram A., C104; Harry S. J., C104; Joseph John, C104. 
POT'l1:Sl1., H. , C 118 • 
PP..AT~, Elizabeth, 168; Georgi(?), 168. 
PP.A'.i.1TY, --- , 89. 
PRIOR, Godfrey, C105. 
PURSE'I, Douglas Charles, C104. 
PYE, Georg~ R., C118. 
PYGG, Anty, C105. 

RAAL'I1E, IIarGherita Van, C116. 
P.AHD, William, C105. 
RAYHOlr.D, .A:rrry, C21(2); Elizabeth, C21(2); JElllles, C21(3), C29(2); Mary, C29; 
Richard, C21; Robert, C39; Susana, C39;William, C21(2). 

RAY1J02, Eric William., C106. 
B"ifilD, :?ra.nl: \Iilfred, C104; Willia.'11 Charles, C104; William W., C101. 
ill~GIHAL:J, ·Abbot, C105. 
R.11'--ivELL, John, C27. 
REYNOLDS, Hannah, C25; James, 71; Lydia, 70; Rebecca, 71; Richard, C25(4); 

Sanro.el, 70. 
RICAHDUS, Vicar, C105. 
RICBAB.D, Vicar, C106. 
RICIIAIIDSO:i, Arthur, C104; Arthur E., C101; George, c104. 
IlICY.ARJ), John, C128, 232; Phillis, 232, C128; Sophia, 232, C128. 
RIDER, Ann, 205(3); Elizabeth, 205; Josiah, 205; Susannah, 205; 
Uilliam, 205(3). 

RIDGEWTcl.,L, 1.Iillia.m J. , C104. 
ROBTI~'.l1T, Dora, C103, Dorothy, C2; Fridiswed, C68; James, C2, C103, C68(2); 

Jane, C68; John, C68. 
H.O:BilTSm;, Ann, 39; Drusilla, 39; Mary, 200; 3iraeon, 39; Stephen, 39; 
William, 182, c94, C96; ---, 200. 

ROD\I.ELL, Arthur R. H., C106. 
ROGER, Vicar, C106. 
RUE3LE, 'Jilliam, 10. 
RUSID!'OR'l'II, Ai·thur S., C104, James, 35( 2). 

c.s., 77; l=.s., 77. 
SACH, Charles, 130; Philip, 130. 
SALHOlT, Alf red C. , C 101 • 
SANWIID, Thomas cle, C106. 
SAUNDEHS, James Renault, C130. 
SAWAJ.W, ·.rilliam Henry, C104. 
SCOT'l', Joseph H., 10. 
SEA.1.Tu:i, Geoffrey, C104; James, C9'4:,~ C96; Victor, 0104. 
SELLL'Y, Geoffrey W., C101. 
S.!i:MJ.'IR, Robert, C105. 



SIIAUL, Jaries, 231(3); John, 231; Rebecca, 231(2); Robert, 231. 
Sli'.lI·lI·iilJG, Jon, C105. 
SIMMONS, Alfred L., C118. 
STI•JPSON, Charles J., C104. 
SINEER, Eichael Roy, C106. 
SMART, Ann, 81; Elizabeth, 81; George, 81; Jonathan, 81. 
SEITH, Alice Knott, 227; Edward Bowtell, 227; }'reclerick A., C101; 
Frederick H., C104; Henry, C107; John, 62; Joseph, 28~ I:ary Ann, 38; 
Thomas, 227. 

SHOOTIJY, IXary, 148; James, 148. 
SPARROW, George II., C116, C118. 
SPICZR, Alice, 169; Dudley, 107(2); Dudley Adcock, 107; Elizabeth, 214,221; 

George Crocker, 53; George S., 107; Harriet, 107; Eoward, 199; James, 169; 
Jane, 107; Jonathan, 214; John Law, 104; Eary, 104; Ilary Ann, 214(3); 
I:., 107; l~atthew W., 107; Philip, 214(2); Richard, 107(2); Richard Ward, 
107; Sarah, 53, 107; Sarah W., 107, 214; Sea.raer, 221(2); Susanna, 174; 
Susannah, 107, 199; '11homas, 174; William, 53(2), 104(2), 107. 

START' W'illiam, c104. 
S'1'EA.i.'l, Een .... ry, C110, C111, C112, C115. 
STEELE, John 'l1hornton, C105; J.T., C113, C115, C116. 
STEPl:ElTSOlJ, A. , C 35; J\~ary, C 35. 
STEV:~lTS, :Jishop, C152; Thomas, C105. 
STILE, Hie, C105. 
STOKES, Edward, 96; William, 96. 
STOLL, :Douglas, C101. 
STIWI;G, I~obert, C113; Robert A., C116. 
STRUTT, Augusta, C65. 
STUDB, John, C105. SUDBURY, Simon, C105. 
SU :ff.n'OLK, Anne, C51 , C 105; Theophilus, Earl of, C51 ; family of, C105. 
SWAN, b'ustace I. W., C104; George Gray, C104; Georce William, C104; 

Thomas l-I., C101; William Dudley, C104. 
S---lT(orY), ::Jclward, 48; Mary, 48(2). 

':l.1AEWELL, Joh. C105. 
TAYLO:l, :i·;dnuncl, C40; Edward, C110, C113, C115; :~liza, C63, C139; 
Herbert, C94, C96; Hary Kay Isabella, C62, C64; I:--- :nizabeth, 27; 
Hal tor iJilliam, C104. 

'l'Elli:IE:'.1, C105. 
TnS'i'ER, :2.i chard , C 1 o 1 • 
THO~uT:IILL, Everilda, C67; George, C67. 
TIIOillC, 11arold A., C101, 
'l'iIORP:S, 'Jal ter George, C104. 
TIIPt2illJEil, Ch:c., C105. 
Tl-IDRGOOD, Amy, 165; .Ann, 1 65; Mary, 1 65; Will ia.m, 1 65 • 
TREDGD.l'T, Joseph, 208(2); Sarah, 208. 
Tl\.OTT, Jane, 1989 Hargaret, 198; Mary, 198; Tiicharcl, 190. 
TUFTON, Caroline riary, C49; Charles, C49; Jane C49(2); Roger, c49. 
TUKE, Anthony William, C140; Eva Marian, C140; ':·Ia:ry J:Iaria, C90; 

William Favill, C140; W.F., C116. 
'l1UIUL:2, Bernard, C33; Charles Stebben, 117; Edmund, C23; Elizabeth, 119; 
Joane, C74(2); i:ary, 117, C33; Thomas, 117, c74. 

riTl.rrT;·I'' '•''Cl' J 1 C105( 2) ..1.J. ..LL 'J.-.J..l\,. ... .;.., Q lll, e 

UmffiJ, Ann, 42; George, 42; Joseph, 42. 
UPJ;ESTOlT, '.!ill, C105. 

v.c::-u:nms, Vicar, c105. 
VESKilTITS, Vicar, C106. 
VICTO:'.:~IA, Queen, C96, C134. 



WAAD, Nary, C45; William, C45. 
WAIGH'.l1, Tiary, 131. 
WAITE, John, 14; Martha, 14(2); Patience, 14; Thomas, 14(2). 
WALDEH .AJ3I3LY (I:OlJASTERY, CONVENT), C105. 
WALE, Amy, C22; Ann, C4, C119; Anna, C123(2); Charles, C123(2); 
Elizabeth, C123(2); Galfrid, C123; Jeffery, C22(2); John, c4, C123(2); 

Mary, 0123; NariJ Holgate, C119; Richard, C123; Thomas, C123. 
WAIJCE:R, Stephen, C104. 
WALLIS, Thomas, 86. 
Walsingham, Anne, C51; Elizabeth, C51; 'l1hom.as, C47, C51. 
WAN'l1l1RS, Cyril II., C101. 
WAP..D, EJJizabe~i;h, 112, 218; Harriet Susannah, 105; Joseph, 219(2); 

Martha, 219(2); Mary Elizabeth, 218; Richard, 112; Susannah, 105; 
William, 105; 218(2), 219. 

WARING, Frederick G., C101. 
WAR..'l:\E!J, George, 157(2); Susanna, 157. 
WATSON, Colonel, C96; Reginald B., C101. 
WEBB, HenriJ, 99; Mary, 16; Thomas, 162. 
WELCH, Charles A., 0101. 
\>JELLEY, 'l.1homas, 72. 
W"ELLS, Frank E., C104, Horace R., C101. 
WEST, Dora, C103; Dorothy, C103; Henry, 0105; EarJ, C103; Matthew, C105, 

C106; Susanna, C103; Thomas, C103(2). 
WES':"',;OO:D, Susanna, 122; Thomas, 122. 
WHITE, Ann, 171; Charles, 44(3), 236; Elizabeth, 44; Francis, 177; 

George, 177(2): John, 171, 177; Rebecca, 236; Susann.an, 177; Thomas, 177. 
WHITEIIAI:ID, Richard, C 124( 2) • 
WHI'l1EHEAD (Mason), C114, C115, C117. 
WHI'l'EHEAD, A. James, C104; Osborne, C104. 
WILD, Richard, C105. 
WILLIAI1, Vicar, C106. 
WILLIAT:.de ST. NARIA, C105. 
WILLIAJ:,IS, Ann, 134; Brafield, 134(2). 
WILSON, Stanley G., C104. 
WDJSTANLEY, Wm., 199. 
WISElIAlJ, Elizabeth, 37; John Ruffe, 37; Williar.'1, 37(2). 
wom:r.AH, Ric, c105. 
WOOD, Richard L., C101. 
WOOnAL ) Catherine, C99; Deborah, C99; Dorothy, C99; Edmund, C99(2); 
WOODHALL) Elizabeth, C99(2); Grindall, C99; Jane, C99; Joanna, C98; 

Jacob, C98, 099(2); Johanna, 099; John, 099; Eary, 093(2); 099(3); 
William, C98( 3), 099( 2). 

WOOLRICH, Beatrice, C98; John, 098. 
woar•rmr, riorrison J., c101. 
WREN, Charles, 0104; George, C104; Herbert, C104. 
WRIGHT, Ernest William, 0104. 
WYATT, Alfred John, C104. 

YOUNG, John, 0105. 



IlIDEX 2 (Places) 

ALDERSBTJRY, C105. 
ANSTYE, HER.TS., c37, C105. 
AUDLEYEND, 151, 181, c23(2), C38, c75. 
AYLOTS, S.AFFIWN WALDEN, C105. 

BALACLAVA, C137. 
BARllFIELD, ESSEX, C123. 
BL1KING, C105(2). 
BARNES, SURPW:.Y, c39. 
BARTLOW, C.Al1BS., c39. 
BASILDON, C105. 
BILLEP.ECAY, ESSEX, C37. 
BISHOPS STORTFORD, C148. 
BOS'l'ON, LINGS., C1. 
Bi."'1.ADWEIT..L juxHare, ESSEX, C105. 
BRENTP03.D, EIDDX., c39. 
:BRO.HP'l'DII, YORKS., C67. 
BURY ST. ED:t'.iUNDS, C37. 
BUTLEHS F.A.P.M, SAFFRON WALDEN, 5. 

CAI'1BllIDGE, 229, c39, C48, c96, C98, C121, c141, c142. 
CAifl'ERBURY, C99( 3). 
CBEI.HSJ?ORD, 09 6. 
OllESTE?.FOHD, ESSEX, c6, c72, C91' C105( 4). 
CLARE, SUFFOLK, 57. 
COK.A...BHOUTH, CUMBRIA, C98. 
COLCHES'i.'ER, C105. 
COLOYNE, C105. 
COWLEY, IiIDDX. , C 105 • 
COWLIDGE, SUFFOLK, C98. 
CRWlI.:A, · ·C1 37. 
CUHB3.IA, c99. 

D.A2D3UHY PAHK, CilELNSFORD, c96. 

EAHLS COLIB, C123. 
ESSEX, 094, c96, c105. 

FICEESJ3Y, YORKS., C67. 
FINCIIL\fGFIELD (?) , 35. 
FOULJ'0IERE, C.AI.ffiS. , C 35, C125. 
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